TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
LUBBOCK, TEXAS
MINUTES OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETINGS
1964 - 1965
VOLUME TT



MINUTES OF
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING

JULY 22, 1965



Lubbock, Texas
July 22, 1965

803. The Board of Directors of Texas Technological College met in regular
session in the Office of the President on Thursday, July 22, 1965, at 1:30
p.n. The following Directors were present: Chairman Armstrong, Vice-Chair-
man McLeughlin, Mr, Allen, Mr. Allison, Mr. DeBusk, Mr. Furr, Mr. Hinn,

Mr. Mathews and Mr. Smith. In addition, President Goodwin, Vice-President
for Academic Affairs Pearce, Vice-President for Business Affairs Pennington,
and Secretary Wells were present.

804. Upon motion made by Mr. Allison, seconded by Mr. Mathews, the Board by
a unanimous vote, approved the Board Minutes of the May 29, 1965 Board
Meeting.

805. Upon motion made by Mr. McLaughlin, seconded by Mr. Allison, the Board
by a unanimous vote approved the Agenda under the date of July 12, 1965. A
copy of the approved agenda is attached and made a part of the Minutes.
(Item No. 616 through No. 802; Attachment No. 1; and Ttem FNo. 4168 through
No. 4985, Attachment No. 1A.)

8C6. Upon motion made by Mr. Allison, seconded by Mr. Furr, the Board of
Directors approved the Operating Budget for the fiscal year, 1965-66. A

copy of the Approved Budget has been mailed to each individual or office

receiving a copy of the minutes,

807. Upon motion made by Mr. Allison, seconded by Mr. Mathews, the Board
adopted the report of a special committee appointed by the Chairman to review
the organization of and other matters relating to the Athletic Department. A
copyéof the report is attached and made a part of the Minutes; Attachment

No, 65.

808. Upon motion made by Mr. Allison, seconded by Mr. DeBusk, the Board
awarded a contract to The First National Bank of Lubbock, Lubbock, Texas, for
the depository of college funds for the period September 1, 1965, through
August 31, 1967. A copy of the contract is attached and made a part of the
Minutes, Attachment No. 62.

809. Upon motion made by Mr. Hinn, seconded by Mr. Mathews, the Board appro-
ved the final Smeil Class Report for the First Term of the 1965 Summer School
and authorized the Chairman to approve the final repctt. A copy of each re-
port is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachments No. 2 and 2A.

810. Upon motion made by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Allen, the Board by
unanimous vote requested the Administrative Officers of the College to presert
for Board consideration a building priority list; and that the Campus Planning
Committee bring to the October Board Meeting some kind of a plan on who shoulc
do what on the long-range plan.

811. Upon motion made by Mr. DeBusk, seconded by Mr. Smith, the Board autho-
rized the President to approve all budget changes, contracts, contract awards
up to $10,000.00, transfer of funds, and any and all items necessary to close
the fiscal operations for the year 196L4-65. All of the approved items are to
be submitted to the Board for ratification in the Agenla for the Board Meet-
ing on October 9, 1965.

812, Upon motion by Mr. Mathews, seconded by Mr. McIaughlin, the Board autho-
rized Dr. R. C. Goodwin, President, or Mr. J. Roy Wells, Assistant to the
President, andfor Mr. M, L. Pennington, Vice President for Business Affairs,
to approve travel leaves involving travel expenses, both in-state and out-of-
State, for employees traveling on official business for the College (official
travel shall include travel required by the position held, when the trip is

of direct benefit to the College, and/or to present an original research

Paper for a national, regional, or state learned society) for the period
September 1, 1965, through August 31, 19663 and authorized Dr. R. C. Goodwin,
President, or Mr. M. L. Pennington, Vice-President for Business Affairs, or
Mr. John G. Taylor, Business Manager, to approve the travel reimbursement
claims, This is in keeping with Article V, Section 16, Supplement to House
J‘.mrnal, House Bill No, 12, as enacted by the Regular Session of the Fifty-
Dinth Legisiature, 1965, A copy of the resolution is attached and made a part
of the Minutes, Attachment No. 56.



2

813. Upon motion made by Mr. DeBusk, seconded by Mr, Smith, the Board adop-
ted a resolution in Memory of the Honorable Dennis Zimmermen, Tulia, Texas,
who served as a menber of the Board of Directors of the College from Novem. -
ber 23, 1933, to February 19, 1937, and adjourned the meeting at 2:30 p.m.

in memory of Mr. Zimmerman, A copy of ‘the Resolution is attached and made a
part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 49,

81k, Upon motion by Mr. Allison, seconded by Mr, Furr, the Board approved .
the conferring of degrees on August 21, 1965, upon all students who are cert-
ified by the Faculty, by the Academic Deans and the Dean of Admissions and
Registrar, as having met all degree requirements as indicated by the official
printed program for Summer Commencement on August 21, 1965. A copy of the
official Program will be made a part of the Minutes of the Board meeting.
Attachment No. 66. :

815. Upon motion made by Mr, Allen, seconded by Mr. Mathews, the Board appro-
ved Regulations Applicable to the Approval of Multi-Unit Off-Campus Residence
Halls for Men Students. Mr, Allison requested that he be recorded as voting

"No" on the motion. A copy of the approved regulations is attached and made
a part of the Minutes., Attachment No. 63.

816, Upon motion made by Mr. Allison, seconded by Mr. Furr, the Board by a
unanimous vote accepted the most generous offer from the Trustees of The
Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas, to donate to Texas Technological
College the sum of One Million Dollars ($1,000.000.00) for the establishment
and endowment of a Chair for research in Chemistry at Tech which shall be
known as "The Robert A, Welch Chair in Chemistry" and shall be occupied by an
eminent Professor distinguished in the field of Chemistry who shall be known
as "The Robert A Welch Professor of Chemistry." A copy of a letter from the
Trustees of the Foundation to Texas Technological College concerning the
establishment and operation of the Chair is attached and made a part of the
Minutes. Attachment No., 6.

817. Upon motion made by Mr. Allison, seconded by Mr. Furr the Ex-Students
Association was authorized to set up some type of an award to honor outstand-
ing ex-students of Texas Tech. The motion further provided that the Ex-Stu-
dents Association would present the format of what they propose for Board
approval, ‘

818. Chairman Armstrong stated that the Committee of Governing Boards would
meet in Austin on July 23, 1965, and that a report of their meeting would be
made at a later date, There was no further report to be given concerning the
activities of the Committee of Governing Boards.

819. President Goodwin gave the following report on the July 12, 1965, meet-
ing of the Texas Commission on Higher Education:

"On request for the addition of a School of Pharmacy, the Commission
voted unanimously that no action be taken at this time.

"The request for the addition of the Doctor of Philosophy degree in
Biology with majors in General Biology, Botany Microbiology, and Zoology was
approved, Effective date September, 1967. .

"The request for a new certificate program for public school administra-
tors was approved, Effective September, 1965. _

"The request for a new undergraduate major in Music Theory leading to
the Bachelor of Music degree was approved. Effective date September, 1966.

"The request to divide the Department of Foreign Languages into the
Department of Romance Languages and the Department of Germanic aml Slavonic
Languages was approved., Effective date September, 1967. )

"The request to re-designate the Department of Industrial g:ngineer:mg
and Engineering Drawing to the Department of Industrial Engineering was botllll
received and approved at the same meeting. Effective date September, 1966,

820. Upon motion made by Mr. Hinn, seconded by Mr. Smith, the Board by a

unanimous vote accepted Spinning Laboratory Equipment from Anderson, Clayton
& Company, Houston, Texas, A list of the equipment, with the description of
the item, the year purchased and the cost new is attached and made a part of

the Minutes. Attachment No. 68.



3

821, Grant permission to Dr. John R. Bradford, Dean of the School of Engine-
cering, to go to New York City, New York, ami from New York to Sweden to
visit industry, technical school, and universities in Sweden, to report as a
member of a team on engineering educators on the general engineering cur-
ricula taught in the universities of Sweden. The general teaching Techniques,
syllebi, and industrial "know-how' will be studied, and the results incorpo-
rated into the general teaching capabilities of Texas Technological College.
On the return trip, stops will be made in New York City, Washington, D. C.,
and Clearwater, Florida, to confer with certain agencies concerning research
grants and to attend the ECPD Annual meeting where an effort will be made to
secure new staff members, from September 1, 1965, through October 7, 1965.
Travel in the United States will be paid from the Office of the Dean of -
Engineering Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account. Travel and per diem
out-side the United States will be paid from grant funds (Account No. 391~
1430) and by Swedish Industrialists.

822, Upon motion made by Mr. Allison, seconded by Mr. Allen, the Board
approved a Revised Budget in the amount of $2L46.90 for the Summer Dance School
A copy of the Revised Budget is attached and made a part of the Mimutes.
Attachment No. 61, (Account No. 391-1151; Mrs. Suzanne Aker, Director,)

823. Upon motion made by Mr. DeBusk, seconded by Mr. Furr, the Board by
unanimous vote, elected the following officers for the fiscal year September 1
1965, through August 31, 1966: R. Wright Armstrong, Chairman; J. Edd
McLaughlin, Vice Chairman; and J. Roy Wells, Secretary.

824, The Board adjourned at 2:30 p.m. until the next regular meeting to be
held in the Office of the President, Texas Technological College, Lubbock,
Texas, on October 9, 1965, at 9:30 a.m.

JRW: mp
October 1, 1965

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Agenda; Item No. 805. '

1A. Routine Items (Items No. 4168 through No. 4854); Item No. 805.

1B. Routine Items (Items No. 4855 through No. 4958); Item No. 805.

2. Report on Small Classes, First Semester, 1965 Summer School; Item No. 809.

2A. Report on Small Classes, Second Semester, 1965 Summer School; Item
) .‘NO‘-"SOQ.

3. Letter; Governor John Connally to R. C. Goodwin; Item No.. 14188.

4, Memorandum; Renovation of Playing Fields; Tom's Tree Place; BEE X &
Pennington; Item No. 654.

5. Gifts; Texas Technological College Foundation; Item No. 657.
5A. Gifts; Texas Technological College Foundation; Item No. 658.
SB. Gifts; Texas Technological College Foundation; Item No. 659.
5. Gifts; Texas Technological College Foundation; Item No. 660.

6. National Sclence Foundation letter; Grant No. GB-3676; $11,500.00;
- Biology; Account No. 391-3315; Item No. 637.

7. Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3315; Jia-Hsi Wua;
Item No. 638.



k.

15.

16.
7
17A.
17B.
18.

19.

20.

2l.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.
2T,

28.
29,

31,

L

National Science Foundation Letter; Grant No. GB-

09; Biol H
No. 391-3333; Item No. 639. 3709; Biology; Account

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391- . Dy, Murias
Coulter; Item No. 6kO. ’ 91-3333; Dr. Murray W.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3156; Archie
Cornelious Allen; Item No. 63k4.

National Science Foundation Letter; Grant No. GA-122, Amendment No. 2;
Geosciences; Account No. 391-3311; Item No. 636.

National Science Foundation Letter; Grant No. Gu-1497; Item No. 651.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-1565; Mrs. Estelle
Hays Wallace; Item No. 627. _

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-1181; Dr. Emmett
Hazlewood; Item No. 620.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3640; Dr. Billy Jack
Marshall; Item No. 649,

Enrollment fieport; Long Session, 1964-65; Item No. 4262,
Enrollment Report; First Term 1965 Summer School; Item No. 4263.
Enrollment Report; Second Term 1965 Summer School; Item No. 4871.
Enrollment Report; 1965 Summer School; Item No. 4872.

Agreement; Remodeling Sneed Hall Dining Room; Ernest L. Green, Contractor;
Item No. 617.

Grant Agreement; Department of Health, Education and Welfare; Construction
of Foreign Language and Math Building; Item No. 616.

Budget; School of Home Economics; Tips and Topics; Account No. 391-1580;
Item No. 629.

Letter; Department of Health, Education and Welfare; Grant No. 23-53-0830;
National Defense Student Loan Program; Item No. 652.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-1079; Dr. Samuel E.
Curl; Item No. 619. .

Budget; Department of Music; Choir School; Account No. 991-1820(a);
Dr. Gene L. Hemmle,

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-1565; Mrs. Estelle
Hays Wallace; Item No. 62k.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-1187; Dr. Richard B.
Mattox; Item No. 621.

Phillips Petroleum Company Letter; PanTech; Item No. 4400.

Budget; FHA Officer's Leadership Workshop; Account No. 391-1520; Dr. L.
Ann Buntin; Item No. 683. :

Agreement; Renovation of Playing Fields; Tom's Tree Place; Item No. 65k.

Employee Vacations; House Bill No. 12, 59th Legislature Regular Session;
Item No. 753.

The Ford Foundation Letter; Ministry of Education of the Government of
the Bashemite Kingdom of Jordan; Item No. 62h.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 31-1360; e dokm G,
Gilliam; Item No. 62L.



ll'l’
k2.

43.

45,

L6,

b1,

48.

kg,
50.
51.
52.
53.
5k
25,
56.
o7,

58,

5

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 991-3860; Dr. Wills V.
Tinsley; Item No. 684, _ H 'aughn

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3572; Dr. .
Hecht; Item No, 6k43. g 91-3572; Harry G

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3552; Dr. John Arthur
Anderson; Item No. 641, N

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3582; Dr. Henry J.
Shine; Item No. 6lk.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3592; Dr. Joe Alfred
Adamcik; Ttem No. 645.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3612; Dr. Richard J.
Thompson; Item No. 646.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3631; Dr. Richard E.
Wwilde, Jr.; Item No. 647.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-1590; Dr. Willa Vaughr
Tinsley; Item No. 630.

Budget; Workshop sponsored by Home' Economics Education; Account No. 391-
1590; Dr. L. Ann Buntin; Item No. 632.

Memorandum; 40th Anniversary Brochure.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3223; Dr. Clark
Harvey; Item No. 635.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-1203; Dr. Paschal N.
Strong; Item No. 623.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-1133; Dr. Morris S.
Wallace; Item No. 679.

Budget; Workshop in School Business Services ‘(a); Dr. Morris S. Wallace;
Item No. 680.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-1195; Dr. Everett A.
Gillis; Item No. 622.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-1457; Dr. Harold A.
Spuhler; Item No. 626.

Budget; National Science Foundation Cost-of-Education Grant; Account
No. 391-1453; Dr. Harold A. Spuhler; Item No. 625.

Memorial to The Honmorable Dennis Zimmerman; Item No. 813.

Resolution; Authority to Cash Checks; Item No. 755.

Resolution;- Approval and Payment of All Accounts; Item No. 756.
Resolution; Approval of Official Travel Reimbursements; Item No. T57.
Resolution; Designation of a Property Manager; Item No. 758.
Resolution; Establishing a Revolving Fund; Item No. 759.

B61iday Schedule for the Fiscal Year, 1965-66; Item No. T€O.
Resolution; Authority to Approvel Travel; Item No. 812.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-1127; Dr. Joe Dennis;
Item No. 766.

Budget ; Crganized Research Project; Account No. 391-3515; Dr. Fllis W.
Huddleston.



6

., Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3561; Dr.
59 Lincoln Draper; Item No, 6u42, ’ 91-3561; Arthur

60. Budget; Cosmetology Workshop; Account No. 391-1515; Dr. L. Ann Buntin;
Ttem No. 681.

61. Budget; Department of Health, Physical Fducation and Recrestion for
Womeg; Account No. 391-1151; Mrs. Suzanne deVerse Scruggs Aker; Item
NO! 22'

¢2. Contract; Banking Business of Texas Technological College; First National
Bank at Lubbock; Item No. 808.

63. Regulations Applicable to the Approval of Multi-Unit Off-Campus Residence
Halls for Men Students; Item No. 815.

6h. Resolution; Gifts from The Welch Foundation; Item No. B16.

65. 'The Atﬁletic Council; Item No. 807.

66. Commencement Exercises Program, Summer, 1965; Item No. 81k.

67. Budget Amendment; Account No. 391-1201; Peace Corps Training Program.

68. Giftg ; Anderson-Clayton Company; Textile Research Laboratory; Item
No. ©21.

* X R K K KKK R K¥ ¥
I, J. Roy Wells, the duly appointed and qualified Secretary of the Board of
Directors, hereby certify that the mbove and the foregoing is a true and

correct copy of the Minutes of the Texas Technological College Board of
Directors Meeting on July 22, 1965.

(? Ro%l%ell: s, Zs‘é'&e‘?tary
COLLEGE SEAL '

October 1, 1965



TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
LUBBOCK, TEXAS

July 12, 1965

70 THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS OF TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

Gentlemen:

I am submitting herewith the agenda for Texas Technological College for
the consideration of the Board of Directors at a meeting to be held in
Lubbock, Texas, on July 22, 1965:

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Grant Agreement (Title I, Public Law 88-204)

616. Approve the Grant Agreement with the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D. C., 20202, in the amount of
$450,000.00 to aid in financing the construction of a modern Foreign Language
and Mathematics Building. A copy of the Grant Agreement is attached and made
a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 19.

Athletic Department - Sneed Hall

817. Approve the awarding of a contract in the amount of $5,547.00 to Ernest
L. Reid, Lubbock, Texas, for the construction of partitions, storage areas and
new lighting in the Sneed Hall dining room for the Athletic Department. The
other bidders on this project were C. M. Pharr at $5,818.00, Harold Biffle at
$5,993.00, ahd Hammock Bros. Construction Company at $5,998.00. The contract
amount will be paid $4,147.00 from the prior year balances of the Athletic
Department and $1,400.00 from the prior year balances of the Residence Halls
System,

The Sneed Hall students will use the partitioned-off area as a study hall
when not in use by the Athletic Department so the Residence Halls System is
providing the new lighting. A copy of the contract with Ernest L. Reid is at-
tached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 18.

Organized Research (Account No. 391-1079)

618, Accept a grant in the amount of $3,600.00 from G. D. Searle & Co., Re-
search in the Service of Medicine, P. 0. Box 5110, Chicago, Illinois, for the
support of "Research on Intravaginal Progestins in Sheep." This project is
under the direction of Dr. Samuel Everett Curl, Assistant Professor in the
Department of Animal Husbandry. (Account No. 391-1079; Principal Investigator,
Dr, Semuel Everett Curl.)

619. Approve a budget in the amount of $3,600.00 for the Organized Research
Project, "Use of Intravaginal Progesterone to Synchronize the Estrous Cycle
in Sheep," effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. A copy of the
budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 22. (Ac-
count No, 391-1079; Principal Investigator, Dr. Samuel Everett Curl.)

National Aeronautic and Space Administration Training Grants for Mathematics
Account No, 391-1181

620, Approve & budget in the amount of $2,500.00 for the National Aeromautic
&nd Space Administration Training Grants for Mathematics, effective September
1, 1964, through August 3L, 1965. A copy of the budget is attached and made a
rart of the Minutes. Attachment No, 14. (Dr. Emmett Hazlewood, Department
Head; Account No., 391-1181.)

Netional Aeronautic and Space Administration Training Grant for Geosciences

Account No. 391-1187)

621, Approve & budget in the amount of $2,500.00 for the National Aeronautic
and Space Administration Training Grant for Geosciences (Account No. 391-1187)
for the period, September 1, 1964, through August 31, 1965. A copy of the
budget is attached and made & part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 25. (Ac-
count No, 391-1187; Department Head, Dr. Richard Benjemin Mattox.)




National Defense Act Fellowships in ish (Account No. 391-1195)
2. Approve a budget in the amount of $10,000,00 for National Defense Act
Fellowships in English, effective September 1, 196k, through August 31, 1965.

A copy of the budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes, Attachment
NO. l"60 .

Organized Research (Account No. 391-1203)

23. Accept a grant (Project No. RD-1811-G) in the approximate amount of
$22,652,64 from the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Vocational
Rehabilitation Administration, Washington, D. C., 20201, for the support of
the Organized Research Projéct, "The Application of Programmed Instruction to
Vocetional Rehabilitation Staff and Client Training," and approve a budget in
the approximate amount of $22,652,64 for the support of the project, effective
July 1, 1965, through June 30, 1966. A copy of the budget is attached and
made & part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 43. (Account No, 391-1203; Prin-
cipal Investigator, Dr. Paschal Neilson Strong.)

Ford Foundation Training Grant (Account No. 391-1350) :

. Accept a grant in the amount of »200.00 from the Ford Foundation,
477 Madison Avenue, New York, New York, 10022, for the support of the parti-
cipation by Texas Technological College in the training program in the United
States of five members of the faculty of the Ministry of Education's new two-
year Commercial Institute of Beit Hanina and approve a budget for the project.
A copy of a letter to President R. C. Goodwin from Mr, Joseph M. McDaniel, Jr.,
Secretary of the Ford Foundation, is attached and made a part of the Minutes.
Attachment No. 30. A copy of the budget is attached and made a part of the
Minutes. Attachment No. 31.

National Science Foundation Cost-of-Education Grant (Account No, 391-14532)
625. Approve a budget in the amount of $2,500.00 for the National Science
Foundation Cost-of-Education Grant for the period, September 1, 1964, through
August 31, 1965. A copy of the budget 1s attached and made & part of the
Minutes. Attachment No, 48. (Account No. 391-1453; Principal Investigator,
Dr; Harold A. Spuhler.) '

National Aeronautic and Space Administration Training Grant for Electrical

En%ineerg ccount No, 391-1457)

. Approve a budget in the amount of $2,500.00 for the National Aeronautic
and Space Administration Training Grant for Electrical Engineering for the
period, September 1, 1964, through August 31, 1965. A copy of the budget is
attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 47. (Account No.
391-1457; Principal Investigator, Dr. Harold A. Spuhler,)

Head Start Trainee Conference (Account No. 391-1565, First Unit)

627. Approve & purchase order agreement (No. 17 0-125) with the National Uni-
versity Extension Association, Inc., NUEA Management Center, Center of Adult
Education, University of Maryland, College Park, Maryland, whereby Texas Tech-
nological College shall provide the necessary personnel, facilities, supplies,
equipment and other related instructional support to train staff personnel for
Project Head Start Child Development Centers, and approve a budget in the
amount of $4,500.00 for the project. A copy of the Purchase Order is on file
in the Office of the Secretary of the Board of. Directors and the Office of the
Comptroller. A copy of the budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes.
Aztacm;xent No. 13. (Account No. 391-1565; Mrs. Estelle Hays Wallace, Super-
visor,

Head Start Trainee Conference (Account No. 391-1565, Second Unit)

628, Approve & purchase order agreement (No. 170-125) with the National Uni-
versity Extension Association, Inc., NUEA Management Center, Center of Adult
Education, University of Maryland, College Park, Maryland, whereby Texas Tech-
nological College shall provide the necessary personnel, facilities, supplies,
equipment and other related instructionsl support to train staff persomnel for
Project Head Start Child Development Centers, and approve a budget in the
amount of $5,400.00 for the project. A copy of the Purchase Order is on file
in the Office of the Secretary of the Board of Directors and the Office of the
Comptroller of the College. A copy of the budget is attached and made 2 E:rt
of the Minutes., Attachment No. 2ks (Account No. 391-1565; Mrs. Estelle Hays
Wallace, Supervisor. This is the grant for the gecond unit.)



fech Tips and Topics (Account No, 391-1580)

29. Approve & revised budget in the amount of $7,200.00 for Tech Tips and
Topice for the period, September 1, 196k, through August 31, 1965, —A'P?oﬁof
the revised budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attectment No,
20. ' ;

Workshop for Administrators of Vocational Home Economics Training Programs
%30, Approve & contract (Wumber 5E-E-B§-OE, with the Department of Health,
Bducation end Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D, C., in the amount
of $2,000.00 for the support of and for the advanced plamning for a "Workshop
for Administrators of Vocational Home Economics Training Programs in Wage-
Earning Occupations,” effective July 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, and
approve a budget in the amount of $2,000.00 for the workshop. A copy of the
contract is on file in the Office of the Comptroller and the Office of the
Secretary of the Board of Directors. A copy of the budget is attached and
mede a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 39.

631. Approve a contract in the approximate amount of $3,137.98 with the De-
partment of Health, Education and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington,

D. C., 20202, for the support of the Occupational Planning Program under
Section 4(c) of the Vocational Education Act of 1963. This project will be
under the direction of Dr. L. Ann Buntin, Professor and Head of the Department
of Home Economics Education and will be scheduled for the month of August.
(Proposal No. ERD-371-65; Section 4(c), Vocational Education Act of 1963;

Dr. L. Ann Buntin, Director; Account No. 391-1590.)

632, Approve a budget in the approximate amount of $3,137.98 for the support
of the "Workshop for Administrators of Vocational Home Economics Training Pro-
grams in Wage-Earning Occupations” under the sponmsorship of the Department of
Home Economics Education for the period, July 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965.
A copy of the budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment
No. 40. (Account No. 391-1590; Dr. L, Ann Buntin, Director; Section 4{c) of
the Vocational Education Act of 1963 Project.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3156) :

33. Accept a grant in the amount of $12,625.00 from the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, Public Health Service, Washington, D. C., for the sup-
port of the Organized Research Project, "Viability Studies on Drosophila
Melanogaster," for a period of two years, effective June 1, 1965, through
May 31, 1966. A copy of the Grant Award is on file in the Office of the
Comptroller and the Office of the Secretary of the Board of Directors. (Grant
Reference Number 5 ROl GM12222-02; Account No. 391-3156; Principel Investigator,
Dr. Archie Cornelious Allen.)

634, Approve a budget in the amount of $17,516.23 for the Organized Research
Project, "Viability Studies on Drosophila Melanogaster," for the period, June
1, 1965, through May 31, 1966. A copy of the budget is attached and made a
part of the Minutes, Attachment No. 10. (Account No. 391-3156; Dr. Archie
Cornelious Allen, Principal Investigator.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3223) '

35. Approve & budget in the amount of $2,500.00 for the support of the Or-
ganized Research Project, "Evaluation of the Responses of Soybeans and Cotton
to 2, 3, 5 -_Pilodobenzoic Acid (TIBA)," for the period, July 1, 1965, through
June 30, 1966. A copy of the budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes
Attachment No. 42, (Account No. 391-3223; Dr. Clark Harvey.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3311

30, “Accept a gram(: in the mﬁ of 23760.00 from the National Science
Foundation, Washington, D. C., for the continuing support of research entitled,
Geology of the Antarctic Horst Near the Shackleton Glacier," under the direc-
tion of Dr, F, Alton Wade, and allocate $2,300.00 to Maintenance, Equipment and
Travel and $460.00 to Indirect Cost (20% of Director Cost). A copy of a letter
Trom Mr, John T, Wilson, Deputy Director of the National Science Foundation,

1s attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No, 11. (Account No.
391-3311; Dy, Franklin Alton Wade, Principal Investigator.)




organized Research (Account No. 391-3315)

37. Accept a grant (GB-3076) in tie amount of $11,500.00 from the National
geience Foundation, Washington, D, C., for the support of the Organized Re-
gearch Project, "Host Physiology and Factors Affecting the Survival of
Tobacco Mosaic Virus Infected Centers," effective July 1, 1965. This re-
gearch project is to be under the direction of Dr. Jia-Hsi Wu, Assistant
Professor of Biology, and is for a period of two years. A copy of a letter
from Mr. John T. Wilson, Deputy Directior of the National Science Foundation,
ig attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No, 6.

638. Approve a budget in the amount of $5,696.00 for the Organized Research
Project, "Host Physiology and Factors Affecting the Survival of Tobacco
Mosaic Virus Infected Centers," for the period, July 1, 1965, through June
30, 1966. A copy of the budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes.
Attachment No. 7. (Account No. 391-3315; Principal Investigator, Dr. Jia-Hsi
Wu; Grant No. GB-3676.) .

Orgenized Research (Account No. 391-3333)

639. Accept a grant in the amount of $20,350.00 from the National Science
Foundation, Washington, D. C., for the support of research entitled, "Rela-
tionship of Gibberellin to Endogenous Rhythms and Flowering of Photoperiodic
Plants," for a period of two years. This research is to be under the direc-
tion of Dr. Murray Whitfield Coulter, Assistant Professor of Biology. It is
effective June 1, 1965, A copy of a letter from Mr. John T. Wilson, Deputy
Director of the National Science Foundation, is attached and made a part of
the Minutes. Attachment No. 8. (Account No. 391-3333; Grant No. GB-3708;
Principal Investigator, Dr. Murray Whitfield Coulter.)

640, Approve a budget in the amount of $14,272.68 for the Organized Research
Project, "Relationship of Gibberellin to Endogenous Rhythms and Flowering of

Photoperiodic Plants," effective June 1, 1965, through May 31, 1966. A copy

of the budget is attached and mede a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. O.

(Account No. 391-3333; Grant No. GB-3708; Principal Investigator, Dr. Murray

Whitfield Coulter. )

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3522) '

61, Approve a revised budget in the amount of $13,366.00 for the Organized
Research Project, "Active Center of Pyridoxal Phosphate-Containing Enzymes,"
for the period May 1, 1965, through April 30, 1966. A copy of the revised
budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 3k,

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3561)
2. Approve a revised budget in the smount of $15,000.00 for the Organized

Research Project, "Adsorption of Plate-like Materials," for the period My 1,
1965, through Jume 30, 1966, A copy of the revised budget is attached and made
a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 59.

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3572) |
643, Approve & revised budget in the amount of $15,406.81 for the Organized
Research Project, "Electron Paramagnetic Resonance Studies of Some Inorganic
Compounds," effective May 1, 1965, through April 30, 1966. (Account No.. 391-
3572; Principal Investigator, Dr. Harry George Becht; Grant No. D-121.) :

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3582)
B4k, Approve & revised budget in the amount of $20,437.41 for the Organized

Research Project, "Hydrocarbon Oxidation and the Reactions of Acyloxy Radi-
cals," effective May 31, 1965, through April 30, 1966. A copy of the re-
Vised budget is attached and made & part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 35.
Account Mo, 391-3582; Principal Investigator, Dr. Henry J. Shine.)

Organized Research (Account No. 91-3592)

5. Approve = revg.sed budget 1131 the amount of $20,229.98 for support of the
Organized Regearch Project, "Studies of the Cyanoethylation Reaction,” effec-
tive May 1, 1965, through April 30, 1966. A copy of the revised budget is
sttached and made & part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 36. (Account No.
391-3592; Principal Investigator, Dr. Joe Alfred Ademcik.)



orsanized Research (Account No, 391-3612)

— Approve a revised budget in'the amount of $15,575.96 for the Organized
Research Project, "Synthesis of Complex Compounds of Rhenium," effective May
1, 1965, through April 30, 1966. A copy of the revised budget is attached and
mde 8 part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 37, (Account No. 391-3612; Prin-
cipel Investigator, Dr. Richard John Thompson. )

organized Research (Account No. 391-3631)

%7. BApprove & revised budget in the amount of $16,223,23 for the Organized
Research Project, "Infrared Studies of Free Radicals and Reactive Fragments
ot 4.2°K," effective May 1, 1965, through April 30, 1966. A copy of the
revised budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes., Attachment No.
38, (Acc):ount No. 391-3631; Dr. Richard Edward Wilde, Jr., Principal Inves-
tigator.

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3640)

i3, Accept a Research Grant in the amount of $60,675.82 from The Robert A.
Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas, in support of the Organized Research Project,
"The Effects of Radiation on the Properties of Solids," for the period Jume 1,
1965, through April 30, 1968. (First year, $20,675.82; second year, $20,000.00;
third year, $20,000.00; Grant No. D-170. Account No. 391-3640; Principal In-
vestigator, Dr. Billy Jack Marshall, Associate Professor of Physics.)

649, Approve a budget in the amount of $20,675.82 for the support of the
Research Project, "The Effects of Radiation on the Properties of Solids," for
the period May 1, 1965, through April 30, 1966. A copy of the budget is at-
tached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 15.

650. Appoint Dr. Billy Jack Marshall as Principal Investigator on the Or-
ganized Research Project, "The Effects of Radiation on the Properties of
Solids," at a salary of $4,000.00 for three months, effective June 1, 1965,
through August 31, 1965. (Account No. 391-3640; Principal Investigator, Dr.,
Billy Jack Marshall.) | '

Grant for Science (Account No. 391-4000) _
651, Accept a grant in the amount of $12,576.00 for the support of scientific
purposes for the period July 1, 1965, through June 30, 1966. A copy of a
letter from Mr. John T. Wilson, Deputy Director of the National Science Foun-
dation, Washington, D. C., 20550, is attached and made a part of the Minutes.
Attachment No. 12, (Grant No. GU-1497; Account No. 391-4000; Dr. R. C.
Goodwin, President, )

National Defense Student Loan Fund (Account No. 591-0740)

652, Incorporate in the Minutes for record purposes the approval of & request
from Texas Technological College to the Department of Health, Education and
Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D. C., 20202, for funds for the
National Defense Student Loan Program for 1965-66. A copy of a letter from
Mr. Edward Sanders, Acting Director, Division of Student Financial Aid, is
attached and made & part of the Minutes, Attachment No. 2k, (Supervisor,

Mr. Thomas P. Stover; Account No. 591-0740.)

County Board of Trustees of Lubbock County Scholarship for Bagketball Athletes
653. Accept a gift in the amount of $15,032.25 plus accumulated interest,

from the County Board of Trustees of Lubbock County for a trust fund. The in-
come from this fund is to be used for scholarships for basketball athletes of
senior classification or higher. The funds are deposited in the First Federal
Savings and Loan Association of Lubbock ($6,182.61) and Lubbock Savings and
Loen Association ($8,849.64). A copy of the Resolution transferring ownership
of the funds from the County Board of Trustees of Lubbock County to Texas Tech-
nological College will be incorporated in the Minutes at a later date.

Intercollegiate Athletics, Football Account No. 290-0300

5. Approve the award of & contract in the smount of $7,183.00 for the
Tenovation of the playing fields south of the Coliseun and north of the track
8rea, to Tom's Tree Place, Lubbock, Texas, the low bidder. A copy of a memo-
fandum from Mr, M. L. Pennington, Vice President for Business Affairs, is at-
tached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 4, A copy of the con-
tract is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 28, |



Student Healt:hsewize t of Dr. Orra Rob

, Revise the contract ol Dr., Orra Robert Hand, Physician in the St
aZﬁm Service, from "Part-time at a salary rate of $524.79 per month ;?.i:t
five meals per week” to "Full time at an annusl salary of $1%,000.00 plus
five meals per week valued at $145.00 per annum," effective July 1, 1965,
through August 31, 1965, vice Dr, Norma Estevez Porres, resigned. (This
salary will be paid from Student Health Service; p. 30k; Ttem No. 3.)

Textile Research Laboratory |
5. Approve a Research and Service Contract, United States Department of

Agriculture, Byattsville, Maryland, in the amount of $25,600.00 for the sup-
port of the Organized Research Project, "Evaluation of Comparative Spinning
Performence of Cotton with Varying Fiber Properties," effective at the begin-
ning of the day, May 12, 1965, and extending for approximately nine months.
(Textile Research Laboratory; Executed Contract No. 12-14-100-8113/517).

Gifts (Texas Technological College Foundation)

B57. Accept gifts in the amount OF $7,707.33 through the Texas Technological
College Foundation. The donor, the purpose of the gift, the amount of the
gift, and the account number are listed on Attachment No, 5. The attachment

has been made & part of the Minutes.

658. Accept gifts in the amount of $26,749.15 through the Texas Technological
College Foundation. The donor, the purpose of the gift, the amount of the
gift, and the account number are listed on Attachment No. 5A., The attachment
has been made a part of the Minutes.

659, Accept gifts in the amount of $6,148.00 through the Texas Technological
College Foundation. The donor, the purpose of the gift, the amount of the
gift, and the account number are listed on Attachment No. 5B. The attachment
has been made a part of the Minutes.

660, Accept gifts in the amount of $3,927.00 through the Texas Technological
College Foundation. The donor, the purpose of the gift, and the account number
are listed on Attachment No. 5C. The attachment has been made a part of the
Minutes.

Gift (Animal Husbandry)
. Accept one Arabian Stallion for the Department of Animal Husbandry from
Mrs., Virginia Buchanan-Smith, of Dallas. The estimated value of the stallion

is $ . (Animal Husbandry; Dr. Ralph M. Durham, Head.)

662, Accept a Hereford Steer from the Hemphill-Wells Company, Lubbock, Texas,
for the Spencer Wells Scholarship in Animal Husbandry. The estimated value of
the animal is $270.00. (For Account No. 391-8780; Dr. Ralph M. Durham, Head.)

¥* % % F ¥ K K ¥ XK

1965 Summer School

Aggﬁicultural Economics
3. Appoint Dr, James Ezra Osborn as an Assistant Professor of Agricultural

Economics at a salary of $1,583.00 for the second term of the 1965 Summer
School, effective July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (This salary
§1:583-097 will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 13; Item No. LA.)

- Chemistry
- Appoint Dr. Winston Dale Lloyd as a Visiting Professor of Chemistry at
8 salary of $1,700.00 for approximately six weeks, effective July 12, 1965,
ugh August 21, 1965. (Budgeted salary $1,700.00 for approximately 6
Veeks; p. 23; Item No. 3.)

665. Appoint Dr. Joe Alfred Adamcik as an Associate Professor of Chemistry

(one-nal? time) at a salary of $784:00 for the First term of the 1965 summer
school, effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. Dr. Adamcik will be

on Organized Research one-half time during this period. (This salary

; £$78h-097 will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 23; Item No. 7.)



Education and Philoso

. Appoint Mrs. Louise Ferguson Allison as an Associate Professor of
gaucation (one-half time) at a salary of $750.00 for approximately six weeks
offective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (This salary will be paid
¢rom lapsed funds; p. 25; Item No. 9A.)

667. Appoint Mr. Alex Belcher Crowder as an Assistant Professor in the De-

partment of Education and Philosophy at a salary of $1,250,00 for the second
tern of the 1965 Summer School, effective July 12, 1965, through August 21 ,

1965. (Eg'his salary §1,250.0(_)7' will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 26; Item

No. 17A.

668, Appoint Miss Dorothy Jane Filgo as an Assistant Professor of Education
at a salary of $1,283.00 for the first term of the 1965 Summer School, effec-
tive June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (This salary will be paid from

_ 1apsed funds; p. 26; Item No. 2]A.5

Government
%59, Appoint Mr. Charles McGuffey Hepburn as an Assistant Professor of Govern-

ment at a salary of $1,350.00 for the first six weeks of the 1965 Summer School;
effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (Budgeted salary $1,367.00 for
6 weeks; p. 33; Item No. 8.) '

670. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $17.00 from the budgeted
allocation for an Assistant Professor of Government for the first term of the
19?5 Summer School. (Budgeted salary, $1,367.00 for 6 weeks; p. 33; Item No.
8.

Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Women .

671. Appoint Miss Colleen Mary O'Connor as an Assistant Professor in the De-
partment of Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Women at a salary of
$1,083.00 for the first term of the 1965 Summer School, effective Jume 1, 1965,
through July 10, 1965. (This salary /$1,083.00/ will be paid from lapsed funds;
p. 35; Item No. 3A.)

Journalism

872. Appoint Mr. Ralph Louis Sellmeyer as an Assistant Professor of Journalism
(one-third time) at a salary of $i4bk.00 for approximately six weeks, effective
July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (This salary will be paid from lapsed
funds; p. 38; Item No. 3.)

Pgycholo

673. Appoint Mr, Elmer Hayes Davidson as an Assistant Professor of Psychology
at a salary of $1,333.00 for the second term of the 1965 Summer School. (This
salary /$1,333.00/ will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 44; Item No. 7A.)

Speech

T4, Appoint Dr, Jamil Issa Toubbeh as an Associate Professor in the Depart-
ment of Speech at a salary of $1,750.00 for approximately six weeks, effective
July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. .

Accounti_gg

T5. Appoint Mr. Samuel Whitten Chisholm as an Associate Professor of Account-
ing at a salary of $1,633.00 for the first term of the 1965 Summer School, ef-
fective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (This salary /$1,633.00/ will be
pald from unappropriated balances; p. 48; Item No. 6B.)

Finance

676, Appoint Mr, Burl Monroe Abel as an Associate Professor of Finance at &
salary of $1,484.00 for the second term of the 1965 Summer School, effective
July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965, (This salary /$1,484.00/ will be paid
from lapsed funds; p. 52; Item No. 2A.)

611 Appoint Dr. John Wittman, Jr., as an Assistant Professor of Finance at

& salary of $684.00 for the first term of the 1965 Sumer School, effective
June 1,"1965, through July 10, 1965. (This salery /$684.00/ will be paid from
lapsed funds; p. 52; Item No. 7A. Dr. Wittman has a separste contract for
One-half time in Economics. )



ment
78. Appoint Mr. Robert Sexton Adams as an Assistant Professor in the Depart-
pent of Management (one-helf time) at a salary of $775.00 for approximately
six veeks, effective July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (This salary
5775-097 will be paid from unencumbered funds; p. 53; Item No. 3A.)

Workshop in Elementary Modern Mathematics (Account No. 391-1133)

%79. Approve a revised budget in the amount of $730.00 for the 1965 Summer
School Workshop in Elementary Modern Mathemstics, for the period June 1, 1965,
through August 31, 1965. A copy of the revised budget is attached and made a

of the Minutes. Attachment No. 44, (Account No. 391-1133; Professor
and Head, Dr. Morris S. Wallace.)

Workshop in School Business Services (Account No. 391-1215)

. Approve & revised budget in the amount of $450.00 for the 1965 Summer
School Workshop in School Business Services for the period June 1, 1965,
through August 31, 1965. A copy of the revised budget is attached and made
a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 45. (Account No. 391-1215; Professor
and Head, Dr. Morris S. Wallace.)

Cosmetology Workshop (Account No., 391-1515)

@81, Approve a revised budget in the amount of $2,109.18 for the 1965 Summer
Cosmetology Workshop for the period June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. A
copy of the revised budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attach-

ment No. 50.

682, Approve & transfer in the amount of $587.36 from the FHA Officers'
Leadership Workshop (Account No. 391-1520) to the income section of the budget
for the Cosmetology Workshop (Account No. 391-1515).

FHA Officers' Leadership Workshop (Account No. 391-1520)

3. Approve & revised budget in the amount of $7,729.60 for the FHA Officers’
Leadership Workshop for the first term of the 1965 Summer School. A copy of
the budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 27.
(Account No, 391-1520; Dr. L. Ann Buntin, Head; 1965 Summer School; pp. 96-97.)

1965 School Lunch Workshop (Account No. 991-3860)

68k, Approve a revised budget in the emount of $14,395.24 for the 1965 Summer

Lunch Workshop, effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. A copy of the
reviged budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 32,

* W W KRR RN NN

1965-66 Budget

A&icultura.l Economics
5. Appoint Dr. Thomas Richard Owens as an Associate Professor in the Depart-

ment of Agricultural Economics at a salary of $9,800.00 for nine months, effec-
tive September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget. )

Zhuzal Husbandry

. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. George Forbes :":":ll:l.s y dr.,
Professor and Head of the Department of Animal Husbandry, from "a salary of
$16,000.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $16,600.00 for nine months,” ef-
fective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item

Yo. 232, Board Minutes of February 13, 1965.)

Biolo& :

7. Appoint Dr, John Stephen Mecham as an Associate Professor in the Depart-
tent of Biology at a salary of $10,500.00 for nine months, effective September
16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

688, Approve & revision of the contract for Dr. John Stephen Mecham, Associate
Professor in the Department of Biology, from "a salary of $10,500.00 for nine
months" to “a galary of $11,025.00 for nine months,” effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 687, Board

Mmtes of July, 1965.)



Biology (Continued) e tne

. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr, Robert Wetsel Mitchell
Assistant Professor in the Department of Biology, from "a salary of $9,000.00
for nine months" to "a salary of $9,450.00 for nine months," effective Sep-
tenber 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 533,
Board Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

690. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr, Michael Kent Rylander, As-
gistant Professor in the Department of Biology, from "a salary of $8,000.00
for nine months" to "a salary of $8,400.00 for nine months," effective Sep-
tember 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 3i3,
Board Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

Chemist

61l. Appoint Dr. Pill-Soon Song as an Assistant Professor of Chemistry at a
salary of $8,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through
June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

Education and Philosophy

692. Appoint Dr. Bruce Douglas Mattson as an Associate Professor in the De-
partment of Education and Philosophy at a salary of $10,800.00 for nine months,
effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

English A
03. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Andrew Scott Cairncross,
Visiting Professor in the Department of English, from "a salary of $12,000.00
for nine months" to "a salary of $12,600.00 for nine months," effective Sep-
tember 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 538,
Board Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

694, Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Berthold Claudio Friedl,
Visiting Professor in the Department of English, from "a salary of $12,000.00
for nine months" to "a salary of $12,600.00 for nine months," effective Sep-
tember 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 23k,
Board Minutes of February 13, 1965.)

695. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. William Durward Norwood, Jr.,
Associate Professor in the Department of English, from "a salary of $9,500.00
for nine months" to "a salary of $9,975.00 for nine months," effective Septem-
ber 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 539, Board
Minutes of May 29, 1965.) :

696. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr, Jac Lyndon Tharpe, Associate
Professor in the Department of English, from "a salary of $9,500.00 for nine
months" to "a salary of $9,975.00 for nine months," effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 346, Board Minutes
of April 10, 1965.) -

697. Appoint Dr, Henry Eli Speck III as an Assistant Professor of English at
a salary of $8,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through
June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget. )

698. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Henry Eli Speck III, Assist-
ant Professor in the Department of English, from "a salary ofl$8,000.00 for
nine months" to "a salary of $8,400.00 for nine months," effective September
16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 697, Board
Minutes of July, 1965.)

Forei vages
699. Approve & revision of the contract for Dr. Ferdinando Dente Maurino,

Professor in the Department of Foreign Lan from "a salary of $12,000.00
gn Languages, 1

for nine months" to "a salary of $12,600.00 for nine months,” effective S:g-

tember 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 348,

oard Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

700, Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Frank Doster Wetherill, As-

Sistant Professor in the De Foreign Langusges, from "a salary of
partment of Foreign guages, =
8,000,00 for nine months" to "a salary of $8,400.00 for nine months,” effec-

tive September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No.
237, Board Minutes of February 13, 1965.3



10

Geosclences
T0L. Approve & revision of the contract for Dr, T. Karl H, Wuersching, Assist-
ant Professor in the Department of Geosciences, from "a salary of $8,000.00 for
nine months" to "a salary of $8,400,00 for nine months," effective September
16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 349, Board
Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

Government
"""""702' Approve & revision of the contract for Dr. Ralph Gray Jones, Professor

in the Department of Government, from “a salary of $12,000.00 for nine months"
to "a salary of $12,600,00 for nine months," effective September 16, 1965,
through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 108, Board Minutes of
December 12, 196k4.)

703. Appoint Mr. Constantinos Louis Beros as an Assistant Professor of Govern-~
ment at a salary of $8,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965,
through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. ) :

704, Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Constantinos Louis Beros,
Assistant Professor in the Department of Government, from "a salary of
$8,000.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $8,400.00 for nine months," ef-
fective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget; Re:
Item No. T03, Board Minutes of July, 1965.)

705. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Shirley Chapman, Assistant
Professor in the Department of Government, from "a salary of $8,000.00 for nine
months" to "a salary of $8,400.00 for nine months,” effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 238, Board

Minutes of February 13, 1965.)

706. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. William D. Muller, Assistant
Professor in the Department of Government, from "a salary of $7,500.00 for
nine months" to "a salary of $7,875.00 for nine months," effective September
16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 350, Board
Minutes of April 10, 1965,)

Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Women

707. Appoint Dr, Margaret Bileen Wilson as & Professor in the Department of
Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Women, at a salary of $10,500.00
;’og nim)e months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66
udget. : '

708. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Margaret Eileen Wilson, Pro-
fessor in the Department of Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Women,
from "a salary of $10,500.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $11,025.00 for
nine months," effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66
Budget; Re: Item No. 707, Board Minutes of July, 1965.)

History

709. Approve a revision of the contract for Lieutenant Colonel George Roswell
Bull, Assistant Professor in the Department of History, from "a sala.x?’r of
$7,800.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $8,190.00 for nine months,” effec-
tive September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item
No: 541, Board Minutes of May 21, 1965.)

T10. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Otto Millard Nelson, Assistant
Professor in the Department of History, from "a salary of $7,200.00 for nine
months" to "a salary of $7,560.00 for nine months," effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 109, Board

Minutes of December 12, 196L.)

T, Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Edris Rhea Traylor, Assist-
ant Professor in the Department of History, from "a saJ‘.,ary of $7,800.00 for - p
nine months" to "a salary of $8,190.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 351, Board Minutes

of April 10, 1965.)



_M;Ehe;l‘iﬂﬂ ‘
712, Approve & revision of the contract for Dr. Ali Reza Amir-Moez » Professor

in the Department of Mathematics, from "a salary of $13,200.00 for nine months"
" o "a salary of $13 ,860.00 for nine months," effective éeptember 16, 1965,
‘through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 542, Board Minutes of

713. Approve & revision of the contract for Dr. Eugene Francis Steiner, As-
sociate Professor in the Dﬁpartment of Mathematics, from "a salary of
$11,000.00 for nine months” to "a salary of $11,550.00 for nine months,"
effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget; Re:
Ttem No. 352, Board Minutes of April 10, 1965.) ;

71k, Approve a revision of the contract for Dr, John Thomas White, Associate
Professor in the Department of Mathematics, from "a salary of $11,000.00 for
nine months" to "a salary of $11,550.00 for nine months," effective September
16: 1965: through June 15, 1966- (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 353, Board
Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

715. Approve & revision of the contract for Dr. Ronald Myles Anderson, Assist-
ant Professor in the Department of Mathematics, from "a salary of $10,500.00
for nine months" to "a salary of $11,025.00 for nine months," effective Sep-
tember 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No, 543,
Board Minutes of May 29, 1965.) ,

716, Terminate the leave of absence granted Dr. Thomas Andrew Atchison, As-
sistant Professor of Mathematics, by Item No. 4004, Board Minutes of May 29,
1965, Dr. Atchison will remain on the teaching staff in Mathematics during
1965-66. (Re: Item No. 400k, May 29, 1965.)

717. Appoint Dr. Thomas Andrew Atchison as an Associate Professor of Mathe-
matics at a salary of $11,025.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965,
" through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.) : '

718, Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Henry Luther Gray, Assistant
Professor in the Department of Mathematics, from "a salary of $8,200.00 for
nine months" to "a salary of $8,610.00 for nine months," effective September
16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 544, Board
Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

719. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Korandattil Venugepalan Menon,
Assistant Professor in the Department of Mathematics, from "a salary of
$9,000.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $9,450.00 for nine months," ef-
fective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item
No. 545, Board Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

720. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Amne Kercheval Steiner, As-
slstant Professor in the Department of Mathematics, from "a salary of
$8,200,00 for nine months" to "a salary of $9,450.00 for nine months,” ef-
fective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget; Re:
Ttem No. 354, Board Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

Music .

721, Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Kurt Kerl Overhoff, Visiting
Professor in the Department of Music, from "a salary of $12,000.00 for nine
months" to "a salary of $12,600.00 for nine months,” effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 240, Board Minutes
of February 13, 1965. ) ,

722, Approve & revision of the contract for Mrs, Lisa Blum Elson, Visiting
Assistant Professor in the Department of Music, from "a salary of $7,500.00 for
bine months" to "a salary of $7,875.00 for nine months," effective September
16, 1965, through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 546, Boerd
Wautes of May 29, 1965. )

Pysics

123, Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Billy Jack Marshall, As-

Sociate Professor in the Department of Physics, from "a selary of $12,000.00

i:r nine monthg" to "a salary of $12,600.00 for nine months, effective Sep-

Bomber 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. ( 1965_,56 Budget; Re: Item No. SLT,
Minutes of May 29, 1965.)



gics (Continued)
TQE- Approve e revision of the contract for Dr. Charles Richard Quade, Assist-
ant Professor :I.n"the Department of Physics, from "a sal pre $lo,500.6o e
nine months" to "a salary of $11,025.00 for nine months," effective September
16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 355, Board
Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

Psxcholoﬂ

725, Appoint Dr. Sam Lewis Campbell as an Associate Professor of Psychology
at & salary of $9,600.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965,
through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget. )

726, Approve a revision of the contract for Dr, Sam Lewis Campbell, Associate
Professor in the Department of Psychology, from "a salary of $9,600.00 for nine
months" to "a salary of $10,080.00 for nine months," effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 725, Board Minutes
of July, 1965.) )

727. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Charles Henry Mahone, As-
sociate Professor in the Department of Psychology, from "a salary of $10,000.00
for nine months" to "a salary of $10,500.00 for nine months," effective Sep-
tember 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 548,
Board Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

728, Appoint Mr, Elmer Hayes Davidson as an Assistant Professor of Psychology
at a salary of $8,000.00 for 9 months, effective September 16, 1965, through
June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget. )

Speech ,

T29. Appoint Dr. Jamil Issa Toubbeh as an Associate Professor in the Depart-
ment of Speech at a salary of $10,500.00 for nine months, effective September
16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

730. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Jamil Issa Toubbeh, Associate
Professor in the Department of Speech, from "a salary of $10,500.00 for nine
months” to "a salary of $11,025.00 for nine months,” effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 729, Board
Minutes of July, 1965.)

T731. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Alfred A. Funk, Assistant
Professor in the Department of Speech, from "a salary of $7,500.00 for nine
months" to "a salary of $7,875.00 for nine months," effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 549, Board
Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

Accounting '

132, Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Wayne Ralph Chapin, Associate
Professor in the Department of Accounting, from "a salary of $10,200.00 for
nine months” to "a salary of $10,710.00 for nine months," effective September
16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 242, Board
Minutes of February 13, 1965.) |

133. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Doyle Zane Williams, Assistant
P@feBSOr in the Department of Accounting, from "a salary of $9,700.00 for

nine months" to "a salary of $10,080.00 for nine months,"” effective September
16, 1965, through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 357, Board
Yinutes of April 10, 1965.)

Business Education and Secretarial Administration e

734, Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Lrol Whitmore Balsley, Profes-
Sor in the Department of Business Education and Secretarial Administration,
from "a salary of $12,000.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $13,545.00 for
gine months," effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66
udget; Re: Item No. 110, Board Minutes of December 12, 196h.)

135. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. John Edward Binnlon, Professor

%n the Department of Business Education and Secretarial Administration, from

8 salary of $12,000.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $13,545.00 for nine

Bonths," effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget;
Item No. 111, Board Minutes of December 12, 196k.)



13

Bconomics
736. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. William Scott Hendon, As-

sociate Professor in the Department of Economics, from "a salary of $10,100.00
for nine months" to "a salary of $10,290.00 for nine months," effective'Sep- '
tenber 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget; Re: Ttem No. 358,
Board Minutes of April 10, 1965.5

Finance
T37. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Oswald Doniece Bowlin, Pro-

fessor in the Department of Finance, from "a salary of $12,500.00 for nine
months" to "a salary of $13,020.00 for nine months," effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 359, Board
Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

738. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Charles Ernest Wade, Assist-
ant Professor in the Department of Finance, from "a salary of $9,300.00 for
nine months" to "a salary of $9,765.00 for nine months," effective September
16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 360, Board
Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

Marketing

739. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Howard Lloyd Balsley, Profes-
gor in the Department of Marketing, from "a salary of $12,000.00 for nine
months" to "a salary of $13,545.00 for nine months," effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 112, Board Minutes
of December 12, 196h.i .

Architecture and Allied Arts

Ti0. Appoint Mr. William A, Stewart as an Associate Professor in the Depart-
‘ment of Architecture and Allied Arts at a salary of $9,800.00 for nine months,
effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

Civil Engineering

T41, Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Kersi Sorab Davar, Associate
Professor in the Department of Civil Engineering, from "a salary of $9,900.00
for nine months" to "a salary of $10,395.00 for nine months," effective Sep-
tember 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 552,
Board Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

T42. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr, James Richard McDonald, As-
sistant Professor in the Department of Civil Engineering, from "a salary of
$10,200.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $10,710.00 for nine months," ef-
fective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re:
Item No. 551, Board Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

AEElied Arts

T43. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Eleanor Audz:ey Annis, Visiting
Associate Professor in the Department of Applied Arts, from "a salary of -
$10,200.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $10,710.00 for nine months,” ef-
fective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item
Yo, 362, Board Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

T4t Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Foster Leroy Marlow, Associate

Professor in the Department of Applied Arts, from "a salary of $10,200.00 for

nine months" to "a salary of $10,710.00 for nine months ," effective September

16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 363, Board
utes of April 10, 1965.)

T45. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Donald Jack Davis, Assistent
Professor in the Department of Applied Arts, from "a salary of $8,800.00 for
bire months" to "a salary of $9,000,00 for nine months," effective Septenber
16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 554, Board

Yinutes of May 29, 1965. )

Clothing and Textiles

146, “Approve & revision of the contract for Dr. Hazel Marie Fletcher, Profes-
ST in the Department of Clothing and Textiles, from "s salary of $11,300.00
for nine monthe" to "a salary of $11,865.00 for nine months,” effective Sep-
Seaber 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 303,
0ard Minutes of April 10, 1965.)



1

Food and Nutrition ‘

T47. Approve & revision of the contract for Dr, Sara McClanshan Hunt, Profes-
gor in the Department of Food and Nutrition, from "a salary of $11,200.00 for
nine months" to "a salary of $11,760.00 for nine months," effective September
16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 245, Board
Minutes of February 13, 1965.)

Home Economics Education

T8, Approve a revision of the contract for Mrs. Thelma Hamilton Leonard, -
Professor in the Department of Home Economics Education, from "a salary of
$11,200,00 for nine months" to "a salary of $12,075.00 for nine months," ef-
fective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re:
Item No. 246, Board Minutes of February 13, 1965.)

Home and Family Life
Ti9. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Ilse Hildegarde Wolf, Profes-
gor in the Department of Home and Femily Life, from "a salary of $11,600,00

for nine months" to "a salary of $12,180.00 for nine months," effective Sep-
tember 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 365,
Board Minutes of April 10, 1965.5

750, Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Henry Edward Draper, Jr., As-
sociate Professor in the Department of Home and Family Life, from "a salary of
$11,000.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $11,550.00 for nine months," ef-
fective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item
No. 368, Board Minutes of April 10, 1965.) ‘

751. Approve a revision of the contract for Mrs. Helen Caldwell Randle, As-
gociate Professor in the Department of Home and Family Life, from "a salary
of $10,500.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $11,025.00 for nine months,"
effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget; Re:
Item No. 366, Board Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

752: Appoint Mrs. Jeannette Carter Greenwaldt as an Assistant Professor of
Home end Family Life at a salary of $8,200.00 for nine months, effective Sep-
tember 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

Employee Vacation '

753. Approve annual vacation for all annual employees of Texas Technological
College in keeping with the provisions of the Appropriation Bill for the 1965~
66 Fiscal Year. An excerpt from the General Provisions of the Appropriation
Bill dealing with vacation time for annual employees is attached and made a
part of the Minutes. - Attachment No. 29.

Authority to Si

T5h. Authorize Mr. M, L. Pennington, Vice President for Business Affairs, to
sign all applications, contracts, agreements, financial reports, resolutionms,
and any and all other documents relating thereto, for loans with the Housing
and Home Finance Agency; Loans under the National Defense Education Act; Grants
from eny and all sources , Grants-in-Aid; Fellowships under the National Defense
Act; Regearch Applications; Contract Research; and contracts with any and all
agencles, for the acceptance of any and all gifts and/or loans of equipment
aud/or personal property from Federal and State agencies, industry, founda-
tions and/or individuals, for the period September 1, 1965, through August 31,
1967, in keeping with Board approval policies and where not in conflict with
any item the Chairman is to execute. This is a continuation of the policy
vhich has been followed for several years. '

Suthority to Sign Checks

55. Approve a Resolubion authorizing the following employees of Texas Tech-
tological College to sign checks drawn on the Revolving Fund, effective Sep-
tember 1, 1965:

Neme Ttle
M, L, Pennington Vi;gfi;i:ident for Business
or
J. G, Taylor Business Manager

" or



15

Authority to Sign Checks (Continued)
755, tContinuedi -

Neme Title

E. D. Smith Purchasing Agent
and

R. B. Price Comptroller
or

Virginia Snelling Head of the Payroll

- Department and Employee
Benefits

or

H. R. Smith Chief Accountant
or

W. W, Hart Accountant

A copy of the Resolution is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attach-
ment No. 50.

Authority to Sign Vouchers

756. Approve a Resolution authorizing the following employees of Texas Tech-
nological College to approve for payment all accounts covering expenditures
of State Funds, as well as all other College Controlled Funds, effective Sep-
tember 1, 1965.

Neme Title
M. L, Pennington Vice President for
Business Affai;'s

or

J. G, Taylor Business Manager
or

R. B, Price Comptroller
or

E, D. Smith  Purchasing Agent

A copy of the Resolution is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attach-
ment No, 51, .

Travel Reimbursements

157. Approve & Resolution authorizing R. C. Goodwin, President, or M. L.
Pennington, Vice President for Business Affairs, or J. G. Taylor, Business
Menager, to approve official travel reimbursements from State Appropriations
for the period September 1, 1965, through August 31, 1967. A copy of the
Resolution is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 52.

Designation of Property Manager
158. Approve a Resolution designeting Mr. Jesse Earl Crawford as Property

Manager for Texas Technological College, effective September 1, 1965. A copy
gg’ the Resolution is attached and made & part of the Minutes. Attachment No.

Revolving Funa .

159. Approve a Resolution authorizing a Revolving Fund of $40,000.00 for
Texag Technological College for the period September 1, 1965, through August
3L, 1967, ang designate the First National Bank of Lubbock, Lubbock County,
Texag, as the Depository Benk. -A copy of the Resolution is attached and made
8 Part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 54.



16

foliday Schedule (1965-66) |
760, Approve the Schedule of Holidays for the 1965-66 Fiscal Year., The pro-
posed schedule is sttached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 55.

Air Science Flight Training (AFROIC)

T6l. Authorize the administrative officers of the College to negotiate or
gpprove & contract with the United States Govermment for Aeroscience (ROTC)
Air Flight Training at Texas Technological College for the 1965-66 Academic
Year, and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the contract., This
is a continuation of the Air Flight Training Program which has been in opera-
tion for several years.

762, Authorize the award of a contract to an aircraft company, Municipal Air-
port, Lubbock, Texas, whereby the company will provide flight instruction to
aseroscience (ROTC) students who have been or will be designated as pilot
trainees during the 1965-66 academic year, and authorize the Chairmen of the
Board to execute the contract and all other documents related thereto. This

is a continuation of the program which has been in operation for several years.
A copy of the contract will be made a part of the Minutes at a later date.

Military Science Flight Training (ROTC) -

763. Authorize the administrative officers of the College to negotiate a
contract with the United States Army for Air Flight Training at Texas Tech-
nological College for the 1965-66 academic year, and authorize the Chairmen
of the Board to execute the contract. This will be & continuation of the pro-
gram which has been in operation for several years.

764, Authorize the administrative officers of the College to negotiate a con-
tract with one of the flight training schools at the Mumicipal Airport,
Lubbock, Texas, to provide flight instruction to Military Science (ROFC) stu-
dents at Texas Technological College who have been or will be designated as
pilot trainees during the 1965-66 academic year, and authorize the Chairman

of the Board to execute the contract. A copy of the contract will be made

a part of the Minutes at a later date, '

Extension and Correspondence

765. Approve a Negotiated Contract (OSD-47-043-MEP-268) between the United
States Armed Forces Institute and Texas Technological College, whereby Texas
Technological College will provide correspondence courses for military per-
gonnel of the Army, Air Force, Navy, Marine Corps; and Coast Guard, effective
July 1, 1965, through June 30, 1966, This is a renewal of the contract which
hes been in operation for a mumber of years. A copy of the contract has been
filed with the Secretary of State; a copy is on file in the office of the
Secretary of the Board; and a copy is on file in the office of the Comptroller.

Organized Research (Account No. 391-1127)

766. Approve a budget in the amount of $6,000.00 for the Eastman Kodak Re-
search Project in the Department of Chemistry, effective Septenber 1, 1965,
through August 31, 1966. A copy of the budget is attached and made & part
of the Minutes. Attachment No. 57.

Los Tertulianos Scholarship (Account No. 391-7247) .
T67. Approve the establishment of the Los Tertulianos Scholarship, effective
September, 1965, The proposed catalog description is given below:

1L0S TERTULIANOS SCHOLARSHIP

Origin: Established by the Los Tertulianos Club of Texas Technological
College. '

Eligibility: Students of Latin-American descent who are graduates of
high schools in the Panhandle and South Plains area of Texas.

Amount: $100.00 ($50.00 awarded on September 15 and $50.00_on February
1, if grade point average of 2.00 or higher is achieved during
the first semester).

Information: Head, Department of Foreign Languages.



17

Pexas Technological College Museum

768. Change the title of Dr. Francis Earl Green, Texas T

o, 2 e e s el e 0% Sl ot
at an annual sa of $10,000.00," effective September 1, 196

1964-65; p. 373; Item No. 2.) » 1965. (Budgeted

Residence Hall Supervision
769. Appoint Mr., Leslie Leon West as Residence Hall Supervisor (Bledsoe Hall Y,

Residence Hall Supervision, at a base salary rate of $3,795.00 plus apartment
($350.00) and meals ($405.00) for 10 months, effective éeptembeﬁ : 1565,
through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. ) _ :

In-State Leave
I recommend your approval of the following In-State Leave without loss of
pay by the staff member listed below:

770. Grant permission to Mr. Don L, Renner, Assistant Dean of Admissions and
Registrar, to go to Reese Air Force Base from August 1, 1965, through August
15, 1965, to serve on active duty with the United States Air Force, without
loss of pay. This is in keeping with Article 5769b-1, Revised Civil Statutes
(H, B. No. 761), 53rd Legislature, 1953.

Out-of-State Leaves
I recommend your approval of the following Out-of-State Leaves without loss of
pay by the staff member listed below:

771. Grant permission to Dr., Archie C. Allen, Assistant Professor in the De-
partment of Biology and Principal Investigator on the Organized Research Proj-
ect, "Viability Studies on Drosophila Melanogaster," to go to Fort Collins,
Colorado, from September 6, 1965, through September 12, 1965, to attend the
symposia of the Mendel Centennial Celebration and Meeting of Genetics Society
of America to secure information to be used in research and classroom instruc-
tion at Texas Technological College; expenses are to be paid from grant funds,
Account No. 391-3155.

T72. Grant permission to Mrs. Shirley S. Bates, Director of Food Service,
Residence Halls Food Service, to go to University Park, Penngylvania, from
July 25, 1965, through July 29, 1965, to attend the annual meeting of the
Association of College and University Housing Officers to obtain information
for incorporation into policies and operations at Texas Tech; expenses are to
be paid from Residence Halls Administration Expense--Food Service.

T73. Grant permission to Dr. J. Wayland Bennett, Associate Dean of the School
of Agriculture, to go to the University of Wyoming, Laramie, Wyoming, from
July 25, 1965, through July 29, 1965, to participate as a member of the Re-
search Committee and the annual meeting of the Great Plains Agricultural
Council to gather information on water use and dryland agriculture to be used
in planning teaching and research programs at Texas Tech; expenses are to be
raid from the Office of the Dean of Agriculture Maintenance, Equipment and
Travel Account.

TT4. Grant permission to Mrs. Margaret R, Birkman, Assistent Director of
Food Service, Residence Halls Food Service, to go to University Park,
Pemnsylvania, from July 25, 1965, through July 29, 1965, to attend the
amual meeting of the Association of College and University Housing Officers
in order to gain information for use in food service operations at Texas
Tech; expenses are to be paid from Residence Halls Administration Expense--
Food Service,

T15. Grant permission to Dr. Floyd Boze, Dean of Admissions and Registrar, to
g0 to the Air Force Academy, Colorado, from August 16, 1965, through August
20, 1965, to perform & special tour of active duty, without loss of pay. This
is in keeping with Article 5769b-1, Revised Civil Statutes (H. B. No. 761),
53rd Legislature, 1953.



18

out-of-State Leaves (Continued)

716. Grent permission to Dr. Earl D. Camp, Professor and Head of the Depart-

ment of Biology, to go to the University of Illinois at Urbama, Illinois,

from August 10, 1965, through August 25, 1965, to participate in the meetings

of the American Institute of Biological Sciences, to attend symposia sponsored
by the AIBS to gain information to be used to improve courses and curricula

at Texas Tech, and to interview prospective staff members; expenses are to be

paid from the Department of Biology Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

777. Grant permission to Dr. Beatrix Cobb, Director of the Rehabilitation
Counselor Training Program, to go to Washington, Di C., from August 1, 1965,
through August 5, 1965, to attend a conference concerning the expansion of the
training program which will benefit the College; expenses are to be paid from -
the Teaching and Traineeship Grant, Account No. 391-1263.

778, Grant permission to Dr. L. J. Davies, Associate Professor of Sociology
and Anthropology, to go to Chicago, Illinois, from August 27, 1965, through
September 3, 1965, to participate in the annual meeting of the American
Sociological Association; at no expense to the College.

779. Grent permission to Dr. George O. Elle, Professor in the Department of
Park Administration, Horticulture and Entomology, to go to several places in
Texas, Arkansas, Missouri, and Kansas, to accompany students registered in
Horticulture 431 on a Field Trip through the fruit producing areas of these
states to observe methods of production, packing, marketing, and storage of
deciduous small and tree fruits. Information secured on such trips is used
in classroom instruction and research at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid
from the Department of Park Administration, Horticulture and Entomology Main-
tenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

780. Grant permission to Mr. W, E. Garets, Professor and Head of the Depart-
ment of Journalism, to go to Syracuse, New York, from August 14, 1965, through
Avgust 30, 1965, to attend the national conventions of the Association of Edu-
cation in Journalism and the American Society of Journalism School Administra-
tors in order to gain information for incorporation into courses taught at
Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Journalism Cost-of-Education
Grant, Account No, 391-1175.

78l. Grant permission to Dr. H. W. Grubb, Assistant Professor of Agricultural
Economics, to go to Laramie, Wyoming, from July 26, 1965, through July 30, 1965
to participate in the annual meeting of the Great Plains Agriculture Council

to confer with representatives from other "Great Plains" universities and the
USDA on questions of water use and dryland agriculture in semi-arid regions
vwhich will benefit teaching and research programs in Agricultural Economics at
Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Department of Agricultural Eco-
nomics Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

782, Grant permission to Mr. Wilbert W. Hart, Accountant II in the Office of
the Comptroller, to go to Omaha, Nebraska, from July 25, 1965, through August
1, 1965, to attend the University of Omaha Business Management Short Course in
order to study the latest developments in university accounting for applica-
tion to procedures at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Office of
the Comptroller Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

783. Grant permission to Dr. Emmett Hazlewood, Professor and Head of the De-
partment of Mathematics, to go to Cormell University, Ithaca, New York, from
Avgust 30, 1965, through September 3, 1965, to attend meetings of the Mathe-
matical Association of America and the American Mathematical Society to obtain
information regarding curriculum changes and trends for future planning, to
obtain research informstion which will increase research productivity at Texas
Tech, and to interview prospective staff members; expenses are to be paid from
the Department of Mathematics Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

784, Grant permission to Mr. Shui-Lang Huang, Research Assistant on the Or-
ganized Research Project, "Visbility Studies on Drosophila Melanogaster, 12t°

& to Fort Collins, Colorado, from September 6, 1065, through September 12, .
1965, to attend the symposia of the Mendal Centennial Celebration and the meet-
Ing of the Genetics Society of America to secure information %o be used in re;
search work at Texas Technological College; expenses are to be paid from gran
funds, Account No. 391-3155. ;



19

out-of-State Leaves (Continued)

785. Grent permission to Dr. Ellis W, Huddleston, Assistant Professor in the
Department of Park Administration, Horticulture, and Entomology, to go to
Chepingo, Mexico, from July 29, 1965, through August 15, 1965, to accompany
Horticulture 430 students on a field trip; at no expense to the College.

786, Grant permission to Dr. Duane P. Jordan, Assistant Professor of Mechan-
ical Engineering, to go to Glendale, California, from August 9, 1965, through
August 13, 1965, to attend the ASME-AIChE Heat Transfer Conference in order to
gain information for use in teaching and research at Texas Tech; expenses are
to be paid from the Department of Mechanical Engineering Maintenance, Equipment
and Travel Account. .

787. . Grant permission to Dr. S. M; Kennedy, Dean of the School of Arts and
Sciences, to go to Oklahoma State University, Stillwater, Oklahoma, from
August 1, 1965, through August &, 1965, to attend the Netional Summer Con-
ference for Academic Deans to secure information on curriculum improvement
and improved utilization of faculty in shaping intellectual climate in the
School of Arts and Sciences at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the
Office of the Dean of the School of Arts and Sciences Maintenance, Equipment
and Travel Account.

788, Grant permission to Mr. C. F, Libby, Director of Building Operations, to
go to Albuguerque, New Mexico, from August 21, 1965, through August 25, 1965,
to attend a workshop for custodians to secure information for use in the build-
ing operations at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Building Opera-
tions Administration Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

789. Grant permission to Dr. Keith R. Marmion, Professor and Head of the De-
partment of Civil Engineering, to go to the University of Oklahoma from July
26, 1965, through July 29, 1965, to participate in the Survey of Hydrology
Programs; at no expense to the College.

790. Grant permission to Mr, Guy J. Moore, Director of Residence Halls, to go
to University Park, Pemnsylvania, from July 23, 1965, through July 30, 1965,
to attend the conference of the Association of College and University Housing
Officers and management training seminar for developing an in-service training
program on 8 college campus at Pennsylvania State University; expenses are to
be paid from the Office of the Director of Residence Halls Maintenance, Equip-
ment and Travel Account.

791. Grant permission to Dr. Fred W. Norwood, Professor of Accounting, to go
to the University of Oklahoma, Norman, Oklahoma, from August 30, 1965, through
September 2, 1965, to attend the annual meeting of the American Accounting
Association to obtain information which will be useful in the classroom at
Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Department of Accounting Main-
tenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

792; Grant permission to Dr. V. W. Proctor, Professor of Biology, to go to
Venezuela from August 19, 1965, through September 11, 1965, to collect Chara
for use on Grant NSF-GB-1526, and spend a week at the Barro Colorado Laboratory
in Panama; at no expense to the College.

793. Grant permission to Dr. Vermon W. Proctor, Professor of Biology, to go to
the University of Illinois, Urbana, Illinois, from August 13, 1965, through
August 19, 1965, to attend the annual AIBS meeting and to present an original
research paper entitled "The Isolation and Maintenance of Chara in Unialgal
Culture" before the Phycological Society of America; expenses are to be paid
from the Department of Biology Meintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

T9%. Grant ermission to Dr. Fred D, Rigby, Dean of the Graduate School, to go
to Washingtog, D. C., from July 26, 1965, through July 30, 1965, to attend the
Second Conference on Research Progrem Effectiveness and to engage in consulting
activity for the Logistics Research Project of the George Washington University
and for the Stanford Research Institute, and to engage in contact work relevant
to the research program at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the
Graduate School Maintenance , BEquipment and Travel Account. '



out-of-State Leaves (Continued) -

795. Grant permission to Dr, Arthur T. Roberts, Professor of Accounting, to
go to Normen, Oklahoma, from August 30, 1965, through September 2, 1965, to
attend the American Accounting Association annual meeting in order to obtain
information for incorporation into classes taught at Texas Tech; expenses are
to be paid from the Department of Accounting Maintenance » Equipment and Travel
Account.

796. Grant permission to Dr. Reginald Rushing, Professor and Head of the De-
pertment of Accounting, to go to Norman, Oklahoma, from August 30, 1965,
through September 2, 1965, to attend the annual meeting of the American Ac-
counting Association in order to gain information for incorporation into
courses taught at Texas Tech and to interview prospective faculty members;
expenses are to be paid from the Department of Accounting Maintenance, Equip-
ment and Travel Account.

797. Grant permission to Mr. Haskell G, Taylor, Professor of Accounting, to
go to Norman, Oklahoma, from August 30, 1965, through September 2, 1965, to
attend the annual meeting of the American Accounting Association at the Uni-
versity of Oklahoma and to obtain information which will be incorporated into
classroom teaching at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Department
of Accounting Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

798. Grant permission to Dr. Richard J. Thompson, Assistant Professor of
Chemistry, to go to New Hampton School, New Hampton, New Hampshire, from
August 22, 1965, through August 28, 1965, to attend the Gordon Conferences
on Inorganic Chemistry to obtain material for use in the classroom and the
laboratory at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from The Robert A. Welch
Foundation Grant, Account No. 391-3323.

799. Grant permission to Dr. Morris S. Wallace, Professor and Head of the De-
partment of Education and Philosophy, to go to Arcata, California, from August
18, 1965, through August 31, 1965, to attend a National Conference on Educa-
tion Administration Programs at Humboldt State College; expenses are to be
paid from the Department of Education and Philosophy Maintenance, Equipment
and Travel Account.

800. Grant permission to Dr, Willard F, Williams, Professor and Head of the
Department of Agricultural Economics, to go to London, England, from September
26, 1965, through October 2, 1965, to deliver an original research paper at the
United States Variety Meat Exhibit and Seminar at the United States Trade
Center; at no expense to the College.

801. Grent permission to Dr. A. W. Young, Professor and Head of the Department
of Agronomy, to go to Columbus, Ohio, from October 28, 1965, through November
T, 1965, to participate in the annual meeting of the American Society of
Agronomy in order to secure information for use in teaching and administra-
tion and to interview prospective graduate students; expenses are to be paid
from the Department of Agronomy and Range Management.

802. Grant permission to Mr. E. W; Zukauckas, Jr., Associate Professor in

the Department of Park Administration, Horticulture and Entomology, to go to
Urbana, Illinois, from July 29, 1965, through August 24, 1965, to attend meet-
ings of the American Society for Horticultural Science to gather information
relative to course work and greenhouse operation at Texas Tech; expenses are
to be paid from the Greenhouse Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

Respectfully submitted,

i M
R, C. Goodwin
President _



Board Minutés

July 1965
. Attachment No. .lA

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

July 12, 1965

70 THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS OF TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

Gentlemen:

I am submitting herewith the Agenda for Texas Technological College for the
consideration of the Board of Directors at a meeting to be held in July 1965.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

Office of the President -

168, Revise the contract of Mrs. Lucy Pauls Griffiths McKay, Secretary II,
0ffice of the President, from "an annual salary of $3,540.00" to "an annual
salary of $3,720.00," effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965.
(Budgeted salary rate, $3,720.00 for 12 moaths; p. 3; Item No. T.)

Office of the Comptroller

4169. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary Elizebeth Smith, Secretary II in
the Office of the Comptroller, effective with the close of the day June 18,
1965. (Budgeted salary rate, $3,360.00 for 12 months; p. 5; Item No. 2.)

4170. Employ Mrs. Joyce Gossett Hammons as Secretary II in the Office of the
Comptroller at an annual salary of $3,360.00, effective June 21, 1965,
through August 31, 1965, vice Mre. Elizabeth Smith, resigned. (Budgeted sal-
ary rate, $3,360.00 for 12 months; p. 5; Item No. 2.)

Office of the Comptroller (Accounting Department

7. Grant hk'alfzé'lara J_o-(_ Barker, Accounting_(?fgrk I in the Office of the
Comptroller, Accounting Department, a leave of absence without pay, effective
July 1, 1965 (8 a.m.), through July 11, 1965. (Budgeted salary, $2,880.00;
pe 5; Item No. 10.) ‘

4172. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $85.16 from the budg-
eted allocation for Accounting Clerk I in the Office of the Comptroller,
Accounting Department. (Budgeted salary, $2,880.00; p. 5; Item No. 10.)

Office of the Comptroller (Inventory Department)
LI73. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Morine Evelyn Lonis, Accounting Clerk I
in the Office of the Comptroller, Inventory Department, at an annual salary

of $2,880.00, effective at the close of the day June 4, 1965. (Budgeted sal-
ary rate, $2,880.00; p. T; Item No. 24.)

Office of the Purchasing Agent

W75 Terminate the indefinite leave of absence without pay granted

Mrs. Phyllis Hope Shepard, Secretary I in the Office of the Purchasing Agent,
effective at the close of the day June 13, 1965. Mrs. Shepard returned to
work on June 14, 1965. (Budgeted salary rate, $3,000.00 for 12 months;

p. 10;Item No. 3. Re: TItem No. 3572, Board Minutes of April 10) 1965-)

Office of the Dean of Admissions and Registrar

175. Grant Mrs. Jo Ann Lynn Swannmer, Clerk-Typist I in the Office of the
Dean of Admissions and Registrar at an anoual salary rate of $2,760.00, a
leave of absence without pay, effective June 10, 1965 (8 .a.m.), and extending
lndefinitely. (Budgeted, $2,760.00 for 12 months; p. 12; Item No. 20.)

“176. Terminate the contract of Mrs. Jo Ann Lyon Swanner, Clerk-Typist I in
the Office of the Dean of Admissions and Registrar at a salary rate of
$2,760.00, effective at the close of the day June 18, 1965. (Budgeted salary
rate, $2,760.00 for 12 months; p. 12; Item No. 20.)



oftice of ‘the Dean of Student Life
1i77. Grant Mr. Thomas Paul Stover, Adviser to Fraternities, Foreign

students and on Student Loans, Office of the Dean of Student Life, a leave of
absence without pay, effective June 19, 1965 (8 a.m.), through July 18, 1965.
(Budgeted salary rate, $7,740.00 for 12 months; p. 13; Ttem No. b.)

4178. Lapse the sum of $632.52 from the budgeted allocation for the Adviser
to Fraternities, Foreign Students and on Student Loans, Office of the Dean of
st.udent; Life. (1964-65 Budget; p. 13; Item No. U; Mr. Thomas Paul Stover, on
leave.

4179. Employ Mr. Raymond Carl Gerhardt as a Part-time Assistant Adviser to
Fraternities, Foreign Students and on Student ILoans at a salary rate of
$275.00 per month, effective June 7, 1965, through July 17, 1965. (This sal-
ary [$370.81/ will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 13; Item No. bA.) -

4180. Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $500.00 to the
0ffice of the Dean of Student Life Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.
(1964-65 Budget; p. 14; Item No. 15.) L

Placement Service

JBL. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Janis Aon Kendrick Deloach, Secretary
II in the Placement Service at an annual salary rate of $3,180.00, effective
at the close of the day May 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary rate, $3,180.00 for
12 months; p. 15; Item No. 5.)

4182, Employ Mrs. Elva Lorene White Mitchell ae Secretary II in the
Placement Service at an annual salary of $3,180.00, effective June 7, 1965,
through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Ann Kendrick Deloach, resigned. (Budgeted
salary rate, $3,180.00 for 12 monthe; p. 15; Item No. 5.) .

4183. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $53.00 from the budg-
eted allocation for Secretary II in the Placement Service. (Budgeted salary
rate, $3,180.00 for 12 months; p. 15; Item No. 5.) :

4184, Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $1,525.00 to
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help and $500.00 to Maintenmance,
Equipment and Travel in the budget for the Placement Service. (1964-65
Budget; p. 15; Items No. 6 /$1,525.00/ and No. 7 /$500.00/; Mrs. Jean A.
Jenkins, Director.)

Testing and Counseling Center .
185, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Myrne Lou Broker, Secretary II in the

Testing and Counseling Center at an annual salary of $3,180.00, effective at
the close of the day June 11, 1965. (Budgeted, $3,180.00 for 12 months;
p' 17; Item NO- ho)

4186. Employ Mrs. Joyce Hardy laVoy as Secretary II for the Testing and
Counseling Center at an annual salary of $3,180.00, effective June 1k, 1965,
through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Myrna Lou Broker, resigned. (Budgeted
salary, $3,180.00 for 12 months; p. 17; Item No. k.)

4187. lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $17.66 from the budg-
eted allocation for Secretary II for the Testing and Counseling Center.
(Budgeted salary, $3,180.00 for 12 months; Item No. 4; p. 17.)

1965 Spring Commencement '

1188, Incorporate in the Minutes for record purposes a copy of a letter
from The Honorable John Copnally, Governor of Texas, Austin, Texas. A copy
of the letter is attached. Attachment No. 3.

Other General Institutional Expenses '

189. Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $950.00 to the
Malntenance, Equipment and Travel Account in Other Geperal Imstitutional
Expenses, Long-Range Plan. (1964-65 Budget; p. 19; Item No. 2A.)

4190. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $950.00 to Mr. Jobn Ely
Burchard, Dean Emeritus of the School of Humanities and Social Sciences,
¥assachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, Massachusetts, for his
Services as a Consultant on the Long-Range Plan for the College from May 18,
1965, through May 20, 1965. (This is to be paid from Other General
Tnstitutional Expenses, Long-Range Plan.)



official Publications
J191. Approve the 1965 Graduate Bulletin published as Volume XLI, May 1965,

Number 5, as an official bulletin of Texas Technological College. A of
the bulletin has been mailed to all Board members. ge copy

Geperal Institutional ense (Telephone Services)

F1g2. GCraot Mrs. Idelle B. Snider, Switchboard Operator, Telephone Services,
a leave of absence without pay, effective June 24, 1965 (8 a.m.), through
J\:lyh31)-, 1965. (Budgeted salary, $2,880.00 for 12 months; p. 22; Ttem

No. H.

icultural Economics _
%193. Grant Dr. Willard Forest Williams, Professor and Hesd of the
Department of Agricultural Economics, a leave of absence without pay, effec-

tive July 12, 1965 (8 a.m.), through August 17, 1965. (Budgeted salary
$16,000.00 for 12 months; p. 30; Item No. 1.)

4194. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $1,591.40 from the
budgeted allocation for Frofessor and Head of the Department of Agricultural
Economics. (Budgeted salary $16,000.00 for 12 months; p. 30; Item No. 1.)

4195. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $95.00 to Dr. Roger B. lLong,
Department of Agricultural Economics, New Mexico State University, University
Park, New Mexico, for his services as Consultant for the Department of
Agricultural Economics from May 13, 1965, through Msy 15, 1965. (This is to
be paid from the Department of Agricultural Economics Maintenance, Equipment
and Travel Account. )

icultural Engineeri
El%. Approve a transfer in the amount of $925.00 from the budgeted alloca-
tion for Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help to Maintenance, Equipment

and Travel on the budget for Agriculturasl Engineering. (1964-65 Budget;
p. 33; transfer from Item No. 7 to Item No. 8.) o

Agronomy and Range Management _
197. Employ Mrs. Patti Dale Scott as Secretary I in the Department of

Agronomy and Range Management at an annual salary rate of $2,880.00, effec-
tive June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Dellanne Dunning Fietz,
resigned. (Budgeted salary, $2,880.00; p. 35; Item No. 1k4.) :

4198, Approve a transfer in the amount of $108.00 from the Department of

Agronomy and Range Management Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account to
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help. (1964-65 Budget; transfer from

Item No. 16 to Item No. 15; p. 35.) ‘

Office of the Dean of Agriculture
199. Grant Dr. Gerald W. Thomas, Dean of the School of Agriculture, a leave

of absence without pay, effective August 5, 1965 (8 a.m.), through August 18,
1965. (1964-65 Budget; p. 41; Item No. 1.)

4200. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $647.31 from the budg-
eted allocation for the Dean of the School of Agriculture. (1964-65 Budget;
P. 41; Item No. 1; $150.54 from teaching salaries and $496.7T from instruc-
tional administration.)

k201, Appoint Dr. Joseph lawrence Schuster as Assistant to the Dean of the

School of Agriculture at a salary of $l,367.00 for approximately six weeks,

;{fect:lve July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (196465 Budget; p. b1;
em No. 2A.) ,

k202, Transfer the sum of $100.00 from the budgeted allocation for Student
Assistants and/or Part-time Help to the Office of the Dean of Agriculture
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account. (1964-65 Budget; transfer from
Item No. 5 to Item No. 6; p. Ul.)

k203, A th £ $200.00 to the
« Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum O .

Office of the Dean of Agriculture Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.
(1964-65 Budget; Item No. 6; p. 4l.)



Biolo
. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $165.00 to Dr. John S. Mecham,

pepartment of Zoology, Auburn University, Aubura, Alabema, for his services
as Consultant in the Department of Biology on May 21, 1965. This is to be
paid from the Department of Blology Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Account. (Budgeted; p. 46; Item No. 39.)

emist ‘ .
%05, Approve an honorasrium in the amount of $265.00 to Mr. Arthur R.
lepley, Christian Avenue at Sand Street, Stomy Brook, Long Island, New York,
11790, for his services as Consultant in the Departmeat of Chemistry on
May 17, 1965. This is to be paid from the Department of Chemistry
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

Education and Philosoph
[206. Employ Mrs. Betty Sue Garrett Pulte es Secretary I for the Department
of Education and Fhilosophy at an annual salary of $2,880.00, effective

June 8, 1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Malva Sue Bounds, resigned.
(Budgeted salary rate, $2,880.00; p. 52; Item No. 33A.)

4207. lepse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $118.58 from the budg-
eted allocation for Secretary I, Department of Education and Philosophy.
(Budgeted salary; p. 52; Item Wo. 334.)

4208, Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $1,400.00 to
the Department of Education and Philosophy Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Account.) (1964-65 Budget; p. 52; Item No. 37; allocation for travel,

@59. 16- - :

4209. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $184.50 to Dr. Bruce D.
Mattson, Department of Education, Mankato State College, Mankato, Minnesota,
for his services as a Consultant for the Department of Education and
Philosophy on May 28 and 29, 1965. This will be paid from the Department of
Education and Philosophy Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

(1964-65 Budget; Dr. Morris S. Wallace.) '

English

10. Accept the resignation of Dr. Martin Leonard Kornbluth, Associate
Professor in the Department of English at a salary of $8,900.00 for nine
months, effective at the close of the day August 21, 1965. (Budgeted,
$8,900.00 for 9 months; p. 54; Item No. 16.) - ’

4211, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Phyllis Macpherson Axtell, Teaching
Assistant in the Department of English at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine
months, effective at the close of the 1965 Spring Semester. (196L4-65 Budget;
P. 55; Item No. L4OA.)

Geosciences ,
§212.” Delete Item No. 3761, Board Minutes of May 29, 1965, lapsing the
amount of $500.00 from the budgeted allocation for a Teaching Assistant in
the Department of Geosciences. (1964-65 Budget; p. 64; Item No. 18.)

Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Women
2l3. Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $14.38 to the
budgeted line item for Accompanist (316) in the Department of Health,

Ehysi;a% Education and Recreation for Women. (1964-65 Budget; p. 72; Item
0. A

History :

218 Accept the resignation of Dr. Merton Lynn Dillon, Professor of History
8t a salary of $10,400.00 for nine months, effective at the close of the day
June 15, 1965. (1964-65 Budget; p. 73; Item No. 3.)

Journalism '

kL. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Billy Jean Smith, Secretary I (three-

fourths time) for the Department of Journalism at an apnual sslary of
1250.00, effective at the close of the day June 2, 1965. (Budgeted salary,
»250,00; p. 76; Ttem No. 4.)



Journalism (Continued

16. Employ Mrs. Carole Ann Coleman as Secretary I in the Department of
Journslism 8t a salary rate of $3,000.00, effective June 3, 1965, through
jugust 3L, 1965, vice Mrs. Billy Jean Smith, resigned. (Budgeted, $550.00;
p. 76; Item No. 4. The additional $183.33 required for this contract will be
paid from lapeed funds. ) s

thematics
Mh';'mc_ce'pt the resignation of Dr. Afzal Muhammed Kazi, Associate Professor
of Mathematics et a salary of $10,000.00 for nine months, effective at the
close of the first summer term, July 10, 1965. (Budgeted salary, $10,000.00
for 9 months; p. 77; Item Fo. 10.)

Music

1218. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $400.00 to Mrs. Helen Hobbs
Jordan, Jordan School of Musicianship, Steinway Hall, New York, New York, for
her services as Guest Lecturer for the Department of Music from June 21,

1965, through June 26, 1965. This is to be paid from the Department of Music
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account No. 191-2230.

4219. Revise the contract of Mrs. Shirley Yvonne Smith, Clerk II in the
Department of Music, from "three-fourths time at a salary of $876.00 for five
months" to "full time at a salary of $720.00 for three months," effective
June 1, 1965, through August 3L, 1965. (Budgeted, $540.00 for 3 months;

Item No. 33; p. S4. The additional $180.00 required for this contract will
be paid from lapsed funds.) ,

4220. Lapse the sum of $180.00 from the budgeted allocation for Student
Ascsistants and,/or Part-time Help in the Department of Music. (Budgeted;
Item No. 35; p. 8k.)

4221. Grant Mrs. Susie Elese Barr, Clerk I in the Department of Music at an
annual salary rate of $3,000.00, a leave of absence without pay, effective
Aprilh29,) 1965 (noon), through May 16, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 84; Item

No. 34A.

4222, Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $141.53 from the budg-
eted appropriation for Clerk I in the Department of Music. (Budgeted rate,
$3,000.00 for 12 months; p. 84; Item No. 3L4A.)

Phgg:lc

3. Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $500.49 to the
Department of Physics Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account. (1964-65
Budget; p. 86; Item No. 28.)

k22k. Approve a transfer in the amount of $500.00 from the budgeted alloca-
tion for Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help to Maintenance, Equipment
and Travel in the Department of Physics. (1964-65 Budget; transfer from
Item No. 27 to Item No. 28; p. 86; Dr. Glen Alan Mann, Acting Head.)

Psycholo

1225, Accept the resignation of Mr. Robert Elmon Hesberlin as Assistant
Professor in the Department of Psychology at a salary of $7,950.00 for nine
months, effective at the close of the day August 21, 1965. (1964-65 Budget;
P. 87; Item No. 1k.)

4226, Accept the resignation of Dr. Francis Sistrunk, Assistant Professor of
Psychology at a salary of $7,800.00 for nine months, effective at the close
of the day July 10, 1965. (1964-65 Budget; $7,800.00 for 9 months; Item

No. 154; p. 87.) .

ka1, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Carole Cathryn Coffman as Secretary II
for the Department of Psychology at an annual salary of $3,540.00, effective
8t the close of the day May 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary rate, $3,540.00 for
12 months; p. 88; Item No. 26.)

k28, Employ Mrs. Juanice Myers as Secretary I in the Department of

Psychology at a salary of $500.00 for two months, effective June 1, 1965,

through July 31, 1965. Mrs. Carole Cathryn Coffman, Secretary II for the

Department, of Psychology, resigned. (This salary /$500.007 will be paid from
Peed funds; Item No. 26B; p. 86.)



6

Peycho. Continued
. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $70.00 to Mr. Theodore C. Kahn,
lackland Air Force Base, Texas, for his services as a Consultant for the
t of Psychology on May 20, 1965. This is to be paid from the
pepartment of Psychology Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.
(Budgeted; p. 90; Item No. 29.)

ch
30. Accept the resignation of Mr. Ronald Everett Sherriffs, Assistant
Professor of Speech at a salary of $7,200.00 for nine months, effective at
the close of the day July 10, 1965. (Budgeted salary, $7,200.00 for 9 months;
Pe 93; Itemn No. 7-)

4231. Correct Item No. 3261, Board Minutes of February 13, 1965, appointing
Mr. Bdward Don Williams as a Teaching Assistant in Speech, to read "the addi-
tional $334.00 required” instead of "the additional $333.00 required" for the
contigxt)will be paid from lapsed funds. (1964-65 Budget; p. 94%; Item

No. :

Office of the Dean of Arts and Sciences
1232. Appoint Dr. Arthur Henry Hafner as Assistant to the Dean of Arts and
Sciences at a salary of $1,500.00 for approximately six weeks, effective

July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (This salary /$1,500.00/ will be
paid from unappropriated balances; p. 95; Item No. 2A.

4233. Appoint Mr. Louis Thomas Jardine as Assistant to the Dean of Arts and
Sciences at a salary of $1,300.00 for approximately six weeks, effective
July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (This salary /$1,300.00/ will be
pald from unappropriated balances; p. 95; Item No. 2B.

4234, Appoint Dr. William Thomas Parry as Assistant to the Dean of Arts and
Sciences at a salary of $1,250.00 for approximately six weeks, effective
July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (This salary /$1,250.00/ will be
paid from unencumbered balaaces; p. 95; Item No. 2C.)

4235. Appoint Miss Margret Russell Stuart as Assistant to the Dean of Arts
end Sciences at a salary of $1,633.00 for approximately six weeks, effective
July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (This salary /$1,633.00/ will be
paid from unappropriated balances; p. 95; Item No. 2D.

4236. Appoint Dr. Paul Joseph Woods as Assistant to the Dean of Arts and
Sciences at a salary of $1,583.00 for approximately six weeks, effective
July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (This salary 4‘51, 3.00/ will be
paid from unappropriated balances; p. 95; Item No. 2E.

Business Bducation and Secretarial Administration

4237. Grant Mrs. Dorothy Lee Thompson, Secretary II in the Department of

Business Education and Secretarial Admipistration at an annual salary rate of

$3,360.00, a leave of absence without pay, effective June 5, 1965 (8 a.m.),

‘I":mush Auﬁus;t 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary, $3,360.00 for 12 months; p. 101;
m Ro. 1 -

4238, Delete Item No. 3379, Board Minutes of April 10, 1965, lapsing the
unencumbered balance in the amount of $500.00 from the budgeted allocation
for a Teaching Assistant in Business Education and Secretarial Administration
for the academic year 1964-65. This is a8 duplicate of Item No. 3268, Board
Minutes of February 13, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 100; Item Fo. 12.)

Economics
239. Accept the resignation of Mr. Ernest Dean Shepherd, Instructor in the
Department of Economics at a salary of $5,600.00 for nine months, effective

;2 tllxg ():lose of the day June 15, 1965. (Budgeted, $5,600.00; p. 102; Item

Office of the Dean of Business Administration '
1250, Appoint Mr. Seldon C. Robinson as Assistant to the Dean of Business

Administration {one-half time) at a sa of $550.00 for the period June 1,
1965, through Jl(lly 10, 1965, a)nd full-iaig Assistant to the Dean of Business
nistration at s salary of $1,100.00 for the period July 12, 1965, through
August 21, 1965, (This salary /$1,650.00/ will be paid from unappropriated
lances; p. 110; Item No. 2B.)



T

office of the Dean of Business Administration (Continued
[241. Appoint Mr. Jamee Arthur Watkins as Assistant to the Dean of Business
Administration at a salary of $1,100.00 for approximately six weeks, effec-

tive Ji-lly 12, 1965, through Augﬂﬂt 21, 1%5. (This aahry m, 100‘@ will
be paid from unappropriated balances; p. 110; Item No. 2C.)

42k2, Appoint Mrs. Elizabeth Creasy Inman as a Part-time Assistant to the
Dean of Business Administration at a salary of $400.00 for approximately
twelve weeks, effective June 1, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (This salary
/[§400.00/ 18 to be paid from unappropriated balances; p. 110; Item No. 2A.)

4243. Employ Mrs. Sally Jane Kenyon Scott as Secretary I in the Office of
the Dean of Business Administration at an annual salary of $3,000.00, effec-
tive July 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Patsy Ruth Rucker,
resigned. (Budgeted; Item No. 5; p. 110.)

Architecture and Allied Arts

[24%, Approve an honorarium in the amount of $150.00 to Mr. William Stewart,
739 McKinley Avenue, Auburn, Alsbama, for his services as Consultant for the
Department of Architecture and Allied Arts from June 1, 1965, through

June 3, 1965. This is to be paid from the Department of Architecture and
Allied Arts Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account. (Architecture and
Allied Arts; 1964-65 Budget; p. 1ll4; Item No. 31.)

4245, Officially retire, at her request, Mrs. Mary Rose Small, Library
Assistant II for the Department of Architecture and Allied Arts, effective at
the close of the day June 30, 1965. (Budgeted salary rate, $3,720.00 for 12
months; p. 113; Item No. 28.)

Mechanical Engineering

L2486, Approve a transfer in the amount of $70.00 from the budgeted alloca-
tion for Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help to Maintenance, Equipment

and Travel in the Department of Mechanical Engineering. (1964-65 Budget;

g. 124; )transfer from Item No. 21 to Item No. 22; allocation for travel,
70.00,

Office of the Dean of Engineering

4247, Appoint Dr. James Harold lawreace, Jr., as Acting Assistant to the
Dean of Engineering at a salary of $1,583.00 for the period July 12, 1965,
through August 21, 1965. This salary will be paid from unappropriated bal-
ances. (1964-65 Budget; p. 127; Item No. 2A.) ‘

4248, Appoint Mr. L. E. Parsons as Acting Assistant to the Dean of i
Engineering (one-half time) at a salary of $967.00 for the period July 12,
1965, through August 21, 1965. (1964-65 Budget; p. 127; Item No. 2B.)

4249. Appropriate from the unappropristed balance the sum of $200.00 to the
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help Account in the Office of the Dean of
Engineering. (1964-65 Budget; p. 127; Item No. 6.)

Applied Arts
Eggo. Accept the resignation of Mr. Ray Wayne Hellberg, Instructor in the
Department of Applied Arts at a salary of $6,600.00 for nine months, effec-

tive with the close of the day June 15, 1965. (1964-65 Budget; p. 129;
Item No. 9.)

k251, Employ Mrs. Martha Jane Hines as Secretary I (one-half time) in the
Department of Applied Arte at a salary rate of $360.00 for three months,
effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Eva Fay Graham,
Eont{ict); terminated. (Budgeted, $1,440.00 for 12 months; p. 130; Item

0. 11,

4252, Record a name change for Secretary I in the Department of Appliﬁd
Arts from "Mrs. Eva Fay Story Williams" to "Mrs. Eva Fay Story Graham,
effective May 1, 1965. (Budgeted, $1,440.00; p. 130; Item No. 11.)

Clothing and Textiles
erleta Ruth Smith as Secretary I (one-half time) in the

Department of Clothing and Textiles at a salary of $360.00 for three months,
effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Irma Naomi Horton
Vernon, contract expired. (Budgeted salary, $1,440.00 for 12 months;

P. 131; Item No. 7.) -



8-

Home and Fﬂm:l. we

5h. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Lora Sellick latimer, Secretary I (one-
nelf time) in the Department of Home and Femily Life at a salary of $1,260.00
for nine months, effective at the close of the day June 15, 1965. (Budgeted
salary rate, $1,260.00 for 9 months; p. 137; Item No. 15.)

office of the Dean of Home Economics

[255. Appoint Mrs. Helen Caldwell Randle as Assistant to the Dean of Home
Economics at & salary of $1,800.00 for approximately six weeks, effective
July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (This salary will be paid from unen-
cumbered funds; p. 138; Item No. 1A.)

The Graduate School

. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Sally Jane Kenyon Scott, Secretary I in
the Office of the Dean of the Graduate School at an annual salary rate of
$3,000.00, effective at the close of the day June 30, 1965. (Budgeted sal-
ary, $3,000.00 for 12 months; p. 141; Item No. 5.)

4257. Employ Mrs. Dianne B. Heathington as Secretary I in the Office of the
Dean of the Graduate School at a salary rate of $2,880.00 for twelve months,
effective July 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Sally Jane Scott,
resigned. (Budgeted salary, $3,000.00 for 12 months; p. 141; Item No. 5.)

4258. lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $20.00 from the budg-
eted sllocation for Secretary I in the Office of the Dean of the Graduate
School. (Budgeted salary, $3,000.00 for 12 months; p. 1l4l; Ttem No. 5.)

4259. Approve a transfer in the amount of $50.00 from the budgeted alloca-
tion for Maintenance, Equipment and Travel to Student Assistants and/or
Part-time Help in the Office of the Dean of the Graduate School. (1964-65
Budget; transfer from Item No. 7 to Item No. 6; p. 1lhl.)

Official Retirement

260, Officially retire, at his request, Mr. William Bartley Davis,

Herdsman I, Texas Technological College Research Farm, effective at the close
of the day August 31, 1965. (1964-65 Budget; Texas Technological College
Research Farm. )

4261. Officially retire, at her request, Mrs. Mary Rose Small, Library
Assistant II for the Department of Architecture and Allied Arts, effective at
the close of the day June 30, 1965. (Budgeted salary rate, $3,720.00 for 12
months; p. 113; Item No. 28.)

Enrollment Report :

. Incorporate in the Minutes for record purposes the Enrollment Report
for the 1964-65 Long Session. A copy of the report is attached and made &
part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 16.

4263. Incorporate in the Minutes for record purposes the enrollment report
for the first term of the 1965 Summer School. A copy of the report is
attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 17.

Park Administration, Horticulture and Entomology Greenhouse

5284 Approve a tramsfer in the amount of '31,200;'.'00"‘!:11589173‘1 for Farm

Worker I (one-half time) to the Miscellaneous Labor Account of the Greenhouse.
(Budgeted; p. 152; transfer from Item No. 3 to Item No. k.)

Animal Husban Herds and Flocks ' :
5. Accept the resignation of Mr. Jack Ben Pruett, Farm and Livestock

Superintendent, Animal Husbandry Herds and Flocks, st an annual salary of
» T40.00 plus house and utilities, effective at the close of the day

i:gust 31, 1965. (Budgeted, $6,740.00 plus house and utilities; p. 153;
em No. 2.)

4266, Accept the resignation of Mr. Gary Joe Arnold, Student Veterinary
Attendant, Knml msbagﬁam Herds and Fgcks, at a ealary rate of $165.00 per
wonth plus room and utilities valued at $10.00 per month, effective at the
close of the day Jume 30, 1965. (Budgeted salary, $1,980.00 plus room and
Wilities for 12 months; p. 154; Item No. 12.)

4267, Transfer the unencumbered balance in the amount of $333.00 from the
budgeted allocation for Student Veterinary Attendant, Animal Husbandry Herds
8nd Flocks, to the Miscellaneous Labor Account. (Budgeted, transfer from
Item No. 12 to Item No. 16; p. 154.)



Animal Husba Herds and Flocks (Continued)

= corporate in utes the following sales reported by the
pepartment of Animal Husbandry Herds and Flocks: e v

To Lubbock Livestock Auction Company, June 2, 1965:
5 steers for a net price of ee-ccccccmcmancnan.. - $ 600.00

To Jemes H. Whiteside, Lubbock, Texas, June 8, 1965:
15 head of cattle for a net price of ==eeeeemac-a  1,596.92

To Lubbock Livestock Auction Company, June 9, 1965:
12 head of cattle for a net price of =--=--- ammee=  1,863.69

To Keeton and Grantham Meat Packers, Inc., June 17, 1965:
5 head of cattle for a net price of wewewcceceean 594. 00

The proceeds for these sales have been deposited to Animal Busbandry Herds
and Flocks, Account No. 185-1040. |

Libra

Eﬁrﬂg. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Northa Belle Brummett, Library
Assistant I in the College Library at an annusl salary rate of $3,180.00,
effective at the close of the day July 15, 1965. (Budgeted salary rate,
$3,180.00 for 12 months; p. 160; Item No. 22.)

4270. Accept the resignation of Miss Patricia Ann Curl, Clerk-Typist I in
the College Library at an annual salary of $2,760.00, effective at the close
of tgg day Io%y 3)1, 1965. (Budgeted salary, $2,760.00 for 12 months; Item
No. 26; p. 16l1.

4271. BEmploy Mrs. Tommye Jo Clark as a Clerk-Typist I in the College Library
at an annual salary of $2,760.00, effective June 1, 1965, through August 31,

1965, vice Miss Patricia Ann Curl, resigned. (Budgeted salary $2,760.00 for

12 mooths; p. 161; Item No. 26.)

4272, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Janna Kay Ferguson, Clerk-Typist I at an
annual salary rate of $2,880.00, effective at the close of the day June 30,
1965. (Budgeted salary rate, $2,880.00 for 12 months; p. 161; Item No. 28.)

4273. Employ Mrs. Lois Anmnette Axtell as Clerk-Typist I in the College
Library at an annual salary rate of $2,760.00, effective July 1, 1965, through
August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Janns Kay Ferguson, resigned. (Budgeted salary
rate, $2,880.00 for 12 months; p. 161; Item No. 28.

4274, Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $20.00 from the budg-
eted allocation for Clerk-Typist I in the College Library. (Budgeted salary
rate, $2,880.00 for 12 wonths; p. 161; Item No. 28.)

4275. Employ Miss Linda La-Una Hawkins as a Clerk-Typist I in the College
Library at an annual salary of $2,760.00, effective June 1, 1965, through
August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Carol Ann Larson Mabee, resigned. (Budgeted sal-
ary rate, $2,760.00 for 12 months; p. 161; Item No. 29.)

haté. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Ssundra Jeannine Spitezer Wendel,
Clerk-Typist I in the College Library at an annual salary of $2,880.00, effec-
tive at the close of the day May 21, 1965. (Budgeted annual salary rate,

Y277. Employ Mrs. Monika Lina Smith as Clerk-Typist I in the College Library
8t an annual salary of $2,760.00, effective June 1, 1965, through August 31,
1965, vice Mrs. Seundra Jeannine Wendel, resigned. (Budgeted salary,
$2,760.00 for 12 moaths; p. 161; Item No. 3%.)

Southvest Collection
B8, hecost T— cept the resignation of Mrs. Betty Jeanette Brasell, Clerk-Typist II

In the Southwest Collection at an annual salary of $3,000.00, effective at
the close of the day May 22, 1965. (Budgeted salary rate, $3,000.00 for 12
months; p. 163; Ttem No. bA.)



10

southwest Collection (Continued
1279. Employ Mrs. Mary F. Hagler as a Clerk-Typist II for the Southwest

collection at an anoual salary of $3,000.00, effective June 15, 1965, throu
August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Betty Jeanette Brasell, resigned. ’(Budgei’;ed salgh
ary rate, $3,000.00 for 12 months; p. 163; Item No. 4A.)

4280. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $72.58 from the budg-
eted allocation for Clerk-Typist II for the Southwest Collection. (Budgeted
galary rate, $3,000.00 for 12 months; p. 163; Item No. LA.) -

puilding Maintenance and Utilities Administration
I28l. Employ Mrs. Velva Deanne Cooper as a Clerk-Typist I in Building
Maintenance and Utilities Administration at a salary of $795.00 for three

months, effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (This salary will
be paid from lepsed funds. New position; Item No. 94; p. 171.)

4282, Approve the transfer of $945.00 from Account No. 191-7010, Building
Maintenance and Utilities Administration, Item No. 6, to Account No. 191-70l0,
Building Maintenance and Utilitles Administration, Item No. 12, Maintenance,
Equipment and Travel. '

Custodial Services Administration

1283, Approve the transfer of $b,660.00 from Account No. 190-7020
(Custodial Administration) to Account No. 190-7600 (Custodial and Building
Operat:l).ons Services). (Re: 1Item No. 2; p. 173; transfer to p. 188; Item
No. 1.

Physical Plant Grounds Maintenance Planning

1@&. Approve the employment of Mr. Marvin J. Dvoracek as Engineer (one-half
time) for the period June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, at a total salary
of $1,351.00 to be paid as follows:

$871.00 from Phyaical Plant Grounds Maintenance Planning, Account
NO- 190-7050

$240.00 from Football, Account No. 290-0300

$240.00 £from Paving at North End of Athletic Stadium, Account
No. 791-0116

(This salary /$871.0(_)7 will be paid from unsppropriated balances; p. 176;
Item No. 1A.)

Building Maintenance

5. Terminate the contract of Mr. I. D. Hormsby, Journeyman's Helper in
Building Maintenance at an annual salary of $3,180.00, effective at the close
of the day May 31, 1965. Mr. Hornsby will be employed as a Steam Fitter,
effective June 1, 1965. (Budgeted salary rate, $3,180.00 for 12 months;
Item No. 19; p. 185.) -

4286, Employ Mr. Herman Glen Alexander as Locksmith in Building Maintenance
at an annual salary of $4,500.00, effective June 1, 1965, through August 31,

;%5, v:;ce Mr. Hubert J. Pearce, resigned. (Budgeted salary; p. 185; Item
0. 29,

4287, Employ Mr. Edwin Allen Rynd as a Maintenance and Repairman II in
Bullding Maintenance and Utilities at an annual salary of $4,260.00, effec-
tive May 31, 1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Mr. Wilbert James Hyatt, Jr.,
transferred to Item No. 34. (Budgeted salary rate, $4,260.00 for 12 months;
P. 186; Item No. 35.)

Building Maintenance (Other Utilities Expense )
. Terminate the contract of Mr. Herman Glen Alexander, Boiler Operator
1o Building Maintenance at an annual salary rate of $4,260.00, effective at

the close of the aa nder will be employed as
y May 31, 1965. Mr. Alexa
Locksmith, (Budgeted aalar:,r rate, $4,260.00; p. 189; Item No. 2.)

“289. Revise the contract of Mr. John Bullock Tyner, Building Maintenance
80d Utilities, from "Steam Fitter at an annual salary of §$3,900.00" to
Boller Operator at an snnual salary of $3,900.00," effective June 1, 1965,
through August 31, 1965, vice Mr. Hermsn Glen Alexander, transferred.
(Budgeted annual salary rate, $4,260.00; p. 189; Item No. 2. Transferred
from Item No. 8; p. 189.)



11

puilding Maintenance (Other Utilities Expense) (Contimued’

. Employ Mr. I. D. Hornsby as a Steam Fitter in Building Maintenance apd
Utilities (Other Utilities Expense) at an annual salary rate of $3,900.00,
effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Mr. John Bullock Tyner,
transferred. Mr. Horneby is being transferred from Building Maintenance,

Journeyman's Helper, Item No. 19; p. 185. (Budgeted salary rate, $3,900. 00
for 12 months; p. 189; Item No. 8.) :

Football, Account No. 0300
1. Approve the employment of Mr. Marvin J. Dvoracek as Engineer (one-half

time) for the period June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, at a total salary
of $1,351.00 to be paid as follows:

$671.00 from Physical Plant Grounds Maintenance Planning, Account
No. 190-7050

$240.00 from Football, Account No. 290-0300

$240.00 from Paving at North End of Athletic Stadium, Account
No. T91-0116

Paving at North End of Athletic Stadium, Account Fo. 791-0116

292, Approve the employment of Mr. Marvin J. Dvoracek as Engineer (one-half
time) for the period Jume 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, at a total salary
of $1,351.00 to be paid as follows:

$871.00 from Physical Plant Grounds Maintenance Planning, Account
No. 190-7050

$240.00 from Football, Account No. 290-0300

$240,00 from Paving at North End of Athletic Stadium, Account
No. 791-0116

Organized Research (Account No. 191-4106)

4293. Grant a leave of absence without pay to Mr. Williem F. Schwiesow,
Associate Professor of Agricultural Engineering and Principal Investigator

on the Organized Research Project "Evaluation of Systems Used for Well
Recharge into the Ogallala Formation" at a salary of $2,900.00 for three
months, effective June 1, 1965 (8 a.m.), through August 31, 1965. (Organized
Research Account No. 191-4106; Mr. William F. Schwiesow, Principal
Investigator. )

429k, Employ Mr. David Wayne Stephens as a Research Associate on the
Organized Research Project "Evaluation of Systems Used for Well Recharge into
the Ogallala Formation" at a salary rate of $320.00 per month, effective

June 4, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted, $1,200.00; Account

Fo. 191-4106; Principal Investigator, Mr. William F. Schwiesow.)

4295, Llapse the unencumbered balance in the smount of $272.00 from the budg-
eted allocation for a Research Associate on the Organized Research Pro,ject"
"Evaluation of Systems Used for Well Recharge into the Ogallala Formation.
(Budgeted, $1,200,00; Account No. 191-%106; Principal Investigator,

Mr. William F. Schwiesow. )

Orﬁnized Research (Account No. 191-4105)

206. Appoint Mr. Marvio John Dvoracek as the Principal Investigator on the
Organized Research Project "Feasibility of a Comstructed Pit for Ground

Water Recharge" (one-half time) at a salary of $1,351.00 for three months,
effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted, $1,351.00 for
one-half time for three months; Account No. 191-4105; Principal Investigator,
¥r. Marvin John Dvoracek. )

ZOI‘Qnized Research (Account No. 191-4109)

297, Approve a transfer im the amount of $150.00 from the budgeted alloca-
tlon for Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help to Maintenance, Equipment
8nd Travel on the budget for the Organized Research Project "Ecological
Studies on the Rangelands of Texas.” (Account No. 191-4109; Principal
lavestigator, Dr. Thadis W. Box; allocation for travel--$150.00. )



12

organized Research (Account No. 191-4108

. Termipate the contract of Mr. Kenneth R. Deland, Research Assistant on
the Organized Research Project "A Study of Mineral Transformations and
Weathering Processes Occurring During Soil Development on Crystalline Rocks
in the Southwest” at a base salary rate of $2,400.00 for twelve months plus
nouse and utilities for three months valued at $135.00, effective at the
close of the day May 31, 1965. Mr. Deland will be issued a contract on the
pudget for the Texas Technological College Research Farm. (Budgeted,
$2,400.00 for 12 months; Account No. 191-4108; Principal Investigator,
Dr. Bonnie L. Allen.)

4299. Appoint Mr. James Robert Rogers as a Research Assistant on the
Organized Research Project "A Study of Mineral Transformations and
Weathering Processee Occurring During Soil Development on Crystalline Rocks
in the Southwest" at an annual salary of $2,400,00, effective June 1, 1965,
through August 31, 1965, vice Mr. Kenneth R. Deland, contract terminsted.
(Budgei;ed; Account No. 191-4108; Principal Investigator, Dr. Bonnie L.
Allen.

Organized Research (Account No. 191-4724)

300. Accept the resignation of Mr. Henry William Hunt, Research Assistant
on the Organized Research Project "Population Studies of the Fruit Fly
Drosophila Melanogaster" at a salary rate of $1,338.00 for three months,

effective at the beginning of the day Jume 1, 1965. (Account No. 191-4724;
Principal Investigator, Dr. Archie Cornelious Allen.)

4301. Appoint Mr. Shiu-Lan Huang as a Research Assistant on the Organized
Research Project "Population Studies of the Fruit Fly Drosophila
Melanogaster" at a salary of $1,338.00 for three months, effective June 1,
1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Mr. Henry William Hunt, resiguned.
(Budgeted salary, $1,338.00 for 3 months; Account No. 191-4724; Dr. Archie
Cornelious Allen, Principal Investigator.)

Oh_rganized Research (Account No. 191-4713)

302. Transfer the sum of $225.00 from the budgeted allocation for
Maintepance, Equipment and Travel to the line item Research Assistant for
the Organized Research Project "Speciation and Taxonomy of High Plains
Pocket Mice," Account No. 191-4713. (Principal Investigator, Dr. Robert L.
Packard; p. 220.)

4303. Appoint Mr. Herschel Whitaker Carner as a Research Assistant on the
Organized Research Project "Speciation and Taxonomy of High Plains Pocket
Mice" at a salary of $900.00 for three months, effective June 1, 1965,
through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary $675.00 for 3 months; Account

No. 191-4713; Dr. Robert L. Packard, Principal Investigator. The additional
$225.00 required for this contract will be paid from funds transferred from
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel.)

Orgnized Research (Account No. 191-4732)

30k Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $139.11 to the
!:hintenance, Equipment and Travel Account for the Organized Research Project
Resonance Fluorescence of Spin Systems." (Account No. 191-4732; Dr. Richard

Emerson Berry, Principal Investigator; p. 23k.)

Organized Research (Account No. 191-4327) :

305.  Accept the resignation of Dr. Arthur Barclay Sweney, Principal
Investigator on the Organized Research Project "Investigation of Behavioral
Methods for Measuring Defense Against Conflict" at a salary of $500.00 for
approximately one and one-half months, effective at the beginning of the day
June 1, 1965. (Budgeted salary, $500.00 for approximately 13 months;
Account No. 191-4327; Principal Investigator, Dr. Arthur Bsrclay Sweney.)

4306. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $500.00 budgeted for
the salary of the Principal Investigator on the Organized Research Project o
Iuvestigation of Behavioral Methods for Measuring Defense Agalnst Conflict
for the firet six weeks of the 1965 Summer School. (Budgeted, $500. 00;
Account No., 191-4327.)

Organized Research (Account No. 191-4320
307 e 00 from the budgeted alloca-

OT.  Approve a transfer in the amount of $110.
tlon for Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help to Maintenance, Equipment
80d Travel on the budget for the Organized Research Project "The Dymamics of
ﬁsociation and Interaction among Juvenile Delinguents in the City o
m""’“k-" (Account No. 191-4320; Principel Investigator, Dr. Muyra Schvay
bnis; allocation for travel--$110.00.)



13

Organized Research Account No. 191-4328 _
1;35. Designate Dr. Charles Halcomb as the Principal Investigator on the

 Organized Research Project "The Effect of Irradiating the Neurcblasts Upon
Susceptibility to Stress in Adult Organisms" for the period Jume 1, 1965,
through August 31, 1965, vice Dr. Henry A. Cross. (Account No. 191-4328;
Dr. Charles Halcomb, Principal Investigator.)

Organized Research (Account No. 191-4330 _ .

§309. Approve a transfer in the amount of $333.00 from the budgeted alloca-
tion for Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help to the line item Research
Assistant on the budget for the Organized Research Project "A History and
Apslysis of Driver Responsibility in Automobile Accidents, 1948 to Present.”

(Account No. 191-4330; Principal Investigator, Mr. Roy Sylvan Dunn. )

4310. Employ Mr. John Michael Brooks as a Research Assistant on the
Organized Research Project "A History and Analysis of Driver Responsibility
in Automobile Accidents, 1948 to Present" at a salary of $333.00 for the’
period July 16, 1965 (noon), through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted; Account
No. 191-4330; Principal Investigator, Mr. Roy Sylvan Dunn.)

Organized Research (Account No. 191-5403)

4311. Appoint Dr. John Paul Craig as Principal Investigator on the Organized
Research Project "Investigations in Solid State Electronics" at a salary of
$1,750.00 for three months, effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965.
(This salary will be paid from lapsed funds; Organized Research Account

No. 191-5403; Dr. John Paul Craig, Principal Investigator.) .

4312, Accept the resignation of Mr. Jerry Barton Davies, Research Assistant
on the Organized Research Project "Investigations in Solid-State Electronies"
at a salary of $666.67 for three months, effective at the beginning of the
day June 1, 1965. (Account No. 191-5403; Head, Dr. H. A. Spuhler.)

Organized Research (Account No. 191-5806)

I313. Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $30.00 to the
salary account for the Principal Investigator on the Organized Research
Project "Predicting Desirable Body Weights of College Students as an Aid in
Determining Adiposity as a Possible Health Factor" for the year 196L4-65.
(Ac;osgnt; No. 191-5806; Principal Investigator, Miss Margaret Kassouny;

p' [ ] :

Organized Research (Account No. 391-1079)

314, "Employ Mr. Gregory Daryl Bogard as a Research Assistant (one-half
time) on the Organized Research Project "Use of Intravaginal Progesterone to
Syochronize the Estrous Cycle in Sheep” at a salary of $600.00 for three

months, effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Account
No. 391-1079; Principel Investigator, Dr. Ralph M. Durham.)

Peace Corps Training Program (Account No. 391-1201)

315. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $(50.00 to Dr. Jerome A. Smith,
Great Plains Building, Iubbock, Texas, for his services to the Peace Corps
Training Program (Psychiatric Screening--Selection) from June 21, 1965,
through August 14, 1965. (Budgeted Ttem No. 13; Phase I; Code 980;

Budgeted, $750.00; Dr. Martin T. Kyre, Jr., Director.)

4316. Approve an homorarium in the amount of $240.00 and travel and per diem
allowance in the amount of $185.00 to Dr. Richard P. Schaedel, 130k Maripose,
Austin, Texas, for his services as Consultant and Guest Lecturer for the
Peace Corps Training Program (Area Studies) from July 13, 1965, through

July 16, 1965. This is to be paid from the Peace Corps Training Program.
(Budgeted, $240.00, Item No. 23; Budgeted, $185.00, Item No. 23A; Area
Studies; Phase I; Code 980; Dr. Martin T. Kyre, Jr., Director.)

4317. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $286.00 to Miss Mary E. Hamlin,
=B Main, Lubbock, Texas, for her services as Consultant for the Peace

Corps Training Program from June 24, 1965, through August 12, 1965. This

Vill be paid from the Peace Corps Training Program, Account No. 391-1201.

(Budgeted, $168, Item No. 40; Phase I; Code 980; and $126.00, Budget

Ttem No. 62; Phase I; Code 980; Dr. Martin T. Kyre, Jr., Director.)



14

318. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $150,00 plus travel and per
diem allowance in the amount of $140.00 to Mr. John Arango, Albuguerque, New
Mexico, for his services as Consultant and Guest Lecturer for the Peace Corps
Training Program (Community Development) from July 19, 1965, through July 21,
1965. This is to be paid from the Peace Corps Training Program, Account
No. 391-1201. (Budgeted, $150.00, Item No. 41; Budgeted, $140.00, Item
No. 43; Fhase I; Code 980; Dr. Martin T. Kyre, Jr., Director. )

4319. Approve an honorarium to Dr. lLeon H. Ginsberg, University of

Oklahoma, Norman, Oklahoma, in the amount of $150.00 plus travel and per diem
in the amount of $140.00 for his services as Consultant and Guest Lecturer
for the Peace Corps Trainirg Program from July 2, 1965, through July 4, 1965.
This is to be paid from Peace Corps Trailning Program, Account No. 391-1201.
(Budgeted, $150.00, Item No. 42; and $140.00, Item No. 43; Phase I; Code 980;
Dr. Martin T. Kyre, Jr., Director.) :

4320, Approve a peyment in the amount of $31.20 to Dr. Herman J. Harvis,

708 Denver, Plainview, Texas, to cover travel to Lubbock to participate in
the Peace Corps Training Program on June 26, June 28, and July 10, 1965.

Dr. Harvis is donating his services to the program. This will be paid from
the Peace Corps Training Program, Account No. 391-1201. (Budget Item Ro. 6k;
Phase I; Code 980.)

4321, Approve a payment in the amount of $80.00 to Mr. Jack L. Aufill,
Tahoka Highway, Lubbock, Texas, for his services as Trainer in Basic
Horsemanship plus rental of horses for the Peace Corps Training Program on
July 9, 12, and 13, 1965. This 1s to be paid from Peace Corps Training
Program, Account No. 391-1201. (Budgeted, $80.00; Budget Item No. 79;
Phase I; Code 980; Dr. Martin T. Kyre, Jr., Director.)

4322. Grant permission to Miss Hope Annetta Roberson to do extra work for
the Peace Corps Project and be paid on an hourly rate for her services.
Miss Roberson's dutiee are to be confined to hours that she is not normally
employed by the Department of Government. (Account No. 391-1201;

Dr. Martin T. Kyre, Jr., Director.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-1222)

323. Revise the contract for Mrs. Mary Gwendolynne Deardorff, Research
Assistant on the Organized Research Project "Juvenile Delinquency in the
Lubbock Ares," from "a salery of $236.69 for approximately six weeks" to "a
salary of $241.42 for approximately six weeks," effective June 1, 1965,
through July 10, 1965. (Budgeted, $236.69; Account No. 391-1222. The addi-
tional $4.73 will be paid from lapsed funds.)

4324, lapse the sum of $4.73 from the budgeted allocation for Workmen's
SOmpenestion Insurance on the budget for the Organized Research Project
Juvenile Delinquency in the Lubbock Area." (Account No. 391-1222; Dr. Mhyra
S. Minnis, Principal Investigator.)

Tewbilitation and Counseling Program (Account No. 391-1263)

325. Terminate the contract of Dr. Arthur Barclay oweney, Assoclate
Professor of Psychology (Rehabilitation and Counseling Program) at a salary
of $792.00 (one-half time) for approximately six weeks, effective at the
begioning of the day July 12, 1965. (Budgeted, $792.00 for approximately 6
veeks; Account No. 391-1263; Dr. Beatrix Cobb, Director.)

4326, Approve an honorarium in the smount of $661.00 to Dr. Alan Krasnoff,
Missouri, for his services as Consultant and Guest Lecturer for the
Rebabilitation and Counseling Program for approximately tvo weeks, effective
June T 1965, through June 19, 1965. This is to be paid from the
Behabilitation Administration Grant (VRA 25-T-65), Account No. 391-1263.

Dr. Beatrix Cobb, Director. )

t327- Cancel Item No. 3856, Bosrd Minutes of May 29, 1965, approving au
otorarjum in the amount of $1,161.00 to Dr. John Schlien, University of

Chicago, Chicago, Illinois. {Account No. 391-1263; Dr. Beatrix Cobb,
Director.)



15

Veterans Counseling Contract (Account No. 391-1291
328, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Linda Gay Jones, Secretary I, Veterans
counseling Program, at an annual salary rate of $3,000.00, effective with the

close of the day June 30, 1966. (Budgeted; Account No. 391-1201; Director,
Dr. Theodore Andreychuk. ) R

Chemical Engineering Cost-of-Education Grant (Account No. 391-1415

329. Approve an honorarium in the amount of %.00 to Dr. C. R. Cupit,
10430 Collingswood Road, LaPorte, Texas, 77571, for his services as
Consultant for the Department of Chemical Engineering on May 24 and 25, 1965.
This is to be paid from Chemical Engineering Cost-of-Education Grant,

Account No. 391-1415. (Dr. A. J. Gully, Head.) -

Cost-of -Education Grant, Office of the Dean of Engineering,

M

Account No. 391-1430

5330, Cance% Item No. 3454 approving an honorarium in the amount of $300.00
to Dr. Robert B. Beckman, College Park, Maryland, and Item No. 3455 approving

an honorarium in the amount of $300.00 to Mr. William Ellslager, Mentor,
Ohio. Both of these men found it necessary to cancel the scheduled lecture
series for the School of Engineering. (Account No. 391-1430; Dr. John R.
Bradford, Desn.)

Head Start Trainee Conference (Account No. 391-1565)

331. Approve a transfer in the amount of $550.00 budgeted for Professional
Fees to Maintenance, Equipment and Travel on the budget for the Head Start
Trainee Conference. (Account No. 391-1565; Mrs. Estelle Hays Wallace,

Director; Attachment No. 13, July 1965 Board Meeting.)

Head Start Trainee Conference (Account No. 391-1565, First Unit)
332. Appoint Mrs. Estelle Hays Wallace as Administrative Supervisor of the
Head Start Trainee Conference at a salary of $1,133.00, effective June 1,

1965, through June 30, 1965. (Budgeted; Account No. 391-1565; Mrs. Estelle
Hays Wallace, Supervisor.)

4333. Appoint Mrs. Charlotte Ballow Camp as Curriculum Supervisor of the
Head Start Trainee Conference at & salary of $622.00, effective June 1, 1965,
through June 30, 1965. (Budgeted; Account No. 391-1565; Mrs. Estelle Hays
Wallace, Supervisor.) '

k334, Appoint Mrs. Jeanette Davis Jenkins as Assistant Curriculum Supervisor
of the Head Start Trainee Conference at a salary of $250.00, effective June 1,
1965, through June 15, 1965. (Budgeted; Account No. 391-1565; Mrs. Estelle
Hays Wallace, Supervisor.) ' ,

Head Start Trainee Conference (Account No. 391-1565, Second Unit)

335. Appoint Mrs. Estelle Hays wallace as Administrative Supervisor of the
Head Start Trainee Conference at a salary of $1,133.00, effective July 1,
1965, through July 31, 1965. (Budgeted; Account No. 391-1565; Mrs. Estelle
Hays Wallace, Supervisor. )

4336. Appoint Dr. Mina Wolf Lamb as Professor and Guest Lecturer for the
Head Start Trainee Conference at a salary of $50.00, effective June 16, 1965,
through June 30, 1965. (Budgeted; Account No. 391-1565; Mrs. Estelle Hays
Wallace, Supervisor, )

4337. Appoint Mrs. Charlotte Ballow Camp as Curriculum Supervisor of the
Head Start Trainee Conference at a salary of $822.00, effective July 1, 1965,
through July 31, 1965. (Budgeted; Account No. 391-1565; Mrs. Estelle Hays
Wallace, Supervisor. )

4338, Appoint Mrs. Wildring Sherrod Edwards as Assistant Professor and Guest
Lecturer for the Bead Start Tralnee Conference at & salary of $60.00, effec-

tive June 16, 1965, through June 30, 1965. (Budgeted; Account No. 391-1565;

Wrs. Estelle Hays Wallace, Supervisor.)

4339, Appoint Mrs. Floy Glenn Sides as Instructor and Guest Lecturer for the
4 Start Trainee Conference at a salary of $40.00, effective June 16, 1965,

,‘t:mugh June 30, 1965. (Budgeted; Account No. 391-1565; Mrs. Estelle Hays
Nace, Supervisor. )



fead Start Trainee Conference (Account No. 391-1565, Second Unit
0. Appoint Mrs. Jeanette Davis Jenkins as Assistant Curriculum

gupervisor of the Head Start Trainee Conference

effective June 16, 1965, through June 30, 1965.

Fo. 391-1565; Mrs. Estelle Hays Wallace, Supervisor.)

gead Start Trainee Conference (Account No. 391-1565
Approve payment to the following individuals for services rendered
the Head Start Tralnee Conference: A

L.

Name and Address

Dr. Mary D. Bublis, Psychiatrist
and Director

South Plains Child Guidance Center

1913 B 19 Street
Lutbock, Texas

Mrs. Velma Fletcher
3602 - 27 Street
Lubbock, Texas

Mrs. Nelda Coats, Director
Community Planning Center
4914 - 49 Street

Lubbock, Texas

Mr. Harry Stokley, Jr., Manager
GCreen Fair Manor

2906 Quirt Avenue, Apartment C
Lubbock, Texas

Drl J. A. Cmtmn
2303 Cedar
Lubbock, Texas

Mr. Thomas M. Oliver
323 East Quinn
Lubbock, Texas

Reverend Epifanio Salazar
307 North Sherman
Lubbock, Texas

Miss Trula Maude Jetton
3008 - 31 Street
Lubbock, Texas

Mrs. Terry Ashdown
2512 - 23 Street
Lubbock, Texas

Mrs. Connie Lamprecht
33 Highland
Lubbock, Texas

Mrs. J'Ceal Murphy
2766 Webber Street
Lubbock, Texas

Mrs. A. W, Voight
5422 - 31 Street
Lubbock, Texas

Miss Barbara Summerville
4912 < 49 Street
Lubbock, Texas

Date .
June 9, 1965
June 8, 15, 1965

June 8, 1965
June 8, 15, 1965

June 9, 14, 1965
June 9, 1k, 1965
June 9, 1k, 1965
June 9, 16, 1965
June 9, 10, 17, 1965
Juoe 10, 17, 1965
June 10, 17, 1965
June 9, 1965

June 16, 1965

This is to be paid from the budgeted allocation for Professional

Start Tra
Director, )

inee Conference, Account No. 391-1565.

16

Continued

at a salary of $250.00,
(Budgeted; Account

Amount

$ 35.00

25.00

20.00

35.00

35.00

35.00

35.00

30. 00

30.00

20.00

25.00

Fees, Head

(Mrs. Estelle Hays Wallace,



17

organized Research (Account No. 391-3042

. Accept the resignation of Dr. Guey-Shuang Wu, Part-time
post-doctoral Fellow on the Organized Research Project "AFOSR Center for
Nolecular Research” at a salary of $2,800.00 for six months, effective at the
close of the dﬂy June 15, 1965. (Account No. 391-301*2; Dr. Eem Joseph
Shine, Principal Investigator.) . _

organized Research (Account No. 391-3047

3. Employ Mr. Eugene Lynn Simmons as a Research Assistant on the
organized Research Project "AFOSR Center for Molecular Research" at a salary
rate of $225.00 per month, effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965.
(This salary /$675.00/ will be paid from unencumbered funds; Account
No. 391-3047; Dr. Wesley W. Wendlandt, Principal Investigator.)

4344, Employ Mr. Thomas M. Southern as a Research Assistant on the Organized
Research Project "AFOSR Center for Molecular Research" at a salary rate of
$200,00 per month, effective June 15, 1965, through August 14, 1965. (This
salary 397.0(_)7 will be paid from unencumbered funds; Account No. 391-3047;
Principal Investigator, Dr. Wesley W. Wendlandt.)

4345. Employ Mr. John R. Williams as a Research Assistant on the Organized
Research Project "AFOSR Center for Molecular Research" at a salary of $800.00
for four months, effective May 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted,
$1,000.00; Account No. 391-3047; Dr. Wesley W. Wendlandt, Principal
Investigator. )

4346, Transfer the sum of $1,466.13 from the budgeted allocation for two
Research Assistants (Graduate) to Research Assistants (Undergraduate) for
the Organized Research Project "AFOSR Center for Molecular Research,"

Account No. 391-3047. (Principal Investigator, Dr. Wesley W. Wendlandt.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3073)

347. Appoint Mr. Abdul Aziz Ashraf as & Research Assistant on the Organized
Research Project "Study of the Earthquake Phase PKP at a Distance of 1420
from the Source" at a salary rate of $175.00 per month, effective June 1,
1965, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted; Account No. 391-3073; Principal
Iavestigator, Mr. Deskin Hunt Shurbet, Jr.) '

4348. Appoint Mr. Douglas Ray Lillard as a Research Assistasnt on the
Organized Research Project "Study of the Earthquake Fhase PKP at a distance
of 1420 from the Source" at a salary rate of $175.00 per month, effective
June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted; Account No. 391-3073;
Principal Investigator, Mr. Deskin Hunt Shurbet, Jr.)

Or?n:lzed Research (Account No. 391-3152)

349. Transfer the sum of $%00.00 from the budgeted allocation for
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel to the line item Part-time Research
Assistant and Secretary on the budget for the Organized Research Project "A
Taxonomic and Biological Survey of the Parasitic Gamasid Mites,” Account

No. 391-3152, (Principal Investigator, Dr. Russell William Strandtmepn.)

4350. Employ Mre. Gloria Cuellar as a Part-time Research Assistant and
Secretary on the Organized Research Project "A Taxonomic and Biological Survey
of the Parasitic Gamasid Mites" at a salary of $400.00 for two months, effec-
tive June 1, 1965, through July 31, 1965. (Budgeted; Account No. 391-3152;
Prineipal Investigator, Dr. Russell William Strandtmann.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3155)

351, FRevise the contract of Mrs. vivian Jameson, Research Assistant on“the

Organized Research Project "Viability Studies on Drosophila Melanogaster

from "one-half time at a salary rate of $222.22 per month' to 'full time at

8 salary rate of $1,350.00 for three months," effective June 1, 1965, through

Bugust 31, 1965. (Budgeted, $2,600.00 for 12 months; Account No. 391-3155;

Principal Investigator, Dr. Archie Cornelious Allen. The additional funds
3:32/ required for this contract will be paid from unencumbered balances. )

k352, Approve a transfer in the amount of $1,200.00 from the budgeted alloca-

tlon for the Organized Research Project "Viability Studies on Drosophila
lanogaster" for Research Assistant to Student Assistants and/or Part-time

Help and Tapse $83.32 to cover a revised contract for a full-time Research

Assistant for the summer. (Budgeted salary, $2,600.00 for 12 months;

Account No, 391-3155; Dr. Archie Cornelious Allen, Principal Investigator.)



18

oraanized Research (Account No. 391-3156)

353. Appoint Dr. Archie Cornelious Allen as Principal Investigator on the
organized Research Project "Viebility Studies on Drosophila Melanogaster"

at a salary of $1,317.00 for approximately one and one-half months, effective
June 1, 1965, through July 15, 1965. (Budgeted, $1,317.00; Account

No. 391-3156; Principal Investigator, Dr. Archie Cornelious Allen.)

organized Research (Account No. 391-3160 ‘

354, Appoint Mr. Everett Kay Gibson, Jr., as a Research Assistant on the
organized Research Project "Research on Materials Possibly Present on the
Surface of the Planet Mars" at a salary of $230.00 per month, effective
June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Account No. 391-3160; Principal
Iovestigator, Dr. Arthur L. Draper.)

4355. Revise the contract of Mr. Everett Kay Gibson, Jr., Research Assistant
on the Organized Research Project "Research on Materials Possibly Present on
the Surface of the Planet Mars" from "full time at a salary of $690.00 for
three months" to "one-half time at a salary of $173.00 from June 1, 1965,
through noon, July 16, 1965, and full time at a salary of $230.00 from noon,
July 16, 1965, through August 31, 1965." (Budgeted; Account No. 391-3160;
Dr, Arthur Lincoln Draper, Principal Investigator.)

stanford Ionospheric Research Project (Account No. 391-3170)
356. Employ Mr. William Terry McDavid as a Research Assistant on the
Stanford Ionospheric Research Project (one-half time) at a salary of $222.22

per month, effective July 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Account
No. 391-3170; Dr. H. A. Spuhler, Director.)

Illinois Jonospheric Research Project (Account No. 391-3280)

357.- Employ Mr. William Terry McDavid as a Research Assistant on the
Illinois Tonospheric Research Project (onme-half time) at a salary rate of
$222,22 per month, effective July 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965.
(Account No. 391-3280; Dr. H. A. Spuhler, Director.)

Org_aniZed Research (Account No. 391-3306) '
358. Approve a transfer in the amount of $222.23 from the budgeted alloca-
tion for Maintenance, Equipment and Travel to the line item for Research

Assistant on the Organized Research Project "Experimental Systematics in the

Lizard Genus Uta," Account No. 391-3306. (Principal Investigator, Dr. Donald
Ward Tinkle, ) |

Organized Research (Account No. 321-3315!
359. Appoint Dr. Jia-Hsi Wu as the Principal Investigator on the Organized

Research Project "Host Physiology and Factors Affecting the Survival of
Tobacco Mosaic Virus Infected Centers" at a salary of $1,733.00 for two
months, effective July 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary,
$1,733.00 for 2 months; Account No, 391-3315; Principal Investigator,
Dro Jia-Hsi mo)

Or%nized Research (Account No. 391-3322)
. BEmploy Mr. Michael Lee Dillon as an Undergraduate Research Assistant

on the Organized Research Project "Lower Oxidation Stab Species of Rhenium"
at a salary of $150.00 for three months, effective June 1, 1965, through
August 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary, $1,538.00 for 12 months; Account

No. 391-3322; Principal Investigator, Mr. Richard J. Thompson.)

Wc}n (Account No. 391-3333)
L. Appoint Dr. Murray Whitfleld Coulter as Principal Investigator on the
Organized Research Project "Relationship of Gibberellin to Endogenous Rhythms

and Flowering of Fhotoperiodic" at a salary of $1,333.00 for approximately
8lx weeks, effective July 16, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Account
No. 391-3333; Dr. Murray whitfield Coulter, Principal Tnvestigator.)

Orgnized Research gAccount No. 391-3;362

. Approve an extension of the termimation date of the budget for the
Organized Research Project "Taxonomic Significance of Monoeciousness and
Diceciousness in the Genus Chara" from August 31, 1965, to September 30,
1965. (Organized Research Account No. 391-3336; Dr. Vernon W. Proctor,
Principal Investigator. ) :




19

organized Research (Account No. 391-3336) (Continued)

3. Appoint Dr. Kozo Imshori as a Resear ssociate on the Organized
Research Project "Taxonomic Significance of Momoeciousness and Diceciousness
in the Genus Chara" at a salary of $2,700.00 for ninety days, effective
June 16, 1965, through September 13, 1965. (Budgeted, $2,700.00; Account
No. 391-3336; Principal Investigator, Dr. Vernon W. Proctor. )

4364, Appoint Mr. Michael Dwayne McCracken as a Research Assistant on the
organized Research Project "Taxoncmic Significance of Monoeciousness and
Dioceciousness in the Genus Chara" at a salary of $900.00 for three months,
effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted, $900.00 for 3
months; Account No. 391-3336; Dr. Vernon W. Proctor, Principal Investigator.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3552)
5325. Award an Undergraduate Scholarship on the Organized Research Project
"Acting Center of FPyridoxal Fhosphate-Containing Enzymes" to Mr. Frederick

Johnson Koberg, Jr., in the amount of $180.00 for the period June 3, 1965,
through August 15, 1965. This stipend is to be paid as follows: June,
$72.00; July, $72.00; and August, $36.00. (Budgeted, $360.00 for 12 months;
Account No. 391-3552; Dr. John A. Anderson, Principal Investigator.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3561

300. Revise the contract for Dr. Arthur Lincoln Draper, Principal
Investigator on the Orgmnized Research Project "Adsorption of Plate-Like
Materials" from "June 1, 1965, through June 15, 1965, and July 1, 1965,
through August 31, 1965, at a salary of $2,472.50 for two and one~half
months" to "June 1, 1965, through June 20, 1965; June 28, 1965, through
July 2, 1965; and July 10, 1965, through August 31, 1965, at a salary of
$2,472.50 for two and one-half months." (Budgeted, $2,472.50 for 23 months;
Principal Investigator, Dr. Arthur Lincoln Draper; Account No. 391-3561.)

4367. Award to Dr. Richard Lewis Garner a Post-doctoral Fellowship on the
Organized Research Project "Adsorption of Plate-Like Materials" at a stipend
of $1,200.00 for two months, effective July 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965.
(Budget;d; Account No. 391-3561; Principal Investigator, Dr. Arthur Lincoln
Draper.

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3572)

Eﬁ. Averd a Pre-doctoral Fellowship on the Organized Research Project
"Blectron Paramagnetic Resonmance Studies of Some Inorganic Compounds" in the
amount of $360.00 for three months to Miss Bi-Yun Chen, effective June 1,
1965, through August 31, 1965. This will be paid from the funds released by
the revision of the Pre-doctoral Fellowship awarded to Mr. Theron Scott
g:hc::tgn. (Account No. 391-3572; Principal Investigator, Dr. Harry G.

4369. Revise the Pre-doctoral Fellowship for Mr. Theron Scott Johnston on
the Organized Research Project "Electron Paramagnetic Resonance Studies of
Some Inorganic Compounds" from "a stipend of $240.00 per month" to "a sti-
rend of $120.00 per month," effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965.
(Account No. 391-3572; Principal Investigator, Dr. Harry George Hecht.)

lorﬁnized Research (Account No. 391-3592)

370. Revise the contract of Dr. Joe Alfred Adameik, Principal Invest.isﬂtgr
on the Organized Research Project "Studies of the Cyanoethylation Reaction™
from "full time at a salary of $3,050.00 for three months" to "one-half time
8t a salary of $763.00 for the period June 1, 1965, through noon, July 16,
1965, and full time at a salary of $1,525.00 from noon, July 16, 1965,
through August 31, 1965." (Budgeted, $3,050.00 for 3 months; Account

No. 391-3592; Dr. Joe Alfred Adamcik, Principal Investigator.)

Y37L. Avard a Pre-doctoral Fellowship to Mr. Cecil Thadd Simpson in the
amount of $681.25 for three months on the Organized Research Project "Studies
Of the Cyancethylation Reaction," effective June 1, 1965, through August 31,
1965, (Budgeted, $2, 725.00 for 12 months; Account No. 391-3592; Dr. Joe
Alfreq Adamcik, Principal Investigator.)

r_&(}r nized Research (Account No. 391-3640)

372. "Award a Pre-doctoral Fel owship to Mr. Dale Redney DuVall on the
Organized Research Project "The Effects of Radiation on the Properties of
Sollds" at & stipend of $200.00 per month, effective June 1, 1965, through
olust 31, 1965. (Budgeted, Account No. 391-3640; Principal Investigator,

T« Billy Jack Marshall.)



20

organized Research (Account No. 391-3640) (Continued

373. Award an Undergradua'lt;.e Scholarship to Mr. D. Otis Pederson on the
organized Research Project "The Effects of Radiation on the Properties of
golids” at a stipend of $200.00 per month, effective June 1, 1965, through
August 31, 1965. (Budgeted; Account No. 391-3640; Principal Investigator,
pr. Billy Jack Marshall.) '

or%nized Research (Account No. 391-6790)

37h. Avard a Pre-doctoral Fellowship in the amount of $200.00 per month to
Mr. T. Ariel Barrientos on the Organized Research Project "Research in Range
Menagement" for the period June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. This will
be paid from the unencumbered balance in the account for Pre-doctoral
Fellowship. (Account No. 391-6790; Principal Investigator, Dr. Thadis W.

Box. )

4375. Appropriate from unencumbered funds from the Edwin Forrest Grant for
Research in Range Management the sum of $600.00 to the line item Pre-doctoral
Fellowship. This will pay for the Fellowship to Mr. Barrientos for the
period June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Account No. 391-6790;
Principal Investigator, Dr. Thadis W. Box.)

Fellowships and Scholarships (Account No. 191-8010)
k376. Delete the following names from the Fellowship-Scholarship list as
recorded in the Board Minutes:

Amount

Item No. and Date Name Department to lapse
8-22-64 (5228) John Robert Wheelock Physics $ 600.00
8-22-64 (5228) James M. Tarpley Chem. Engr. 200.00
4-10-65 (3470)  Milton L. Smith Ind. Engr. 100.00
4-10-65 (3470)  Mrs. Judy Key Cloth. & Tex. 100.00
2-13-65 (3077)  Iris Carolyn Gilbert  Home Ec. Ed. 125,00
8-22-64 (5228) Frederick Kotzen Psychology 500.00

4377. Incorporate in the Minutes for record purposes the award of fellow= .
ships and/or scholarships for the 1964-65 academic year as given below:

Name Department Amount
Olive Yi Liu " Physics $ 200.00
Robert Bitts Palmer Physics 200,00
Alfred Richard Smith Physics 200.00
Joel Friedman Psychology 500.00
Stephen Pat Magee Economics ' 100.00
Wilbur N. Killebrew Chemical Engineering 200.00
Sidney W. Van Loh Industrial Epgineering 100.00
Jean Louis Miron Mechanical Engineering 500.00
Mrs. Grace Ann Badgett Home Economics Education 125.00

Texas Technological College Foundation Special Pund (Account No. 991-0060
370. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $70.00 to Mr. C. C. Nolen,
Austin, Texas, for his services as Consultant for the Texas Technological
College Foundation on May 21, 1965. This is to be charged to the Texas

Technological College Foundation Account No. 991-0060 (Special Fund).

Dramatic Teams Special (Account No. 291—2114.0! ‘ ‘

319. Approve a payment in the amount of $15.00 to Mr. Albert G. Green,
Custodian, for special cleaning on three occasions of four hours each at
$1.25 per hour. This work was done on Sunday and was over and beyond his
regular duties. This is to be paid from Dramatic Teams Special, Account

No. 991-2140,

Tech hony Orchestra (Account No. 991-4480
- Approve & payment in the amount of $9.00 to Mr. Marselo Maldonado,
Custodian in the Texas Technological College Museum, for services rendered
the Department of Music on April 27 and My 7. This will be paid from Tech
ony Orchestra, Account No. 991-4480.

Topputer Center

Proa: Lapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $3,600.00 roru cime

fo‘:lﬂgmer in the Computer Center. (Budgeted, $3,600,00 for one-ha
months; Item No. 2; p. 276.)



21

computer Center (Continued
302, Accept the resiguation of Mr. Gerald W. Locke, Technologist in the

computer Center at an annual salary of $6,600.00, effective at the close of
the day L?‘y 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary, $6,600,00 for 12 months; p. 276;
Item No. 4.

4383. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $1,550.00 from the
budgeted allocation for Technologist in the Computer Center. (Budgeted sal-
ary, $6,600.00 for 12 months; p. 276; Item No. k.)

4384, Employ Mr. Terry Glyn Myers as a Part-time Technologist in the
Computer Center at a salary rate of $700.00 for three months, effective

June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (This salary will be paid from lapsed
funds; p. 276; Item No. 5A.)

4385. BEwmploy Mr. Theron Scott Johnston as Part-time Technologist in the
Computer Center at a salary of $735.00 for three months, effective June 1,
1965, through August 31, 1965. (This salary will be paid from lepsed funds;
p. 276; Item No. 5B.)

Intercollegiate Athletics (Basketball

}386. Approve a payment in the amount of $65.00 to Dr. Murray Kovnar,
Associate Professor of Psychology, for services rendered the Department of
Athletics during the 1965 Spring Semester. This is to be paid from

Intercollegiate Athletics, Basketball. (1964-65 Budget; Mr. Polk Robison.)

Texas Tech College Bookstore
307. Employ Mr. Earl Herman Dillard as Bookstore Section Manager II, Texas
Tech College Bookstore, at an annual salary of $4260.00, effective June 1,

1965, tbrough August 31, 1965, vice Mr. Leonard Gilman Martin, resigned.
(Budgeted salary rate, $4,740.00 for 12 months; p. 286; Item No. 11.)

4388. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary Ann Smart, Clerk I, Texas Tech
College Bookstore, at an annual salary of $2,640.00, effective at the close
of the day May 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary rate, $2,640,00 for 12 months;
p. 286; Item No. 22.)

4389, Employ Mrs. Tennie Gertrude Adams as Clerk I in the Texas Tech College
Bookstore at & salary of $690.00 for three months, effective June 1, 1965,
through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Mary Ann Smart, resigned. (Budgeted;

Item No. 22; p. 286.)

4390. Grant permission to the Texas Tech College Bookstore to purchase
classroom materials from the following individuals:

From Mr. J. H. Baumgardner, purchase of

T6 Principles of Livestock Feeding @ 30¢ ===-=- --- § 22.80
From Mr. L. M. Graham, Jr., purchase of

275 Graphic Problems @ $3.00 =weese=-- ——-———= i 82_5‘00

15 Graphic Problems @ $3.00 =--==--=--n-s==n=====- ‘ Lt

_ From Dr. Olive Wheeler, purchase of

325 Elementary School Mathematics @ $1.00 =---==--- $ 325.00
Less 3% - - - - casewn - 97'50
Net =ceccecormesmssmcsccscem-o—sss-=-- -- $ 227.50

From Dr. Remon W. Kireilis, purchase of

100 Bowling Manuals @ $1.70 =--=--=======" S $ 170.00
42 Advanced Swimming @ $1.70 ==-=-=--=-=- e -——- 1.% .
75 Beginning Swimming @ $1.50 ========= T— av 3 6'20

'---‘---------_,------- 5 .
33 Swimming Manuals @ $1.70 g2




4390. (Continued)
From Dr. A. W. Young, purchase of

12 Fundamentals of Agronomy Lab Manuals @ $1.28 -- $ 15.36
From Mr. Danny Mason, purchase of
25 Physical Education Manuals--Golf @ $1.75 «----- .$ U43.75

From Dr. R. L. Davidson, purchase of

45 Audiovisual Machines @ $3.50 ~weccccccacmcccee= $ 157.50
T R e L T — 31.50
Net «-=cccccccecanna. 0 0 -5 S D 0 40 5 45 4 48 e o $ 126.00

Parking and Traffic Service
391. Grant Mrs. Alice Joanne Grisham, Clerk-Typist I in Parking and Traffic

Service, a8 leave of absence without pay, effective May 2, 1965 (8 a.m.),
through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary rate, $2,880.00 for 12 months;
p. 298; Item No. 11.)

4392. Employ Miss Carolyn Ann Barre as Clerk-Typist I in Parking and Traffic
Service at an annual salary of $2,760.00, effective June 1, 1965, through
August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Alice Joanne Grisham, absent on leave. (Budgeted,
$2,760.00 for 12 monthe; p. 298; Item No. 1l.)

Student Union

4393. Accept the resignation of Miss Elsie Jean Faulkerson, Clerk I in the
Student Union at an annual salary of $2,640.00, effective at the close of the
day July éh,) 1965. (Budgeted salary rate, $2,640.00 for 12 months; p. 307;
Item No. G. ‘

4394, Employ Mrs. Mary Linda McCasland as a Clerk-Typist I in the Student
Union at a salary rate of $240.00 per month, effective June 1, 1965, through
Augusﬁ: 31, 1965. (This salary will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 307; Item
No. 6A.

4395. Lapse the amount of $720.00 from the budgeted allocation for Clerk I
in the Stude)ant Union Budget. (Budgeted $2,640.00 for 12 months; p. 308;
Item No. 7.

Texas Technological College Research Farm
396. Officially retire, at his request, Mr. William Hartley Davis,
Herdsman I, Texas Technological College Research Farm, effective at the close

of the day August 31, 1965. (1964-65 Budget; Texas Technological College
Research Farm. )

4397. Terminate the contract of Mr. James Robert Rogers, Research Assistent
in Entomology at Texas Technological College Research Farm at an apnual base
salary of $2,400.00 plus house and utilities for three months valued at
$135.00, effective at the close of the day May 31, 1965. Mr. Rogers will be
employed on the Organized Research Account No. 191-4108. (Budgeted,
$2,535.00; Item No. 11; p. 313.)

4398, Employ Mr. Kenneth R. Deland as a Research Assistant in Entomology,
Texas Technological College Research Farm, at an annual salary of $2,400.00
Plus house and utilities for three months valued at $135.00, effective

Juce 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Mr. James Robert Rogers, contract
terminated. (Budgeted $2,535.00; p. 313; Item No. 1l.)

k399. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $40.00 to Dr. Bobby S. Rankin,
Extension Animal Husbandman, New Mexico State University, University Park,
New Mexico, for his services as Consultant for Texas Technological College
Research Farm on May 7 and 8, 1965. This is to be paid from Texas
Technological College Research Farm Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

skoo, Incorporate in the Board Minutes a copy of a letter from Mr. R. G.
Rhodes, Production Manager, Petrochemical Division, Manufacturing Department,
Phillips Petroleum Company, Bartlesville, Oklahoma, concerning the base
Sgreement with Phillips Company. A copy of the letter is attached and made

8 Part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 26.



23

High Plains Feed Research (Account No. 291-2120 _

51:&01,' Appropriate from the unencumbered balance the sum of $8,500.00 to the
Maintenance, g?uipment- and Travel Account, and $1,500.00 to the Student
Assistants and/or Part-time Help Account for the High Plains Feed Research
Account No. 291-2120. (Account No. 291-2120; Dr. Ralph M. Durham, Principal
Tavestigator. )

4402, Appropriate to the Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help Account
the sum of $1,000.00, and the sum of $9,000.00 to the Maintenance, Equipment
and Travel Account for the High Plains Feed Research. (1964-65 Budget;
Account No. 291-2120; Professor and Director, Dr. Ralph M. Durham; p. 315.)

The Toreador

§03. Employ Miss Joicy Pauline Edwards as Editor of The Toreador at a sal-
ary rate of $40.00 per month, effective June 1, 1965, through August 31,
1965. (Budgeted, $120.00; p. 316; Item No. 4.)

L4o4k. Employ Mr. Winston Charles Odom as Summer Managing Editor and
Circulation Manager of The Toreador at a salary rate of $60.00 per month,
effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted, $180.00; p. 317;
Item No. 4; $90.00; p. 318; Item No. 24; $90.00.)

41405. Employ Mr. Fred Allyn Barrison as Photographer for The Toreador at a

galary rate of $30.00 per month, effective June 1, 1965, through August 31,
1965. (Budgeted, $90.00; p. 318; Item No. 22.)

4L4o6. Accept the resignation of Mr. William Charles Bailey, Third Assistant
Photographer for Student Publications at a salary rate of $200.00 for four
months, effective at the close of the day May 15, 1965. (Budgeted sslary
rate, $450.00 for nine months; p. 318; Item No. 21.)

4407. Appropriate from Prior Year Balances of The Toreador, Account

No. 280-2200, the sum of $6,865.75 to the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Account, No. 291-2200, of The Toreador in order for the department to pur-
chase and install a new Fairchild engraving machine which is essential to the
operation.

L8, Appropriate the sum of $2,500.00 from the Prior Year Balances of The
Toreador, Account No. 280-2200, to the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Account, No. 291-2200, to finish out the year's publication.

Residence Halls (Office of the Director

1509, Revise the contract of Dr. Jesse H. Parrish, Coordinator, Men's
Supervision, Residence Halls, from "full time at an annual salary of
$6,900.00" to "one-half time at a salary of $431.25 for the period June 1,
1965, through noon, July 16, 1965, and full time at a salary of $862.50 from
noon, July 16, 1965, through August 31, 1965. Dr. Parrish will teach one-
half time in the Department of Bducation and Philosophy for the first term of
the 1965 Summer School. He will receive $600.00 for his services from teach-
ing salaries. (Budgeted, $6,900.00 for 12 months; p. 321; Item No. 2.)

Residence Halls gorfice of Room Reservat.iona! .

. Employ Mrs. Evelyn Marie Jobnston as a Clerk-Typist II in the Office of
Room Reservations at an snnual salary rate of $2,880.00, effective May 10,
1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Joan Davis, resigned. (Budgeted sal-

ary, $3,000.00 for 12 months; p. 324; Item No. 3.)

Residence Halls Food Service
N—(————ln. Grant Mrs. Shirley L. McDonald, Dietitian II in Residence Halls (Food

Service), a leave of absence without pay, effective August 23, 1965, through
August 31, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 326; Item No. 4.)

k2, Employ Mrs. Jimmie Leda Self as Food Service Manager I in Residence
Halls (Pood Service) at an annual base salary of $896.25 plus meals valued at

3:75 for three months, effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965,
Vice Mrs. Joyce Varner Moody, resigned. (Budgeted; p. 326; Item Fo. 6.)

W13, Ace titian I 1o

» ept the resignation of Mrs. Joyce Varner Moody, Die

Resldence Halls (Food Service) at an annual base salary of $4,545.00 plus an
3partment valued at $420.00 and meals valued at $495.00 per year, effective

3% the close of the day Jume 10, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 326; Item No. 6.)



2k

Re¢idence Halls (Food Service) (Continued)
14, Grant Mrs. lLaverne Meacham, Food Service Manager II, Residence Halls
(Food Service), & leave of absence without pay from July 15, 1965 (8 a.m.),

415, Grant Mrs. Clair Dean Westbrook, Food Service Manager II in Residence
galls (Food Service), a leave of absence without pay from July 26, 1965
(8 a.m.), through August 14, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 326; Item No. 10.)

4416, Accept the Resignation of Mrs. Ruby R. Heath, Food Service Manager I
in Residence Halls (Food Service) at an annual base salary of $4,245.00 plus
meals valued at $495.00 per year, effective at the close of the day June 16,
1965. (Budgeted; p. 327; Item No. 13.)

4417. Grant Mrs. Eris Myrlene Porter, Food Service Manager I in Residence
Balls (Food Service), a leave of absence without pay from Jume 21, 1965

(8 a.m. ), through June 27, 1965, and from August 23, 1965 (8 a.m.), through
August 29, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 327; Item No. 1%.)

4418, Grant Mrs. Alice Evelyn Graf, Assistant Food Service Manager in
Residence Halls (Food Service), a leave of absence without pay, effective

August 21, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 327; Item No. 17.)

4419, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mattie Nola McLeod, Assistant Food
Service Manager, Residence Halls (Food Service) at an annual base salary of
$3,585.00 plus apartment and meals valued at $915.00 per year, effective at
the close of the day June 16, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 327; Item No. 20.)

Residence Halls (Supervision for Women)

5420, Employ Mrs. Sarah Emily Burden as Residence Hall Counselor, West Hall,
at a base salary of $600.00 plus meals valued at $90.00, effective June 16,
1965, through noon, August 16, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 322; Item No. 12.)

Lk21, BEmploy Mrs. Evelyn Love Stovall as Residence Hall Counselor, Gates
Hall, at a base salary of $300.00 plus meals valued at $45.00, effective
June 16, 1965, through noon, July 16, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 322; Item No. 13.)

4422, Employ Mrs. Lucile Marie Berry as Residence Hall Counselor, Hulen
Hall, at a base salary of $600.00 plus meals valued at $90.00, effective
June iG,) 1965, through noon, August 16, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 322; Item
No. 14. ‘

hh23, Employ Mrs. Stelmae Roy Adems as Relief Counselor for Residence Halls
for Women at a base salary rate of $400.00 plus meals valued at $90.00,
;frective Juz;e 16, 1965, through noon, August 16, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 322;
tem No. 15.

2L, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Shirley L. Mansell, Residence Hall
Counselor, Horn Hall, Residence Halls (Supervision for Women), at a base sal-
ary of $4,330.00 for ten months, plus apartment twelve months and meals nine
months valued at $720.00, effective at the close of the day June 13, 1965.
(Budgeted, p. 343; Ttem No. 1.)

Residence Halls (Supervision for Men) _
5. Employ Mr. Aubrey Eldon lewis as Residence Hall Supervisor for

Clement Hall at a salary of $6oo.00 plus meals for supervisor and wife valued
at $90.00, effective June 16, 1965, through noon, August 15, 1965.
(Budgeted; p. 322; Item No. 17.)

4426, Employ Mr. Richard Ellis Vaden as Residence Hall Supervisor for
Men's No. 9 at a salary of $300.00 plus meals for supervisor and wife,
effective June 16, 1965, through noon, July 16, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 322;
Item No. 18.)

b, Employ Mr. Charles Henry Wallace as Residence Hall Supervisor for
Yen's No. 10 at a salary of $300.00 for one month plus meals for supervisor
*0d vife valued at $90.00, effective July 16, 1965 (noon), through August 13,
965. (Budgeted; p. 322; Item No. 18.)

h:aa. Buploy Mr. Bob F. Neeb as Residence Hall Supervisor for Gordon Hall
3% 8 salary rate of $200.00 per month, effective June 16, 1965, through
boon, Auguet 16, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 322; Item No. 19.)



25

Residence Halls (Supervision for Men) (Continued)

. Accept the resignation of Mr. Sidney Lowe Waynick, Residence Hall
gupervisor (West Hall) at a base salary of $3,525.00 for ten monthe plus
apartment (12 months) and meals (9 months) for supervisor and wife during
the time the dining hall is in operation, valued at $1,125.00, effective at
the clc);ae of the day June 9, 1965. (Budgeted, $4,650.00; p. 351; Item
NO. 1'

4430, Accept the resignation of Mr. Frank Posey Brown, Jr., Residence Hall
supervisor, Gaston Hall, Residence Halls (Supervision for Men), st a base :-
galary rate of $3,070.00 for nine months, plus apartment for supervisor and
wife for twelve months and meals for both for nine months, valued at
$1,125.00 per year, effective at the close of the day May 31, 1965.
(Budgeted; p. 356; Item No. l.)

4431, Accept the resignation of Mr. Elvin Wayne Timmons, Residence Hall
Supervisor, Carpenter Hall, at a base salary of $3,390.00 for eleven months,
plus spartment for supervisor and wife (12 months) and meals for both during
the time the dining hall 1s in operation (9 months) valued at $1,160.00,
effect%ve at the close of the day June 15, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 358; Item
No. 1.

Residence Halls (Maintenance)

4432, Accept the resignation of Mr. Thomas Jefferson Lawson, Maintenance
and Repairmen I in Residence Hslls (Maintensnce) at an annual salary of
$3,540.00 including five meals per week, effective at the close of the day
May 31, 1965. (Budgeted; p. 333; Item No. 10.)

Residence Halls (Telephone Service)
33. Grant Mrs. Ivy Leah Youngblood, Switchboard Cperator in Residence

Halls (Telephone Service), a leave of absence without pay from June 1k, 1965
(8 a.m. ), through June 27, 1965. (Budgeted, $2,640.00 for 12 months; p. 336;

434k, Grant Mrs. Eva Lee Boyd, Switchboard Operator in Residence Halls
(Telephone Service) at an annual salary of $2,760.00, a leave of absence
without pay, effective July 2, 1965 (8 a.m.), through July 15, 1965.
(Budgeted salary rate, $2,760.00 for 12 monthe; p. 336; Item No. 12; leave
for 14 days.)

li35. Grant Mrs. Annetta Faye Sherrod, Switchboard Operator, Residence Halls
(Telephone Service) at an annual salary of $2,640.00, a leave of absence with-
out pay, effective June 22, 1965, through July 5, 1965. (Budgeted salary,
$2,640.00 for 12 months; p. 336; Item No. 13; leave for 1k days.)

4436, Grant Mrs. Mildred ILucille Armold, Switchboard Operstor, Residence
Halls (Telephone Service), a leave of absence without pay, effective June 21,
1965 (8 a.m. ), through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted, $2,640.00 for 12 months;
P. 336; Item No. 15.) .

4437, Grant Mrs. Dorothy B. Luttrell, Switchboard Operator, Residence Halls
(Telephone Service), a leave of absence without pay, effective June 21, 1965
8 a.m.), through July 4, 1965. (Budgeted, $2,640.00; p. 337; Item No. 16.)

Beadi rovement Program (Account No. 391-1210

3%.  Employ Mr. George Whittow Eckles as & Teasching Assistant in the
Reading Improvement Program at a salary of $343.00 for the first term of the
1965 Summer School, effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (Budgeted;
P. 364; Dr. James E. Kuntz, Coordimator.)

4439, Employ Mr. Ralph Vernon Enlow as a Teaching Assistant in the Reading
Improvement Program at a salary of $31k.00 for the first term of the 1965
Sumier School, effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (Budgeted;
P+ 364; Dr. James E. Kuntz, Coordinator.)

Uk0, Revige the contract of Mr. George Whittow Eckles, Teaching Assistant,
ding Improvement Program, from "part time at a salary of $343.00 for six
¥eeks" to "Pull time at & salary of $733.00 for six weeks," effective June 1,
%) through July 10, 1965. (This salary will be paid from unencumbered

lances; Account No. 391-1210; Dr. Jemes E. Kuntz, Director.)



26

Reading Improvement Program (Account No. 391-1210) (Continued

1. Revise the contract of Mr. Ralph Vernon Enlow, Teaching Assistant,
Reading Improvement Program, from "part time at a salary of $314.00 for six
veeks" to "part time at a salary of $367.00 for six weeks," effective June 1,
1965, through July 10, 1965. (This salary will be paid from unencumbered
valances; Account No. 391-1210; Dr. James E. Kuntz, Director. )

Textile Research Laboratories 7 _

. Appoint Mr. L. E. Parsons as a Research Associate, Textile Research
Laboratories, at a salary of $1,933.00 for approximately six weeks, effec-
tive June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. This salary will be paid from
unencumbered )funds, Textile Research Leboratories. (1964-65 Budget; p. 365;
Item No. 1A.

Texas Technological College Museum

43, Accept the resignation of Dr. William Curry Holden as Director of the
Texas Technological College Museum, effective at the close of the day

August 31, 1965. Dr. Holden is on a leave of absence for the fiscal year
1964-65. He will continue as a full-time Professor of History for the aca-

demic year 1965-66. (Budgeted; p. 373; Item No. 1.)

4Lkl, Employ Mrs. Mardema X. Bundy as a Clerk-Typist II in the Texas
Technological College Museum at a salary rate of $280.00 per month, effec-
tive June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (This salary /$840.00/ will be
paid from lapsed funds; p. 373; Item No. 5C.)

4445, Transfer the amount of $1,580.65 from the budgeted allocation for
Museum Field Representative to the line item Maintenance, Equipment and
Travel on the budget for the Texas Technologlcal College Museum. (Budgeted
salary, $6,000.00 for 12 months; p. 373; Item No. 5.)

West Texas Cooperative Audio-Visual Services

4446, Accept the resignation of Dr. Boyd Mitchell, Director of the West
Texas Cooperative Audio-Visual Services at an annual salary of $8,800.00,
effective at the close of the day June 30, 1965. (Budgeted for 1964-65;
Dr. Boyd Mitchell, Director.)

Official Retirement

7. Officially retire Mr. Shelby Floyd Blackwell, Groundskeeper in Care
and Maintenance of Grounds, effective at the close of the day June 30, 1965.
Mr. Blackwell has been employed by the College for fourteen years.

Care and Maintenance of Grounds
§i4B. Officially retire Mr. Shelby Floyd Blackwell, Groundskeeper in Care

and Maintenance of Grounds, effective at the close of the day June 30, 1965.
Mr. Blackwell has been employed by the College for fourteen years.

Dairy Industry Creame
9. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Bslance the sum of $4,000.00 to

the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account of the Creamery. (1964-65
Budget; p. 151; Ttem No. 5.)

Library
50.  Incorporate in the Minutes for record purposes permission granted to
Mr. Ray C. Janewasy, Librarian, to serve as & Consultant to the Superintendent

of ighogle, Colorado City, Texas, on July 2, 1965. (Library; 1964-65;
p' 9-

Tonospheric Propagation Project with Stanford University.
EAccount No. 391-3270)
51.  Approve Amendment No. 2 to Subcontract S-177 with Stanford University

for "Ionospheric Propagation Project with Stanford University" for the
Period July 1, 1965, through September 30, 1965. (Account o. 391-3270;
T« H. A. Spuhler, Principal Investigator.) '

Jonospheric Propagation Studies with the University of Illinois
52.” Approve Purchase Order No. 00803-S for the period July 1, 1965,
ugh September 30, 1965, in an amount not to exceed $2,120.00, for the
SUpport of the project "Ionospheric Propagation Studies with the University

g;uﬁl“_lc)'is-" (Account No. 391-3280; Principal Investigator, Dr. Earold A.
i -




27

Residence Halls (Supervision for Men _

53. Accept the resignation of Mr. Dennis Newt Watkins, Residence Hall
Supervisor, Thompson Hall, at a base salary of $3,390.00 for ten months, plus
nousing ($350.00) for ten months and meals ($810.00) for nine months, effec-
tive at the close of the day June 15, 1965. (Budgeted base salary,
$3,390.00 plus housing and meals valued at $1,160.00; p. 355; Item No. 1.)

* W N NN NN N RN
1965 Summer School.

Biolo -
54, Appoint Mr. John Frank Hay, Jr., as a Teaching Assistant in the

Department of Biology at a salary of $333.00 for the first term of the 1965
summer School, effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (This salary
/$333.00/ will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 22; Item No. 18A.)

4455. Appoint Mr. Robert Preston Pitiman as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Biology at a salary of $333.00 for the first term of the 1965
Summer School, effective Junme 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (This salary
/$333.00/ vill be paid from lapsed funds; p. 22; Item No. 18B.)

Chemist

1456, Accept the resignation of Dr. Samuel Hunt lee, Jr., Professor of
Chemistry for the first term of the 1965 Summer School at a salary of
$1,700.00, effective at the beginning of the day June 1, 1965. (Budgeted,
$1,700.00; p. 23; Item No. 2.)

4457, Lapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $1,700.00 for Professor
of Chemistry for the first term of the 1965 Summer School. (Budgeted,
$1,700.00; p. 23; Item No. 2.)

U458, Accept the resignation of Dr. Morris Frank Stubbs, Professor in the
Department of Chemistry at a salary of $1,867.00 for six weeks, effective
at the begix;n:lng of the day July 12, 1965. (Budgeted, $1,867.00; p. 23;
Item No. 5.

4459. Lapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $1,867.00 for a
Professor of Chemistry for the second term of the 1965 Summer School.
(Budgeted, $1,867.00; p. 23; Item No. 5.)

4460. Appoint Mr. Everett Kay Gibson, Jr., as a Part-time Instructor in the
Department of Chemistry at a salary of $509.00 for the first term of the
1965 Summer School, effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965.

Mr. Gibson will be working part time on the Organized Research Project,
Account No. 391-3160. (The teaching salary will be paid from lapsed funds;
P. 23; Item No. 14B.)

W61, Appoint Mr, Charles Edward Wilson, Sr., as Instructor in the
Department of Chemistry at a salary of $1,017.00 for the second term of the
1965 Summer School, effective July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (This
salary will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 24; Item No. 1bA.)

hig2, Appoint Mr. Roller Conrad Beckhart as a Teaching Assistant in the

Department of Chemistry at a salary of $667.00 for approximately twelve

veeks, effective June 1, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (Budgeted salary,
7.00; p. 24; Item No. 15.)

Education and Philosophy
83, Terminate the lcio'ntract of Miss Laura Katherine Evans, Assoclate

Professor of Education at a salary of $1,550.00 for approximately six weeks,
effective at the beginning of the day June 1, 1965. Miss Evans will be doing
graduate work during the summer. (Budgeted, $1,550.00; p. 25; Item No. 10.)

W6k, 1apse the budgeted allocation in the smount of $1,550,00 for
Assoclate Professor of Education for the first term of the 1965 Summer

School. (Budgeted, $1,550.00; p. 25; Item No. 10.)



28

Foreign languages
5. Terminate the contract of Mr. Alfred Bell Strehli, Professor in the
pepartment of Foreign Languages at a salary of $1,733.00 for six weeks,

effective at the beginning of the day Jume 1, 1965. ( il
$1,733.00 for 6 weeks; p. 29; Item No. k.) . ¢ Y,

L4466, Lapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $1,733.00 for a
Professor in the Department of Foreign Languages for the first term of the
1965 Summer School. (Budgeted, $1,733.00; p. 29; Item No. k.)

4467, Terminate the contract of Mr. Louls Thomas Jardine, Assistant
Professor in the Department of Foreign languages at a salary of $1,300.00
for the second term of the 1965 Summer School, effective at the beginning of
the day July 12, 1965. Mr. Jardine will be issued a separate contract as an
Assistant in the Office of the Dean of Arts and Sciences for the second term.
(Budgeted salary, $1,300.00; p. 29; Item No. 13.)

4468, Lapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $1,300.00 budgeted for
Assistant Professor of Foreign Languages for the second term of the 1965
Summer School. (Budgeted $1,300.00; p. 29; Item No. 13.)

4469. Appoint Miss Carol Ann Minor as a Teaching Assistant in the Department
of Forelgn Langueges at a salary of $300.00 for approximately six weeks,
effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (This salary will be paid
from lapsed funds; p. 30; Item No. 18A.)

4470, Appoint Mr. Donald Moody Logan as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Foreign Languages at a salary of $300.00 for approximately six
weeks, effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (This salary will be
paid from lapsed funds; p. 30; Item No. 19A.)

Geosciences

I471, Iapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $1,225.00 for Assistant
Professor in the Department of Geosclences for the first term of the 1965
Summer School. (Budgeted, $1,225.00 for the first term of the 1965 Summer
School; p. 32; Item No. 1l.)

Government

Ii72. Lapse the amount of $1,250.00 from the budgeted allocation for
Assistant Professor in the Department of Government for the second term of the
1965 Summer School. (1965-66 Budget.)

bh73, Appoint Mr. Walter Albert Borowiec as an Instructor in Government at a
salary of $1,000.00 for approximately six weeks, effective June 1, 1965,
through July 10, 1965. (This salary will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 33;
Item No. 13A.)

Wh.  Appoint Mr. Billy John Henderson as an Instructor in the Department of
Government at a salary of $1,000.00 for the second term of the 1965 Summer
School, effective July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (This salary
51:000-097 will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 33; Item No. 13B.)

4475, Terminate the contract tendered Mr. Billy John Henderson as an
Instructor in the Department of Government at a salary of $1,000.00 for
approximately six weeks, effective at the beginning of the day July 12, 1965.
(Budgeted, $1,000.00; p. 33; Item No. 13B.)

W76, Appoint Mr. Walter Albert Borowiec as an Instructor in the Department
of Goverument at a salary of $l,000.00 for approximately six weeks, effective
July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965, vice Mr. Billy John Henderson, con-
tract terminated. (Budgeted, $1,000.00; p. 33; Item No. 13B.)

History

T+ Revise the contract of Mr. Frank Rankin Simpson, Teaching Assistant in
History, from "one-half time at a salary of $333.00 for the first term of the
1965 Summer School” to "full time at a salary of $667.00 for the first term
Of the 1965 Summer School," effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965.
(Budgeted, $333.00; p. 37; Item No. 19. The additional $334.00 required for
this contract will be paid from lapsed funds; Item No. 19A; p. 37.)



29

gistory (Continued)

~ Revise the contract of Mr. Donald Wayne Whisenhunt, Teaching Assistant
in the Department of History, from "ome-half time at a salary of $367.00 for
the first term of the 1965 Summer School" to "full time at a salary of
$733.00 for the first term of the 1965 Summer School," effective June 1,
1965, through July 10, 1965. (Budgeted, $367.00; p. 37; Item No. 27. The
additional $366.00 required for this salary will be paid from lapsed funds;
p. 37; Item No. 27A.) _ A

Music : ‘ -
§479. Appoint Dr. Judson Dana Maynard as a Part-time Assistant Professor of

Music at a salary of $725.00 for the first term of the 1965 Summer School,
effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (This sslary /$725.00/ will
be paid from lapsed funds; p. 41; Item No. 8; 60% time.)

4480. Appoint Mr. Richard Earl Tolley as a Part-time Assistant Professor of
Music at a salary of $566.6l4 for the first six weeks of the 1965 Summer
School, effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (Thie salary
[5566.6&7 will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 41; Ttem No. 10; one-half time,
Mr. Tolley will be issued a separate contract for the Summer Band School.)

41481, Appoint Mr. Francis Harry Bowen as a Part-time Instructor in the
Department of Music at a salary of $302.10 for the first term of the 1965
Summer School, effective Jume 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (This salary
[$302.10/ will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 42; Ttem No. 1l1; 31% time.

Mr. Bowen will be issued a separate contract for the Summer Band School.)

4482, Appoint Miss Georgette Elizsbeth Gettel as a Part-time Instructor in
the Department of Music at a salary of $604.20 for approximately six weeks,
effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (This salary /§604.20/ will
be paid from lapsed funds; p. 42; Item No. 13A.)

Li83. Revise the contract of Miss Virginia Katherine Kellogg, Part-time
Instructor in the Department of Music, from "one-half time at a salary of
$491.00 for approximately six weeks" to "approximately five-sixths time at a
salary of $829.00 for approximately six weeks," effective June 1, 1965,
through July 10, 1965. (Budgeted, $491.00; p. 42; Item No. 15; 84% time.

The additional $338.00 required for this contract will be paid from lapsed
funds; Item No. 15A. Mise Kellogg will be issued a separate contract for the
Summer Qrchestra School. )

484, Revise the contract of Mr. Benjamin Wilson Woodruff, Jr., Part-time
Instructor in the Department of Music, from "one-half time at a salary of
$483.00 for approximately six weeks" to "approximately three-fifths time at a
salary of $573.63 for the first term of the 1965 Summer School,” effective
June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (Budgeted salary,$483.00; p. 42; Item
No. 18; 59% time, The additional $90.63 required for this contract will be
raid from lapsed funds. Mr. Woodruff will be issued a separate contract for
the Summer Band School. )

Fhysics

2« Accept the resignation of Dr. Henry Coffman Thomas, Professor and Head
of the Department of Physics at a salary of $2,125.00 for the second term of
the 1965 Summer School, effective at the beginning of the day July 12, 1965.
(Budgeted, $2,125.00; p. 43; Item No. 1.)

4486, lapse the budgeted allocation in the smount of $2,125.00 for Professor
and Head of the Department of Physics for the second term of the 1965 Summer

School. (Budgeted, $2,125.00; p. 43; Item No. 1.)

4487, Appoint Miss Olive Yi Iiu as a Teaching Assistant in the Department of
Fhysics at a salary of $333.00 for approximately six weeks, effective

July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (This salary will be paid from
lapsed funds; p. 43; Ttem No. 10A.) :

4488. Appoint Mr. Robert Bitts Palmer as a Teaching Assistant in Physics at
3 salary of $333.00 for approximately six weeks, effective July 12, 1965, Ba:
through August 21, 1965. (This salary will be paid from lapeed funds; p. 13;
Item No, 10B.)



30

Psycholo
. Accept the resignation of Dr. Arthur Barclay Sweney, Associate

professor of Psychology at a salary of $1,563.00 for approximately six
weeks, effective at the begloning of the day June 1, 1965, (Budgeted,
$1,583.00; p. 4lh; Item No. 6.) _

4490, Lapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $1,583.00 for Associate
Professor of Psychology for the first term of the 1965 Summer School, effec-

tive at tlge)beginning of the day June 1, 1965. (Budgeted, $1,583.00; p. Lk;

Item No. O.

1491, Accept the resignation of Dr. Francis Sistrunk, Assistant Professor of
Psychology at a salary of $1,300.00 for the second term of the 1965 Summer
school, effective at the beginning of the day July 12, 1965. (Budgeted,
$1,300.00 for the second term; p. 44%; Item No. 10.)

4492, Lapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $1,300.00 budgeted for
the second term of the 1965 Summer School for Assistant Professor of
Psychology. (Budgeted, $1,300.00; p. 44; Item No. 10.)

4493, Appoint Miss Dixie Boyd as an Instructor in Psychology (one-half time)
at a salary of $567.00 for approximately six weeks, effective June 1, 1965,
through July 10, 1965. (This salary will be paid from lapsed funds; Item
No. 11C; p. Lk.)

%eech

Ok. Lapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $1,350.00 for Assistant
Professor of Speech for the second term of the 1965 Summer School.

(Budgeted, $1,350.00; p. 46; Item No. T.)

Lk95. Approve a name change for a Teaching Assistant in Speech for the first
term of the 1965 Summer School from "Miss Judith Kay Shuler" to "Mrs. Judith
Kay Shuler Christie," with no change in salary. (Re: Item No. 3936; Board
Minutes of May 29, 1965, 1965 Summer Budget; Item No. 10A; p. 46.)

Accounting

Lig6. Iapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $466.00 budgeted for a
Part-time Instructor for the first term of the 1965 Summer School.

(Budgeted, $466.00; p. 49; Item No. 10.)

4497, Appoint Mr. larry Daniel Franklin as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Accounting at a salary of $100.00 for the first term of the
1965 Summer School, effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965.

I({Budﬁtt;d, $100.00 for the first term of the 1965 Summer School; p. 49; Item
(o 19 &

498, Appoint Mr. Donald Allen Key as a Teaching Assistant in Accounting at
a8 salary of $100.00 for the first term of the 1965 Summer School, effective

;?mel;, )1965, through July 10, 1965. (Budgeted salary, $100.00; p. 49; Item
[+]8 .

4499, Appoint Mr. Manuel Atendido Tipgos as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Accounting at a salary of $100.00 for the first term of the
1965 Summer School, effective Jume 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965.
(Budgeted, $100.00; p. 49; Item No. 13.)

4500, Appoint Mr. Belverd Earl Needles, Jr., as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Accounting at a salary of $333.00 for the first term of the
1965 Summer School, effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (This
salary /$333.00/ will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 49; Item No. 13A.)

Y50L. Appoint Mr. Oven Armagene Reischman, Jr., as a Teaching Assistant in
the Department of Accounting at a salary of $250.00 for the first term of the
5 Summer School, effective Jume 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (This

salary @50-097 will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 49; Item No. 138.)

Finance
5. Revise the contract of Mr. Charles Edwin Dale, Assoclate Professor of
Flnance, from "the first term of the 1965 Summer School at a galary of
’250-00" to "the second term of the 1965 Summer School at a sala;y :fed
P000:00," effective July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (Budge
*¥, $1,650.00; p. 52; Ttem No. k.)



31

Finance (Continued)
503. pse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $1,250.00 for an

assistant Professor of Finance for the second term of the 1965 Summer School.
(Budgeted salary, $1,250.00 for the second term; p. 52; Item No. 6.) '

4504, Revise the contract of Mr. William Frederick Russell, Assistant
Professor of Finance, from "the second term of the 1965 Summer School at a
salary of $1’233.00u to |'the first term of the 1965 Summer School at a sal-
ary of $1,233.00, " effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965.

(Budgeted, $1,233.00; p. 52; Item No. T.)

Marketin

§505. Appoint Mr. Louis Gerald Wood as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Marketing at a salary of $300.00 for the first term of the 1965
Summer School, effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (Budgeted,
$300.00 for the first term; p. 54; Item No. B.)

Mechanical Engineering

§506. Revise the contract of Mr. Louis John Powers, Professor and Head of
the Department of Mechanical Engineering, from "one-half time at a salary of
$1,062.00 for the first term of the 1965 Summer School" to "full time at a
salary of $2,125.00 for the first term of the 1965 Summer School," effective
June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (Budgeted, $1,062.00 for the first
term; p. 61; Item No. 1. The additional $1,063.00 required for this con-
tract will be paid from lapsed funds.)

4507. Revise the contract of Dr. James Harold Lawrence, Jr., Associate
Professor in the Department of Mechanical Engineering, from "one-half time
at a salary of $792.00 for the first term of the 1965 Summer School" to
"full time at a salary of $1,583.00 for the first term of the 1965 Summer
School," effective June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (Budgeted, $792.00
for the first term; p. 61; Item No. 4. The additional $791.00 required for
this contract will be paid from lapsed funds.)

4508. Revise the contract for Mr. Robert Edward Martin, Associate Professor
of Mechanical Engineering, from "one-half time at a salary of $833.00 for the
second term of the 1965 Summer School" to "full time at a salary of $1,666.00
for the second term of the 1965 Summer School," effective July 12, 1965,
through August 21, 1965. (Budgeted, $833.00 for the second term; p. 61;

Item No. 5. The additional $833.00 required for this contract will be paid
from lapsed funds. )

4509. Revise the contract of Dr. Elbert Brunner Reynolds, Jr., Assoclate
Professor of Mechanical Engineering, from "one-half time at a salary of
$675.00 for the second term of the 1965 Summer School" to "full time at a
salary of $1,750.00 for the second term of the 1965 Summer School," effec-
tive July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (Budgeted, $875.00; p. 61;
Item No. 6. The additional $875.00 required for the contract will be paid
from lapsed funds. )

4510. Appoint Mr. Mohammed Mushtaq as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Mechanical Engineering (two-thirds time) at a salary of
$800.00 for approximately twelve weeks, effective Jume 1, 1965, through
August 21, 1965. (This salary /$800.00/ will be paid from lapsed funds;
P+ 61; Item No. 9A.)

Y511, Terminate the contract in the amount of $1,583.00 to Dr. James

Barold lawrence, Jr., Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineering, for the
second term of the 1965 Summer School. Mr. Lawrence will be issued a sep-
arate contract on the budget for the Office of the Dean of Engineering for
the second term of the Summer School. (Budgeted, $1,583.00 for the second
tern; p. 65; Item Wo. k4. )

4512, Iapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $1,583.00 for
Associate Professor for the second term of the 1965 Summer School.

+ Lavwrence has been issued a contract as Acting Assistant to the Dean if
Ingineering for the second term. (Budgeted, $1,583.00; p. 65; Item No. .

qu' Lapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $225.00 allocatgd for a
rt-time Assistant Professor in the Department of Applied Arts for the

;ira;. germ of the 1965 Summer School. (Budgeted, $225.00; P. 65; Item



32

Food and Nutrition

51k, Revise the contract of Dr. Mina Wolf Lamb, Professor and Head of the

pepartment of Food and Nutrition, from "full time the first term of the 1965
qummer School at a salary of $2,017.00 and one-third time the second term at
a salary of $672.00" to "one-haif time for the entire summer at a salary of

$1,009.00 each summer term," effective June 1, 1965, through August 21,

1965. (Budgeted salary, $2,689.00 for the summer; Item No. 1; p. 67.)

4515. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $672.00 from the
budgeted allocation for Professor and Head of the Department of Food and
Nutrition. (1965 Summer School budget; p. 67; Item No. 1.)

Bome Economics Education

5516, Revise the contract of Miss Phyllis Drake, Associate Professor in the
Department of Home Economios Education, from "one-half time the first term of
the 1965 Summer School at a salary of $733.00" to "one-half time the second
term of the 1965 Summer School at a salary of $733.00," effective July 12,
1965, through August 21, 1965. (Budgeted, $733.00; p. 68; Item No. 2.)

1965 School Lunch Workshop (Account No. 191-2560)

§517. Approve a supplementary payment in the amount of $15.00 to

Mrs. Dorothy Dorrell, School Lunch Program, Abernathy Public Schools,
Abernathy, Texas, for her services with the 1965 School Lunch Workshop.
This is to be paid from unencumbered funds in the 1965 School Lunch
Workshop. (Account No. 191-2560; Dr. Willa Vaughn Tinsley, Director.)

4518, Approve the changes as indicated below in the 1965 School Lunch
Workshop:

1. Delete the following names and lapse the amount appropriated
for each individual:

Amount to

Name and Address ' Delete

Mrs. Barbara Richardson, Denver, Colorado ======---- $ 175.00
Mrs. Doris Ann Brown, Pasadens, TeXa88 ======cwemc==- 165.00
Mrs., Janice Durrum, Midland, Tex8s§ ====-=--=-s--=ee- 125.00
Mrs. Eva Hutchins, Snyder, Texas -eee===ss=smc-ce-e 60,00
Mrs. Peggy Siddle Jones, Abernathy, Texas =-=--e==-== 45.00

Mrs. Era McLeroy Sears, Brownfield, Texas =-=w=s===== 45.00

Amount to delete e-rev—memesmcccccmcmmcoscssanas $ __..........615'00

2. Approve Professional Fees to the individuals as indicated below
and appropriate the sum of $180.00 to Student Assistants and/or

Part-time Help Account:

Amount
- Neme and Address Appropriated

Mrs. LaVerle Billingsley, Route 13, Box 482,

San Antonio, TeX88 ==--=-=seemees-sccs-sscsoccoos $ 150.00
Mrs. Joyce Holt Jetter, 1206 North Avenue L,

Haskell, Texas =e=-m--==-=cccsmeccae== cmmmmmmme—— 100.00
Mrs. Nerinne Stage, 4317 - 43 Street, Lubbock,

Tex&s - on s - - - - - e 185.00
To Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help =-====-- 180.00

Total appropriations ====--===-- emmm——— cummm—m=- $ 615.00

(1965 Summer School Budget, p. T4; Account No. 191-25 60; Professor and
Director, Dr. Willa Vaughn Tinsley.) |

Workshop in School Business Services (Account No, 391-1215 )
519. Approve sn honorarium in the amount of $163.25 to Dr. Jack Parker,

Superintendent of Schools, Oklahoma City Public Schools, 900 North Klein,
Oklehoma (it ? jces as Guest Lecturer and Consultant
y 6, Oklahoma, for his serv 25 ana ob, 1965. This

for the Workshop in School Business Services on June i
1s to be paid from the Workshop in School Business Services, Accoun
No. 391-1215. )



33

1965 Summer Choir School (Account No. 991-1820!

520, Revise the contract of Mr. Gene Kenney, Associate Professor of Music
and Director of the 1965 Summer Choir School, from "a salary of $750.00 for
June 1965" to "a salary of $300.00 for June 1965," effective June 1, 1965,

through June 30, 1965. (Account No. 991-1820; Mr. Gene Kenney, Director. )

4521, Approve an honorarium in the amount of $150.00 to Mrs. Helen Hobbs
Jordan, Hotel Salisbury, Apartment 1602, 123 West 57 Street, New York, New
York, for her services as Guest Conductor for the 1965 Summer Choir School
from June 21, 1965, through June 26, 1965. This is to be paid from the 1965
summer Choir School Budget, Account No. 991-1820. (Mr. Gene Kenney,

Director. )

1965 Summer Orchestra School (Account No. 991-4480)

522, Delete the name of Mr. Dwight Pounds, Lubbock,. Texas, and add

Mrs. Dorothy Holland, 2111 - 56 Street, Lubbock, Texas, on the budget for the
1965 Summer Orchestra School. Mrs. Holland will receive an honorarium in the
amount of $160.00 for her services. (Budgeted, $160.00; Account

No. 991-4480; Mr. Paul Ellsworth, Director.)
T EE R

1965-1966 Budget

Agricultural Engineerin
1523, Approve a change in rank for Mr. Ivan W. Kirk, Department of
Agricultural Engineering, from "Part-time Instructor" to "Part-time Visiting

Assistant Professor," effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. )

Agronomy and Range Management

524. Approve a change in rank for Dr. Bonnie L. Allen, Department of
Agronomy and Range Management, from "Associate Professor" to "Professor,"
effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

Animal Husbandry -

525. Approve a change in rank for Dr. Samuel Everett Curl, Department of
Animal Husbandry, from "Assistant Professor” to "Associate Professor," effec-
tive September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.) .

Park Administration, Horticulture and Entomology '
526. Approve a change in rank for Dr. Ellis Wright Huddleston, Department of

Park Administration, Horticulture and Entomology, from "Assistant Professor"
to "Associate Professor," effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

Biolog .
527. Approve a change in rank for Dr. Elsie Bodemann, Department of
Blology, from "Associate Professor" to "Professor," effective September 1,
1965. (1965-66 Budget. )

4528, Approve a change in rank for Dr. Lyle Carlton Kuhnley, Department of
Blology, from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Professor," effective
September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4529.  Approve a change in rank for Dr. Mildred Eileen Lowe, Department of
Blology, from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Professor," effective

September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. )

4530, Approve a change in rank for Dr. Robert Lewis Packard, Department of
Blology, from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Professor," effective
September 1, 1965. (1965-66. Budget. )

4531, Grant Mr. Chester Morrison Rowell, Jr., Assistant Professor in the
Department of Biology, a leave of absence without pay for the academic year

1965-66.  (1965-66 Budget. )

4532, Appoint Mr. Royce Bugene Ballinger as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department, of Biology at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4533, & in the
+ Appoint Mr. Richard Lee Bland as a Teaching Assistant in
Department of Biology at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective

September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)



34

Biology Continued
53k. Appoint Mr. Gary Ken Coffman as a Teaching Assistant in the Department

¢ Biology at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16
§965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.) ’

4535. Appoint Mr. Darrell Wayne Donaldson as a Teaching Assistant in the
pepartment of Biology at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965; through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4536, Appoint Mr. Charles Oran McKinney as a Teaching Assistant in the
pepartment of Blology at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4537. Appoint Miss Elizabeth Kay Perryman as a Teaching Assistant in the
pepartment of Biology at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

Chemistry ‘ '
530. Appoint Mr. Frederick Heary Wolfe as an Instructor in the Department of
Chemistry at a salary of $6,300.00 for nine months, effective September 16,

1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4539. Appoint Mr. Joe Edward Blumentritt as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Chemistry at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4540. Accept the resignation of Mr. James Jackson Fitzgerald, Teaching
Assistant in the Department of Chemistry at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine
months, effective at the beginning of the day September 16, 1965. (1965-66
Budget; Re: Item No. 3951, Board Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

4541, Appoint Mr. Leonard Wesley Gray as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Chemistry at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

k5k2, Delete Item No. 3954, Board Minutes of May 29, 1965, appointing
Mr. Jesse A. May, Jr., as a Teaching Assistant in the Department of Chemistry
for the academic year 1965-66. (Ttem No. 3954, May 29, 1965.)

4543, Accept the resignation of Mr. Leo Robert Pulte, Teaching Assistant in
Chemistry at & salary of $2,400.00 for nine months, effective at the begin-
ning of the day September 16, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

U5hh, Accept the resignation of Mr. Robert Alfred Strzinek, Teaching
Assistant in Chemistry at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective at
the beginning of the day September 16, 1965. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item

No. 3956, Board Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

4545. Appoint Mr. John Hugh Woodlock as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Chemistry at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966»  (1965-66 Budget.)

Education and Fhilosophy
o46. Approve & change in rank for Dr. Owen LaVerne Caskey, Department of

Education and Philosophy, from "Associate Professor” to "Professor, " effec~-
tive September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4547, Approve a change in rank for Dr. Floyd D. Boze, Department of
Education and Philosophy, from "Associate Professor" to "Professor, effec-

tive September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4548,  Approve a change in rank for Dr. Levi Marshall Nagle, Jr., Department
of Bducation and Philosophy, from "Associate Professor"” to "Professor, .
effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4549,  Approve a change in rank for Dr. Joe Wayne Tidrow, Department of
Kducation and Philosophy, from "Associate Professor" to "Professor,” effec-

tlve September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

2350. Approve a change in rank for Dr. Holmes Andrew Webb, Department of
ucation and Fhilosophy, from "Associate Professor’ to "Professor, effec-

tive September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)



35

pducation and Philosophy (Continued

551. Approve a change in rank l:t‘or Mr. Charles Sidney Hardwick, Department
of Education and Philosophy, from "Instructor" to "Assistant Professor,"
effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

L552. Appoint Mr. James Rex Douglas as an Instructor in the Department of
Fiucation and Philosophy at a salary of $7,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through Jume 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

English _
1553. Approve a change in rank for Dr. Kenneth Waldron Davis, Department of
English, from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Professor," effective
September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4554, Approve a change in rank for Dr. Floyd Eugene Eddleman, Department of
English, from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Professor," effective
September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. )

4555. Approve a revision of the contract for Mrs. Leona Ford Dale,
Instructor in the Department of English, from "a salary of $6,500.00 for
nine months" to "a salary of $6,825.00 for nine months," effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item
No. 3960, Board Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

4556. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Henry Wilton Gautreau,

Jr., Instructor in the Department of English, from "a salary of $7,200.00 for
nine months" to "a salary of $7,560.00 for nine months," effective

September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4557. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Jack Octa Hazlerig,
Instructor in the Department of English, from "a salary of $6,500.00 for nine
months" to "a salary of $6,825.00 for nine months," effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4558. Appoint Mr. Alan Kent Jones as an Instructor in the Department of
English at a salary of $6,500.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4559. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Alen Kent Jones,

Instructor in the Department of English, from "a salary of $6,500.00 for nine
months" to "a salary of $6,825.00 for nine months," effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 4558, Board
Minutes of July 1965.)

4560. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Thomas Alexander Langford,
Instructor in the Department of English, from "a salary of $7,000.00 for nine
months" to "a salary of $7,350.00 for nine months," effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 3558, Board
Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

4561. Appoint Mr. Peter Gwin Harris as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of English at a salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective

September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4562, Appoint Mr. James Louis Holt as a Teaching Assistant in the Department
of English at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,

1965, through Jume 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4563. Appoint Mr. John Robert Howell as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of English at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4564, Appoint Mrs. Mary Helen Gristy Johnson as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of English at a salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective

September 16, 1965, through Jume 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

1‘56&5 g]A the Department
+ Appoint Miss Suzanne Johnson as a Teaching Assistant in epa

;fs ish at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
93, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)



36

English (Continued) .
., Appoint Mr. Frank Marvin Judah as a Teaching Assistant in English at a
galary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through

June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

4567. Appoint Miss Mary Jude McEwen as a Teaching Assistant in the
pepartment of English at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
geptember 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

4568. Appoint Miss Nancy Jane Miller as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of English at a salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective
geptember 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

4569. Appoint Mr. Michael Moorhead as a Teaching Assistent in the Department
of English at & salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

4570. Appoint Mr. Micheel Peters as a Teaching Assistant in the Department
of English at a salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. ) ;

il571. Appoint Mrs. Christa Elizabeth Kunkel Smith as a Teaching Assistant in
the Department of English at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effec-
tive September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4572, Appoint Mr. Donald Richard Theall as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of English at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4573. Appoint Mr. Ronald Joe Thomson ae & Teaching Assistant in English at a
salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through
June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

k574, Appoint Mrs. Betty Jo White Treadway as & Teaching Assistant in the
Department of English at a salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

Foreign Languages ,

1575. Approve & change in rank for Dr. Faye laVerne Bumpass, Department of
Foreign Languages, from "Associate Professor" to "Professor,” effective
September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4576, Approve a revision of the contract for Miss Antoinette Marie Tejeda,
Instructor in the Department of Foreign Languages, from "a salary of
$6,600,00 for nine months" to "a salary of $6,930.00 for nine months,"” effec-
tive September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item
No. 3982, Board Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

4577. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Frank Dietze, Jr.,
Instructor in the Department of Foreign Languages, from "a salary of-
$3,480.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $3,990.00 for nine months," effec-
tive September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item
No. 3983, Board Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

4578. Appoint Mr. Victor Julio Rojas as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Foreign Languages at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months,
effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4579. Employ Mrs. Betty Pat McDonnell as Clerk I in the Department of
Foreign Languages at an annual salary of $3,000.00, effective September 1,

1965, through August 31, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

Geosclences
580, Approve a change in rank for Dr. Karl Walter Klement, Department of
Ge°acie°°esn from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Professor,” effective

September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. )

4581, Approve a change in rank for Dr. William Donald Miller, Dﬁpar'bment of
Gemciences: from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Professor, effective

September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. )



37

Geosclences Continued

582. Approve @ change in rank for Dr. William Thomas Parry, Department of
geosclences, from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Prores;or," effective
September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. ) :

Government
11"3—‘5 3. Approve a change in rank for Dr. William Eugene Oden, Department of
Government, from "Associate Professor” to "Professor," effective September 1,

1965. (1965-66 Budget.) ‘

4584, Approve a change in rank for Dr. Martin T. Kyre, Jr., Department of
Government, from "Assistant Professor” to "Associate Professor," effective
September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4585, Approve a change in rank for Dr. Robert Malcolm Lawrence, Department
of Government, from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Professor," effective
September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4586. Approve & change in rank for Mr. Raymond DeElmont Mack, Department of
Government, from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Professor," effective
September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. )

4587. Approve a change in rank for Mr. Constantinos Louis Beros, Department
of Govermment, from "Instructor" to "Assistant Professor," effective
September 16, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. )

4588. Approve a revision of the contract for Mrs. Evelyn Pearlene Vestal
Glasrud, Instructor in the Department of Government, from "a salary of
$6,000.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $6,300.00 for nine months," effec-
tive September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item
No. 3990, Board Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

4589. Appoint Mr. Michael Knight Bohn as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Goveroment at a salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4590. Appoint Mr. Edwin Larry Dickens as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Government at a salary of $2,200.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4591. Appoint Mr. Jerry Don Gilbert as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Government at a salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Men

1592, Approve a chenge 1n rank for Dr. Herman Brazill Segrest, Department of
Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Men, from "Associate Professor"
to "Professor," effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4593. Approve a change in rank for Dr. Richard Anthony Berger, Department o;t"
Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Men, from "Assistant Professor
to "Associate Professor," effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. )

459k, Appoint Mr. Kal Hill Segrist, Jr., as an Instructor in the Department
of Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Men at a salary of
$6,400.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 15,
1966. (1965-66 Budget. ) '

4595. ' Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Kal Hill Segrist, Jr.,
Instructor in the Department of Health, Physical Education and Recreation for
Men, from "a salary of $6,400.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $6, 720.00
for nine months," effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966.
(1965-66 Budget; Re: Ttem No. 4594, Board Minutes of July 1965.)

4596. Appoint Mr. Edward Dale Strickland as an Instructor in the Department
of Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Men at a salary of
$,4%00.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 15,

1966. (1965-66 Buaget. )

¥597. Appoint Mr. Norman Gerald Coppedge as a Teaching Assistant in th;
Ttment of Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Men at a sa {y
:f $2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 2

+ (1965-66 Buaget. )



38

Bealth sical Education and Recreation for Men (Continued

568, Appoint Mr. Bobby Newton Kaerwer as a Teaching Assistant in the
pepartment of Health, Fhysical Education and Recreation for Men at a salary
of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 15,
1966, (1965-66 Budget.) , ‘

Health gical Education and Recreation for Women

599, Approve a change in rank for Miss Sue Ava Rainey, Department of
Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Women, from "Associate
professor” to "Professor," effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. )

4600. Approve a change in rank for Mrs. Suzanne deVerse Aker, Department of
Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Women, from "Instructor" to
"pssistent Professor," effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. )

Histo
01. Appoint Mr. Orion lLarry Dawson as a Teaching Assistant in the

Department of History at a salary of $2,200.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4602, Appoint Mrs. Geraldine Thorup Kline as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of History at a salary of $2,200.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

Mathematics )
1603, Grant Dr. Mohammed Ali Al-Bassam, Professor in the Department of
Mathematics, a leave of absence without pay for the academic year 1965-66.

(1965-66 Budget. ) ‘

4604, Grant Dr. Waleed Abdulla Al-Salam, Professor in the Department of
Mathematics, a leave of absence without pay for the academic year 1965-66.
(1965-66 Budget. )

4605. Approve a change in rank for Dr. Thomes Andrew Atchison, Department of
Mathematics, from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Professor,” effective
September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. ) :

L606. Approve a change in rank for Dr. Anthony Alfred Gioia, Department of
Mathematics, from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Professor," effective
September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4607, Approve a change in rank for Dr. Shelby Keith Hildebrand, Department of
Mathematics, from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Professor,” effective

September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4608. Grant Dr. Muhammed Afzal Kazi, Associate Professor in the Department of
Mathematics, a leave of absence without pay for the academic year 1965-66.
(1965-66 Budget. )

4609, Appoint Mrs. Mary Jane Shipley as an Instructor in the Department of
Mathematics at a salary of $6,615.00 for nine months, effective September 16,

1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4610, Appoint Mr. Travis Ray Langehennig as & Part-time Instructor in the
Department of Mathematics at a salary of $3,000.00 for nipe months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4611, Appoint Mr. James Alan Anderson as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Mathematics at a salary of $2,200.00 for nine months, effective

September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

412, Appoint Mr. Marcus Paul Gober as & Teaching Assistant in the Department
Of Mathematics at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965’ through June 15, ].966. (1965-66 Budget‘)

%13' Appoint Mr. Cagle Kenneth Kendrick as a Teaching Assistant in the
rtment of Mathematics at a salary of $1,650.00 for four and one-half

ey ySTfective Septeber 16, 1965, through Jamuazy 31, 1966. (1965-66
1) ;



39

yathematics Continued

. Appoint Mrs. Mary Charles Milan Whiteside as a Teaching Assistant in
the Department of Mathematics at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months,
effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

4615, Appoint Mrs. Helen Jean Williams as g Teaching Assistant in the
pepertment of Mathematics at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effec-

Music
716, Correct Ttem No. 240, Board Minutes of February 13, 1965, to read

"Dr. Kurt Karl Overhoff" instead of "Dr. Herr Kurt Overhoff." (Re: 1965-66
Budget; Department of Music.)

4617. Approve a change in rank for Mr. Charles Alfred Lawrie, Department of
Misic, from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Professor," effective
September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4618. Approve a change in rank for Mr. Charles William Post, Department of
Music, from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Professor," effective

September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. )

4619, Approve a change in rank for Mr. Louis Robert Catuogno, Department of
Music, from "Instructor” to "Assistant Professor," effective September 1,
1965. (1965-66 Budget.) .

4620. Approve a change in rank for Mr. Thomas Owen Mastroianni, Department
of Music, from "Instructor" to "Assistant Professor," effective September 1,

1965. (1965-66 Budget. )

4621. Grant Mr. John V. Gilbert, Instructor in Music, a leave of absence
for the 1965-66 academic year. Mr. Gilbert will do graduate work at
Columbia University.

4622, Approve a revision of the contract for Miss Martha Jim Palmer,
Instructor in the Department of Music, from "a salary of $6,000.00 for nine
months" to "a salary of $6,300.00 for nine months," effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. LOl6, Board
Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

4623. Appoint Miss Bonnie Jo Apple as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Music at a salary of $750.00 for nine monthe, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

462k, Appoint Mr. Gerald Ernest Edmundson as a Teaching Assistant in
Music at a salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

4625, Appoint Miss Glenda Miller as a Teaching Assistant in the Department
of Misic at a salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

ics , '

+ Appoint Mr. Donald Delmar Daniel as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Physics at a salary of $l,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

4627, Appoint Mr. Jerry Dane Gann as & Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Physics at a salary of $2,200.00 for nine months, effective

September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

%28, Appoint Mr. Jeffry Ry Kunkel as a Teaching Assistant in Physics at a
salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through

June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

%29, Appoint Miss Olive Yi Liu a5 & Teaching Assistant in the Departmgnt of
Fhysics at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,

1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4630, in the

* Appoint Mr. Calvin P. Meyers as a Teaching Assistant in

]SJEPHrtment of Physics at & salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective
Sptember 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)



physice Continued) '
aLs Appoint Mr. Robert Bitts Palmer as a Teaching Assistant in the
pepartment of Physics at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective

September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

4632. Appoint Mr. Saiyld Masroor Shah as a Teaching Assistant in Physics at
a salary of $1,100.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through
June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4633. Appoint Mr. Horton Struve as a Teaching Assistant in the Department of
Physics at a salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.) -

4634. Appoint Mr. Thomas James Taaffe as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Physics at a salary of $2,200.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4635. Appoint Mr. Thomas Benjamin Waak as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Physics at a salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.) ‘

4636. Appoint Mr. Gary Lee Walker as a Teaching Assistant in the Department
of Physics at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4637. Appoint Mr. Herbert Eugene Welch as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Physics at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

Psychology :

38. Approve a change in rank for Dr. Joseph Bland Ray, Department of
Psychology, from "Assoclate Professor” to "Professor," effective
September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4639. Approve a change in rank for Dr. Paschal Neilson Strong, Jr.,
Department of Psychology, from "Associate Professor” to "Professor," effec-
tive September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

Lgho. Accept the resignation of Mr. Frederick Kotzen, Teaching Assistant in
the Department of Psychology at a salary of $2,200.00 for nine months, effec-
tive at the close of the day June 15, 1965. (1964-65 Budget; p. 83; Item

No. 22.)

Soclology and Anthropology

WELL. Approve a change in rank for Dr. Mayra Schvay Minnis, Department of
Sociology and Anthropology, from "Associate Professor" to "Professor,” effec-
tive September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

46k2, Approve a change in rank for Dr. Walter Joserh Ca'z:twriﬁht, Department
of Sociology and Anthropology, from "Assistant Professor” to "Associate
Professor," effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

L643. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Richard Harold :x:‘urlow;
Tnstructor in the Department of Sociology and Anthropology, from @ salary of
$7,200.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $7,560.00 for nine months,” effec-
tive September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item
No. 4019, Board Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

L6ls. Appoint Mr. James Tro Pemporary Instructor in the
: . y Richardson as a Tempo
Department of Sociology and Anthropology at & salary of $6,000.00 for nine

233“5: )Effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66
get.

4645, Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. James Troy Richardson,
Temporary Instructor in the Department of Sociology and Anthropology, from
a8 salary of $6,000.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $6, 300.00 201' sgine
months," effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965~
Budget; Re: Ttem No. 464k, Board Minutes of July 1965.)

e Appoint Mr. David Richard Shepherd as Instructor in the Department of

Soclology and Anthro of $6,600.00 for pine months, effec-
pology at a salary )
tive September 16, 1965, through Jume 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )



41

sociology and Anthropology (Continued)
7. Approve a revislon of the contract for Mr. David Richard Shepherd
Instructor in the Departm'e’nt o£ Sociology and Anthropology, from "a sala;:y of
,600,00 for nine months" to "a salary of $6,930.00 for nine months," effec-
tive September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Ttem
No. 466, Board Minutes of July 1965.)

ech
%BT Approve a change 1n rank for Dr. William Keith Ickes, Department of
Speech, from "Associate Professor" to "Professor," effective September 1,

1965. (1965-66 Budget. )

4649, Approve a revision of the contract for Miss Mary Louise Evans,
Instructor in the Department of Speech, from "a salary of $7,200.00 for nine
months" to "a salary of $7,560.00 for nine months," effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 4020, Board
Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

4650. Appoint Mr. William Mason Shimer as an Instructor in the Department of
Speech at a salary of $6,300.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

4651. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. William Mason Shimer,
Instructor in the Department of Speech, from "a salary of $6,300.00 for nine
months" to "a salary of $6,720.00 for nine months," effective September 16,
11965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item No. 4650, Board
Minutes of July 1965.)

4652, Appoint Miss Sarah Ann Antrobus as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Speech at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4653. Appoint Mr, Jiles Truman Dunahco as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Speech at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4654, Appoint Mrs. Naoml Cox Moore as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Speech at a salary of $333.00 for four and one-half months,
effective September 16, 1965, through January 31, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4655. Appoint Miss Ramona McBryde Peebles as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Speech at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

L656. Appoint Mrs. Dorris Jeanne Smith as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Speech at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

457. Appoint Mr. James Travis Yates ae & Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Speech at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

Accounting

9. " Appoint Miss Emmelina Serrano Ceguerra as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Accounting at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4659. Appoint Mr. James Bruce Erickson as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Accounting at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

Y660. Appoint Miss Rita Pat Harrell ae a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Accounting at & salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective

September 16, 1965, through Jume 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

Y61, Appoint Mr. Wilfred Wayne Jacob, Jr., as & Teaching Assistant in the
rtment of Accounting at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

he

662, Aseistant in t
PPoint Mr. Robert Wayne Meyer as a Teaching effective

Department of A for nine months
ccounting at a salary of $2,000.00 for n s
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)



L2

Accounting (Continued)
3. Appoint Mr. Jerry Vernie Smith as a Teaching Assistant in the

Department of Accounting at a ealary of $2,000.00 for nine months effective
september 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.) -

4664. Appoint Mr. Jerry Campbell Wilson as a Teaching Assistant in
Accounting at & salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

Business Education and Secretarial Administration .
1665, Approve & change in rank for Vrs. Ernestine Dolores Kilchenstein,
Department of Business Education and Secretarial Administration, from
"Instructor” to "Assistant Professor," effective September 1, 1965.
(1965-66 Budget. )

4666, Appoint Miss Mary Ann Barnhart as a Teaching Assistant in the

Department of Business Education and Secretarial Administration at a salary
of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 15,
1966. (1965-66 Budget. ) ‘

4667. Appoint Mrs. Vicki Reid Riter as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Businese Education and Secretarial Administration at a salary
of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 15,
1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

Economics

. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Euell Dwayne Key,
Instructor in the Department of Economics, from "a salary of $5,600.00 for
nine months" to "a salary of $6,000.00 for nine months," effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item
No. 3569, Board Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

4669. Appoint Mr. Kenneth Jay Wallace as an Instructor in the Department of
Economics at a salary of $5,600.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4670. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Kenneth Jay Wallace,
Instructor in the Department of Economics, from "a salary of $5,600.00 for
nine months" to "a salary of $6,000.00 for nine months," effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item

No. 4669, Board Minutes of July 1965.)

46TL. Appoint Mr. Sammy Rogene Keeley as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Economics at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective

September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

Finance

5672, Approve a change in rank for Mr. Charles Edwin Dale, Department of
Floance, from "Assoclate Professor" to "Professor,” effective September 1,
1965. (1965-66 Budget. ) -

Management

73. Approve a revision of the contract for Dr. Carlton James Whitehead,
Associate Professor in the Department of Management, from "a salary of
$11,000.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $11,445.00 for nine months,
effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget;
Re: Item No. 361, Board Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

L7l Approve a change in rank for Mr. Seldon C. Robinson, Department of
M¥enagement, from "Instructor" to "Assistant Professor," effective
September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4675, Appoint Mr. James Arthur Watkins as an Instructor in the Department 6°f
Y¥anagement at a salary of $7,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,

1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

Y7T6. Appoint Mr. William Glen Callarman as a Teaching Assistent in the
Department of Management at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective

Septenber 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)



3

Management Continued

77. Revise Item No. 4030, Board Minutes of May 29, 1965, appointing
Mr. Bobby Joe Stark as a Teaching Aseistant in the Department of Management
for the academic year 1965-66, to read "at a salary of $1,000.00 for nine
months" instead of "at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months." (1965-66

Budget. ) :

Marketin
1678. Approve a change in rank for Dr. Howard Eldon Golden, Department of
Marketing, from "Associate Professor" to "Professor," effective September I

1965. (1965-66 Budget.) :

4679. Appoint Mr. Robert Donald McWilliams as an Instructor in Marketing at
a salary of $6,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through
 June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

4680. Appoint Mr. Charles Bernard Riter as an Instructor in the Department
of Marketing at a salary of $6,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

468l. Appoint Mr. Robert Jon Crumley as a Teaching Assistant in Marketing at
a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through
June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4682, Appoint Mr. Charles David McCullough as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Marketing at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4683. Appoint Miss Nancy Ann Schuetze as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Marketing at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4684, Appoint Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Marketing at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4685, Appoint Mr. John Barney Spalding as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Marketing at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4686, Appoint Mr. Ronald Lee Tatham as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Marketing at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

Architecture and Allied Arts

7. Approve a change in rank for Mr. Carl John Childers, Jr.,
Department of Architecture and Allied Arts, from "Assistant Professor” to
"Associate Professor,” effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

488, Approve a chenge in rank for Mr. James Dean Howze, Department of
Architecture and Allied Arts, from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate
Professor," effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4689, Approve a change in rank for Mr. Gordon Cartwright McCutchan, .
Department of Architecture and Allied Arts, from "Assistant Professor to
Associate Professor," effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

4690. Approve a change in rank for Mr. Psul Dean Hanna, Department of
Architecture and Allied Arts, from "Instructor” to "Assistant Professor,

effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

%691, Approve a change in rank for Mr. Willard Bethurem Robinson,
Department of Architecture and Allied Arts, from "Instructor" to "Assistant

essor," effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

492, Appoint Mr. Robert Dennis Troy as Instructor in the Department of
Architecture and Allied Arts at & salary of $6,500.00 for nine months,
effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )



(hemical Engineeri '
93. Appoint Mr. Selcuk Osman Ergin as a Teaching Assistant in the
pepartment of Chemical Engineering at a salary of $1,000.00 for nine months,

effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

civil Engineerin
mﬁ' . Appoint Mr. Robert Frank Rauschuber as a Teaching Assistant in the
pepartment of Civil Engineering at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months,

effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

Flectrical ineering o
1695. Approve a change in rank for Dr. Russell Holland Seacat, Jr.,

Department of Electrical Engineering, from "Associate Professor” to
"professor," effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. )

4696. Approve & change in rank for Mr. John Paul Craig, Department of
Electrical Engineering, from "Visiting Assistant Professor” to "Associate
Professor," effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)

Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing

97. Appoint Mr. Mehar Chand Arora as & Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing at a salary of
$2,200.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 15,

1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

4698, Appoint Mr. Robert Casmer Banasik as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing at a salary of
$2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 15,
1966. (1965-66 Budget.) :

4699. Appoint Mr, Mohammed Mushtaq as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing at a salary of
$2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 15,

4700. Appoint Mr. Jobn Franklin Pruitt as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing at a salary of
$2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 15,
1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

4701, Appoint Mr. George Almanzo Schultz as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing at a salary of
$2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 15,
1966, (1965-66 Budget. )

4702, Appoint Mr. Sidmey W. Van Loh as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing at a salary of
$2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 15,
1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

Mechanical Engineering
T03. Approve a change in rank for Dr. Monty Easrl Davenport, Department of

Nechani cal Engineering, from "Assistant Professor" to "Associate Professor, »
effective September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget-)

Azglied Arts

704, Approve a change in rank for Miss Mickey Fay Story, Department of
Applied Arts, from "Instructor" to "Assistant Professor," effective
September 1, 1965. (1965-66 Buiget. )

k705, Approve a revision of the contract for Miss Paulipe ILouise Dahl,
Instructor in the Department of Applied Arts, from "a salary of $5,600.00 for
bine months" to "a salary of $6,000.00 for nine months,"” effective

September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Re: Item

So. 3571, Board Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

Home and Family Life
%6, ~Approve a change in rank for Mrs. Verna Lee Hildebrand, Department of

gOme and Family Life, from "Instructor" to "Assistant Professor,” effective
“Plember 1, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. )



45

organized Research Account No. 191-5412)

707, Appoint Mr. Jerry BB'z‘ton Davies as a Research Assistant on the
organized Research Project "Investigations in Solid-State and
glectro-Chemical Devices" at a salary of $2,667.00 for twelve months, effec-
tive September 1, 1965, through August 31, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Account
No. 191-5412; Principal Investigator, Dr. Paul Gene Griffith.)

" 4708. Appoint Mr. Douglas P. Maddox as a Research Assistant on the
organized Research FProject "Investigations in Solid-State and
Electro-Chemical Devices" at a salary of $2,667.00 for twelve months, effec-
tive September 1, 1965, through August 31, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Account
Fo. 191-5412; Principal Investigator, Dr. Paul Gene Griffith.)

4709. Appoint Mr. William Michael Marcy as a Research Assistant on the
Organized Research Project "Investigations in Solid-State and
Electro-Chemical Devices" at a salary of $2,667.00 for twelve months, effec-
tive September 1, 1965, through August 31, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Account
No. 191-5412; Principal Investigator, Dr. Paul Gene Griffith.)

Organized Research (Account No. 191-5418)

4710. Appoint Mr. Douglas Mack Green as a Research Assistant on the
Organized Research Project "Application of the Gaseous Laser in the Study of
Plasma Dynamics" at a salary of $2,667.00 for twelve months, effective
September 1, 1965, through August 31, 1966. (Account No. 191-5418;
Principal Investigator, Dr. John Paul Craig.)

4711, Appoint Mr. Iarrie Fred Judd as a Research Assistant on the Organized
Research Project "Application of the Gaseous Laser in the Study of Plasma
Dynamics" at a salary of $2,667.00 for twelve months, effective September 1,
1965, through August 31, 1966. (Account No. 191-5418; Principal
Investigator, Dr. John Paul Craig.)

Organized Research (Account No. 191-5419)
712, Appoint Mr. Om Parkash Goel as a Research Assistant on the Organized

Research Project "The Kinesiology of Manual Materials Handling" at a salary
of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 15,
1966, (1965-66 Budget; Account No. 191-5419; Principal Investigator,

Dr. Erwin Rudolph Tichauer.)

Organized Research (Account No. 191-5413)

T13. Appoint Mr. John Kenneth Sosnowy as a Research Assistant on the
Organized Research Project "Development of Objective Estimates of Fatigue" at
a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through
June 15, 1966. (Account No. 191-5413; Dr. Mohamed Mohamed Ayoub, Principal
Investigator. )

Organized Research (Account No. 391-1079)

T14. Employ Mr. Gregory Daryl Bogard as a Research Assistant (one-half
time) on the Organized Research Project "Use of Intravaginal Progesterone to
. Synchronize the Estrous Cycle in Sheep" at a salary of $600.00 for three
months, effective June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1966. (Account
No. 391-1079; Principal Investigator, Dr. Ralph M. Durham.)

M@cwm No. 391-3160) _

T5. Appoint Mr. John Stuart Richardson as a Research Assistant on the
Organized Research Project "Research on Materials Possibly Fresent on the
Surface of the Planet Mars" at a salary of $1,150.00 for five months, effec-
tive September 1, 1965, through January 31, 1966. (This salary /$1,150.00/
vill be paid from funds budgeted for Research Assistant, $2,760.00 for 12

g::ths;)Account No. 391-3160; Principal Investigator, Dr. Arthur Lincoln
per, ;

Stanfora Ionospheric Research Project (Account No. 321-31702
716, Employ Mr. Williem Terry McDavid as a Research Assistant on the ”
Stanford Tonospheric Research Project (cne-half time) at a salary of $e22.

1(Jer month, effective September 1, 1965, through September 30, 1965.
Account No. 391-3170; Dr. H. A. Spuhler, Director. )

Illinois Tonospheric Research Project (Account No. 391-3280

IZ]' T+ Employ Mr. Willlam Terry McDavid as a Research Assistant on the .
Lnois Jonospheric Research Project (one-half time) at a salary mt31;65

(a +22 per month, effective September 1, 1965, through September 30, .
ccount No. 391-3280; Dr. H. A. Spuhler, Director.)



vheric Propagation Studies with University of Illinois
51-3280) [Contimued) ,
T6. Employ Mr. William Alexander Conner as an Undergraduate Research
Assistant on the project "Ionospheric Propagation Studies with the University
of Illinois" at & salary rate of $l11.11 per month, effective September 1,
1965, through September 30, 1965. (Account No. 391-3280; Dr. H. A. Spuhler,
Principal Investigator.)

4719. Employ Mr. James Haverly Vest as an Undergraduate Research Assistant
on the project "Ionospheric Propagation Studies with the University of
Tllinois" at & salary rate.of $111.11 per month, effective September 1, 1965,
through September 30, 1965. (Account No. 391-3280; Dr. H. A. Spuhler,
Principal Investigator.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3552)

§720. Award a Pre-doctoral Fellowship to Miss Joan Chung-Ying Chen in the
amount of $1,864.00 for eight months on the Organized Research Project
"Active Center of Pyridoxal Phosphate-Containing Enzymes" for the period
September 1, 1965, through April 30, 1966. (This salary will be paid from
budgeted f)unds in Account No. 391-3621; Principal Investigator, Dr. John A.
Anderson.

%'_ganized Research (Account No. 391-3592)

721. Award a Pre-doctoral Fellowship to Mr. Cecil Thadd Simpson in the
emount of $1,135.42 for five months on the Organized Research Project
"Studies of the Cyancethylation Reaction," effective September 1, 1965,
through January 31, 1966. (Budgeted, $2,725.00 for 12 months; Account
No. 391-3592; Dr. Joe Alfred Adamcik, Principal Investigator.)

Reading Improvement Program -
T22. Appoint Mr. George Whittow Eckles as Teaching Assistant and

Supervisor of the Reading Improvement Program (Part-time) at a salary of
$2,580.00 for nine months, effective September 1, 1965, through May 31,
1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

4723. Appoint Mr. Ralph Vernon Enlow, Jr., as Teaching Assistant and
Supervisor of the Reading Improvement Program at a salary of $2,000.00 for
nine mor;tha, effective September 1, 1965, through May 31, 1966. (1965-66
Budget.

4724, Delete Item No. 555, Board Minutes of May 29, 1965, appointing
Mr. Jack Deloye Bowles as a Teaching Assistant and Supervisor of the Reading
Improvement Program. (Re: Item No. 555, Board Minutes of May 29, 1965.)

LR K BE B R R I R

In-State Leaves ‘
I recommend your approval of the following In-State Leaves without loss of
Pay by the staff members listed below: :

l*73‘-‘5- Grant permission to Dr. Samuel E. Curl, Associate Professor of Animal
Husbandry, to go to Ft. Sam Houston from July 18, 1965, through August 1,
1965, to serve on active duty with the 413th Civil Affairs Company, U. S.
Army Reserve, without loes of pay. This is in keeping with Article 5769b-1,
Revised Civil Statutes (H.B. No. 761), 53rd Legislature, 1953.

4726, Grent permission to Mr. Marvin J. Dvoracek, Engineer, Grounds
Maintenance, to take an annual tour of duty with the United States Army,
W3th civil Affairs Company, U. S. Army Reserve, Fort Sam Houston, from

July 18, 1965, through August 2, 1965, without loss of pay. This is in keep-
ing vith Article 5769b-1, Revised Civil Statutes, H.B. No. 761, 53rd
legislature, Regular Session, 1953.

Y2T. Grant permission to Mr. William W. Holmes, Jr., Sports Information
Director, Department of Athletics, to go to Fort Ssm Houston from June 27,
1965, through July 11, 1965, for annual Army Reserve training with the
VIIT U, g. Army Corps, without loss of pay. This 18 in keeping with

f;';;"le 5T69b-1, Revised Civil Statutes (E.B. No. 761), 53rd Legislature,



b7

1n-State Leaves (Continued !
728, Grent permission to Mr. Kay F. King, Assistant Professor of Home and

Fanily Life, to go to Austin on June 8, 1965, to present an original research
paper entitled "Teen-Agers of the 60's" at the Texas-Louisisna Y-Teen Summer
conference; at no expense to the College.

4729. Grant permission to Mr. Gary E. Orren, Programmer, Data Processing,
to go to North Fort Hood from June 26, 1965, through July 10, 1965, to serve
on active duty with the 3rd Platoon, Co. B., 190th Sig. Bn., U. S. Army
Reserve, without loss of pay; this is in keeping with Article 5769b-1,
Revised Civil Statutes (H.B. No. T6l), 53rd Legislature, 1953.

4730. Grant permission to Dr. Paschal N. Strong, Professor of Psychology, to
go to Houston from December 6, 1964, through December 8, 1964, to present

an original research paper entitled "Introductory Psychology, Fad, Fact or
Fallacy" at a meeting of the Texas Psychological Association; expenses are to
be paid from the Department of Psychology Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Account. '

4731. Grant permission to Dr. Morris S. Wallace, Professor and Head of the
Department of Education and Philosophy, to go to Austin from May 15, 1965,
through May 18, 1965, to attend a special meeting of the State Board of
Examiners for Teacher Education; at no expense to the College.

Out-of-sfate Leaves :
I recommend your approval of the following Out-of-State Leaves without loss
of pay by the staff members listed below:

4732, Grant permission to Mr. Sexton Adsms, Assistant Professor of
Management, to go to Louisiana State University, Baton Rouge, Louisiana,
from July 12, 1965, through July 14, 1965; at no expense to the College.

4733. Grent permission to Dr. B. L. Allen, Associate Professor in the
Department of Agronomy and Range Management, to go to Guatemsla City,
Cuatemala, from June 9, 1965, through June 16, 1965, to visit and study cer-
tain tropical soil areas; at no expense to the College.

4734. Grant permission to Dr. Archie C. Allen, Assistant Professor of
Biology, to go to Hondo Valley, New Mexico, from May 22, 1965, through

May 24, 1965, to collect flies for use in population studies; expenses are to
be paid from grant funds, Account No. 391-3155.

4735. Grant permission to Mr. H. A. Anderson, Associate Professor of
Economics, to go to Camp Davie, Rociada, New Mexico, from July 1, 1965,
through July 2, 1965; at no expense to the College.

4736. Grant permission to Mr. James P. Anderson, Associate Professor of
Applied Arts, to go to Nashville, Tennessee, from May 19, 1965, through
May 2, 1965; at no expense to the College.

4737. Grant permission to Dr. William Burpside Arper, Assistant Professor of
Geosciences, to go to Carlsbad, New Mexico, from May 14, 1965, through

May 16, 1965, to obtain rock samples for use in research; at no expense to
the College.

4738. Grant permission to Mr. Nolan E. Barrick, Professor and Head of the
Department of Architecture and Allied Arts, to go to Stillwater, Oklahoms,
from May 13, 1965, through May 17, 1965, to attend the regional meeting of
the Association of Collegiate Schools of Architecture in order to keep
ebreast of the latest developments in teaching techniques; expenses are to be
raid from the Department of Architecture and Allied Arts Msintenance,
Equipment and Travel Account.

V739, Grant permission to Dr. Lowell L. Blaisdell, Professor of H*.f.story, to
€ to Chicago, T1linois, from June 28, 1965, through June 30, 1965; at no
Xpense to the College.-

4740, Grant permission to Dr. Lowell L. Blaisdell, Professor of History, to
80 to Phoenix, Arizona, from May 22, 1965, through May 26, 1965; at o
€Xpense to the College.



48

out-of-State leaves Continued ,

Til, Grant permission to Dr. Thadls W. Box, Professor of Agronomy and

Range Mapagement, to go to Logan, Utah, from July 19, 1965, through July 23,
1965, for a conference on a book to be written and the compilation of data on
ecology of western ranges; at no expense to the College.

4742, Grant permission to Dr. lsvrence Edward Bowling, Professor of English,
to go to New Haven, Connecticut, from June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965,
to conduct research; expenses are to be paid from Orgenized Research Account
No. 191-14336. .

4743. Crant permlssion to Dr. John R. Bradford, Dean of the School of
Engineering, to go to Chicago, Illinois, from June 21, 1965, through

June 26, 1965, to attend the annual meeting of the Engineering College
Research Council in order to gain information for use in research programs
at Texas Tech and to ilnterview prospective staff members; expenses are to
be paid from the Institute of Science and Engineering Account.

4744, Grant permission to Mr. Thomas E. Bridge, Visiting Assistant Professor
of Geosciences, to go to Ames Research Center and Flagstaff, Arizona, from
May 24, 1965, through May 30, 1965, to attend the NASA meeting on the collec-
tion of meteoritic dust particles; expenses are to be paid from grant funds,
Account No. 391-330L.

4745. Grant permission to Dr. Roger L. Brooks, Associate Dean of the .
Graduate School and Professor of English, to go to New York, New York, from
May 31, 1965, through July 11, 1965, to conduct research; at no expense to
the College. :

4746, Grant permission to Mr. Charles L. Burford, Assistant Professor in
the Department of Industrisl Engineering and Engineering Drawing, to go to
Stillwater, Oklahoma, from June 17, 1965, through June 22, 1965, for a meet-
ing with his Ph.D. committee; at no expense to the College. '

L747. Grant permission to Mrs. Charlotte Camp, Curriculum Director and
Assistant Supervisor, Project Head Start Child Development Center, to go to
Denver, Colorado, from June 4, 1965, through June 5, 1965, to attend a one-
day orientation meeting on research and testing procedures for children; at
no expense to the College.

4748. Grant permission to Dr. Earl D. Camp, Professor and Head of the
Department of Biology, to go to Washington, D. C., from July 22, 1965,
through July 26, 1965, to serve on a panel for the Natiomal Science
Foundation; at no expense to the College.

4749, Grant permission to Dr. Earl D. Camp, Professor and Head of the
Department of Biology, to go to Taocs, New Mexico, from July 3, 1965, through
July 6, 1965, to collect plant materials to be used in courses of the Summer
Institute for High School Biology Teachers; expenses are to be paid from the
Summer Institute for High School Biology Teachers, Account No. 391-1239.

4750, Grant permission to Dr. Truman W. Cemp, Professor of English, to go to
€xpense to the College.

4751, Grant permission to Mr. Jesmes A. Carpenter, Jr., Assistant Animal
Husbandman, Texas Technological College Research Farm, to go to Denver,
Colorado, from May 31, 1965, through Jume 3, 1965, to participate in the
Snmual convention of the Performance Registry International in order to gain
information on recent trends and research in beef cattle testing; expenses
are Yo be paid from the Texas Technological College Research Farm
Y¥alntenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

V132, Grant permission to Mr. Cerl Childers, Assistant Professor of

Irchitecture and Allied Arts, to go to Stillwater, Oklahoma, from May 13,

1965, through May 17, 1965, to attend the regional meeting of the

gﬁi‘l’“ation of Collegiate Schools of Architecture; at no expense to the
ege.



49

out-of=State Leaves (Continued

73, Grant permission to Dr. Vernon T. Clover, Professor of Economics, to
to Fort Collins, Colorado, from July 6, 1965, through July 8, 1965, to

attend the Western Resources Conference Seminars in Water Resources Research

in order to gain information for use in teaching and research at Texas Tech;

expenses are to be pald from the Department of Economics Maintenance,

Bquipment and Travel Account. _ -

4754, Grant permission to Dr. Aldrena Beatrix Cobb, Professor of
psychology and Director of Rehabilitation Counselor Training, to go to
Athens, Georgia, from May 2L, 1965, through May 26, 1965, to attend a con-
ference on research in vocational rehabilitation; at no expense to the

College.

4755. Grant permission to Dr. Jacquelin Collins, Assistant Professor of
History, to go to Vernon, British Columbia, Canada, from May 2k, 1965,
through June 2, 1965; at no expense to the College.

4756. Grant permission to Dr. Arthur L. Draper, Associate Professor of
Chemistry, to go to Tilton, New Hampshire, from June 28, 1965, through

July 2, 1965, to attend the Gordon Conference on the Physics and Chemistry of
Space at Tilton School; at no expense to the College.

4757. Grant permission to Dr. R. A. Dudek, Professor and Head of the
Department of Industrial Engineering eand Engineering Drawing, to go to
Chicago, Illinois, from June 19, 1965, through June 27, 1565, to attend the
annual conference of the American Society of Engineering Education in order
to bring information back for incorporation into courses taught at Texas
Tech; expenses are to be paid from Account No. 391-1458.

L758. Grant permission to Dr. George F. Ellis, Jr., Manager of the Texas
Technological College Research Farm, to go to Denver, Colorado, from May 31,
1965, through June 3, 1965, to participate in the annual convention of the
Performance Registry International in order to gain information for use in
the operation of the research farm; expenses are to be paid from the Texas
Technological College Research Farm Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Account. '

4759. Grant permission to Mr. Prabhakar M. Ghare, Assistant Professor in the
Department of Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing, to go to
Stillvater, Oklahoma, from June 11, 1965, through June 13, 1965, to take his
doctoral oral exam; at no expense to the College.

4760. Grant permission to Dr. Herbert W. Grubb, Assistant Professor of
Agricultural Economics, to go to Fort Collins and Deunver, Colorado, from
July 5, 1965, through July 11, 1965, to participate in the Western Resources
Conference at Fort Collins and the annual meeting of the Council on Water
Resources in Denver in order to gain information for use in teaching and
research at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Department of
Agricultural Economics Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

4T6l. Grant permiseion to Mr. John L. Guy, Textile Technician in the
Textile Research labs, to go to Opelika, Alsbama, from June 28, 1965,
through July 4, 1965; at no expense to the College.

¥T62. Grant permission to Dr. Ree L. Harris, Jr., Associate Professor of
Geosciences, to go to the Rocky Mountain area (Montama, Wyoming, Utah), from
July 15, 1965, through July 26, 1965, to collect sample material for research;
eXpenses are to be pald from Organized Research Account No. 191-4733.

4763. Grant te Professor of

* permission to Dr. Rae L. Harris, Jr., Associa

Clieosciences, to go to Salida, Colorado, from June 4, 1965, through July 13,
965, to conduct the summer field camp (Field Geology 363); expenses are to

:: Paid from the Department of Geosciences Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
count,

Y76k, Grant permission to Dr. Delmar D. Hartley, Associate Professor of
Ty ce; to go to Commerce City, Colorado, from June 2k, 1965, through
1y 9, 1965, to gather data for research; at no expense to the College.



50

out-of -State Leaves Continued)

5. Grant permission to Dr. Gene Hemmle, Professor and Head of the
Depertment of Music, to go to Rosvell, New Mexico, on May 27, 1965; at mo
expense to the College.

4766. Grant permission to Dr. Gene Hemmle, Professor and Head of the
Department of Music, to go to Chicago, Illinois; Indianapolis, Indiana; New
York, New York; and Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, from March 24, 1965, through
April 5, 1965, to interview prospective candidates for vacancies in the
Department of Muslc; expenses are to be paid from the Department of Music
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

4767. Grant permission to Dr. John R, Hildebrand, Associate Professor of
Economics, to go to Guatemala City, Guatemala, from June 1, 1965, through
July 15, 1965, to carry out research; at no expense to the College.

4768. Grant permission to Dr. W. C. Holden, Professor of History, to go to
San Mateo, California, from July 10, 1965, through September 16, 1965, to
conduct research; at no expense to the College. '

4769. Grant permission to Dr. W. C. Holden, Professor of History, to go to
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, from Mey 17, 1965, through May 22, 1965, to inter-
view the State Water Engineer and to engage in conferences with engineers for
the Bureau of Reclamation in Oklahoma and Kansas; at no expense to the
College.

4770. Grant permission to Dr. W. C. Holden, Professor of History, to go to
Santa Fe, New Mexico, from May 9, 1965, through May 10, 1965, for a confer-
ence with the New Mexico State Water Engipneer and the Water Resources
Committee; at no expense to the College.

L77l. Cancel Item No. 416, Board Minutes of April 10, 1965, granting per-
mission to Dr. Rolf E. Huff, Assoclate Professor of Bilology, to go to
Flagstaff, Arizona, from May 1, 1965, through May 8, 1965. (Item No. 416,
Board Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

4772. Grant permission to Mr. R. C. Janeway, Librarian, to go to
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, from May 7, 1965, through May 9, 1965; at no expense
to the College.

4773. Grent permission to Mr. Chester C. Jaynes, Associate Professor in the
Department of Agronomy and Range Management, to go to Carlsbad, New Mexico,
from April 30, 1965, through May 1, 1965; at no expense to the College.

4774, Grant permission to Mrs. Jean A. Jenkins, Director of the Placement
Service, to go to Bethlehem, Pennsylvania, from July 12, 1965, through
July 14, 1965, to attend a meeting of the Salary Survey Committee of the
College Placement Council; at no expense to the College.

¥775. Grant permission to Mrs. Jean A. Jenkins, Director of the Placement
Service, to go to New York, New York, from May 19, 1965, through May 24,
1965; at no expense to the College.

Y776, Grant permission to Dr. Duane P. Jordan, Assistant Professor of
Mechanical Engineering, to go to Glendale, Californis, from June 22, 1965,
through June 24, 1965; at no expense to the College.

4777 Grant permission to Dr. S. M. Kennedy, Dean of Arte and Sclences, to
g0 to Pampa, Texas, and Weston, Colorsdo, from June 17, 1965, through

June 23, 1965, to attend the annual meetings of the Cebot Scholarship
Comnittee; at no expense to the College.

4778, Grant permission to Dr. S. M. Kennedy, Dean of Arts and Sciences and

essor of Government, to go to Stillwater, Oklahoma, from May 30, 1965,
through June 1, 1965, to attend the Mid-American Assembly in order to gain
Information for inmcorporation into his political geography course; expenses
are to be paid from the Office of the Dean of Arts and Sclences Maintenance,
Equipment and Travel Account.



51

out-of-State Leaves (Continued

T79. Grant permission to Mr. Dean Killion, Professor of Music, to go to
yanhattan, Kansas, from June 14, 1965, through June 18, 1965, to serve as
guest conductor for the honor band at the Kansas State University Summer
Music Camp; at pno expense to the College. :

4780, Grant permission to Dr. Karl W. Klemeat, Assistant Professor of
geosciences, to go to Guadalupe Mountains, Texas and New Mexico, from
¥ay 11, 1965, through Maey 12, 1965; at no expense to the College.

4781, Grant permission to Mr. Ilor C. lankford, Jr., Instructor in

Electrical Engineering, to go to Bozeman, Montana; Boulder and Fort Collins,
Colorado; and Laramie, Wyoming, from May 17, 1965, through May 25, 1965, to
inspect laboratories of several universities; at no expense to the College.

4782. Grant permission to Dr. Robert M. Lawrence, Assistant Professor of
Government, to go to Warrenton, Virginia, from May 20, 1965, through May 23,
1965, to discuss the awarding of a research contract with an officer of the
State Department and to present an original research paper entitled "The
Unthinkable Option--Assertive Disarmament in Regard to Communist China" at
the Strategy for Peace Conference; expenses are to be paid from the
Department of Government Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

4783, Grant permission to Dr. Harold L. Lewis; Assistant Professor of
Blology, to go to Berkeley, California, from June 23, 1965, through July 12,
1965, to attend a seminar on Biological Electron Microscopy at the

University of California to gain information for use in teaching and research
at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Department of Biology
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

4784, Grant permission to Mr. Charles F. Libby, Director of Building
Operations, to go to San Francisco, California, from September 18, 1965,
through September 25, 1965, to attend the tenth annual Institute of
Sanitation Management Conference and Show to gain information for use in
operations at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Custodial
Administration Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account. :

4785. Grant permission to Dr. Bill Lockhart, Professor and Head of the
Department of Applied Arts, to go to Taos, New Mexico, from June 18, 1965,
through June 21, 1965, to consult with Mrs. Dora Blackmon regarding the utili-
zation of her studio facilities for art instruction for students of Texas
Tech; at no expense to the College.

4786. Grant permission to Dr. M. A. K. Lodhi, Assistant Professor of
Physics, to go to New York, New York, from June 22, 1965, through June 25,
1965, to present an original research paper entitled "Elastic Electron
Scattering by LiP" at a meeting of the American Physical Soclety; expenses
are to be paid from the Department of Physics Maintenance, Equipment and
Travel Account,

4787. Grant permission to Dr. G. A. Mann, Associate Professor of Physics, to
g0 to Columbus, Ohio, from June 11, 1965, through June 21, 1965, to attend
the Molecular Structure and Spectroscopy Symposium at Chio State University
to obtain information for use in lectures and research; expenses are to be -
paid from the Department of Physics Maintenance, Equipment and Travel

Account and from the Physics Cost-of Education Grant, Account No. 391~1200.

4188, Grant permission to Dr. Keith R. Marmion, Professor and Head of the

Department of Civil Engineering, to go to Fort Collins, Colorado, from

July 4, 1965, through July 11, 1965, to attend the Western Resources

S‘;“fe;‘ence and the Universities Council on Water Resgurce: to gazﬁrigio::a-
on for planning educational and research programs in water res

Texas Tech; Wegses are to be paid from the Department of Civil Engineering

;g:ﬂtenance, Equipment and Travel Account and the Civil Englneering Testing

4789. Grant permission to Dr. Keith R. Marmion, Professor and Head of t.hedo
Department of Civil Engineering, to go to Fort Collins and Boulder, Coloraco,
s0d laramie, Wyoming, from June 20, 1965, through Jume 26, 1965, to particl-
Pate in the Survey of Hydrology Programs sponsored by the Universities
Council on Water Resources and the National Science Foundation; at no

®Xpense to the College.



52

out-of-State Leaves (Continued _

790, Grant permission to Dr. Keith R. Marmion, Professor and Head of the
pepartment of Civil Engineering, to go to Albuquerque, Roswell, and
University Park, New Mexico, from June 6, 1965, through June 12, 1965; at no
expense to the College.

4791, Grant permission to Dr. Richard B. Mattox, Professor and Head of the
Department of Geosciences, to go to Carlsbad Caverns National Park, New
Mexico, on July 5, 1965, to meet with officials of the National Park Service
for the purpose of discussing certain proposed research projects; at no
expense to the College.

4792, Crant permission to Mrs. Gertrude Morse, Food Service Manager,

Student Union, to go to Chicago, Illinois, from May 22, 1965, through May 27,
1965, to attend the National Association of College and University Food
Services Convention in order to learn of techniques that may be adaptable at
Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Student Union Maintenance,
Equipment and Travel Account.

4793, Grant permission to Mr. Roderick Parkinson, Assistant Professor of
Architecture and Allied Arts, to go to Glen Ellen, California, from May 17,
1965, through May 2k, 1965; at no expense to the College.

4794, Grant permission to Dr. William T. Parry, Assistant Professor of
Geosciences, to go to Alpine and Van Horn, Texas, and Las Cruces, New
Mexico, fwom Jume T, 1965, through June th, 3965, to collect samples of
igneous rock for use in research; expenses are to be paid from Organized
Research Account No. 191-L4T726. '

4795. Grant permission to Dr. Robert T. Pate, Assistant Professor in the
Department of Education and Philosophy, to go to Cklzhoma City, Oklahoma,
from June 17, 1965, through June 19, 1965; at no expense to the College.

4796. Grant permission to Dr. W. M. Pearce, Vice President for Academic
Affairs, to go to Foxrt Sill, Oklahoma, from July 8, 1965, through July 10,
1965, to visit ROTC Summer Training Camp at which Texas Tech ROTC students
are in attendance; at no expense to the College.

4797. Grant permission to Dr. W. M. Pearce, Vice President for Academic
Atfairs, to go to Taos, New Mexico, from June 17, 1965, through June 21,
1965, to confer with Mrs. Dora Gaspard Blackmen and her attorney regarding
the utilization of her property and studio facilities for art classes con-
ducted by the College; expenses are to be paid from the Office of the
President Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

4798. Grant permission to Mr. L. J. Powers, Professor and Head of the
Department of Mechanical Engineering, to go to La Crosse, Wisconsin, from
June 30, 1965, through July 2, 1965, on a plant inspection trip; at no
€Xpense to the College.

4799. Grant permission to Dr. Paul V. Prior, Professor of Biology, to go to
Taos, New Mexico, from June 4, 1965, through June 6, 1965, to collect
materials for research and class use; at no expense to the College.

4800. Grant permission to Dr. Karl Reuning, Visiting Professor of English,
%o go to Sarasota, Florida, from May 25, 1965, through Jume 1, 1965; at no
€xpense to the College.

4801, Grant permission to Mr. Chester M. Rowell, Jr., Assistant Professor
In the Department of Bilology, to go to the area of Taos, New Mexico, from
duly 3, 1965, through Julj 5, 1965, to collect plant specimens to be used in
classes for the Summer Institute for High School Biology Teachers; expenses
are to be paid from the Summer Institute for High School Biology Teachers
Yintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

4802, Grant permission to Dr. G. Ross Roy, Professor of English, to go to
Coluibia, South Carolina, from Mey 26, 1965, through Mey 29, 1965; at no
&Xpense to the College.



23

out-of-State Leaves (Continued

3, cCancel Item No. 449, Board Minutes of April 10, 1965, granting per-
mission to Mr. Chester M. Rowell, Jr., Assistant Professor of Biology, to go
to New Orleans, Louisiana, from April 28, 1965, through April 30, 1965.
(Ttem No. 449, Board Minutes of April 10, 1965.)

4804, Grant permission to Dr. R. H. Seacat, Associate Professor of

flectrical Engineering, to go to Bozeman, Montana; Boulder and Fort Collins,
Colorado; and Laramie, Wyoming, from May 17, 1965, through May 25, 1965, to
inspect laboratories of several universities; at no expense to the College.

4805. Grent permission to Mr. Albert W. Sechrist, Research Associate in the
Department of Agricultural Engineering, to go to Lovington, Portales, and
Clovis, New Mexico, and Tipton and Hollis, Oklahoma, from May 2k, 1965,
through June 9, 1965, to visit electric cooperative headquarters and to test
irrigation wells in the service areas in connection with research being
conducted; expenses are to be paid from Account No. 391-1052.

4806. Grant permission to Mr. Joseph L. Skorepa, Assistant Professor of
Architecture and Allied Arts, to go to Stillwater, Oklahoma, from May 13,
1965, through May 17, 1965, to attend the regional meeting of the Association
of Collegiate Schools of Architecture; at no expense to the College.

4807. Grant permission to Mr. Thomas Paul Stover, Adviser to Fraternities,
to Foreign Students, and on Student Loans, to go to Hot Springs, Arkansas,
and Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, from April 22, 1965, through April 30, 1965,
to attend the Institute of International Education Conference for Foreign
Student Advisers, Admissions Officers and Fullbright Officers in Hot Springs
and the national conference of the National Assoclation of Foreign Student
Affairs in Philadelphia in order to gain information for use in the perform-
ance of his duties at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Foreign
Student Adviser's Fund, Account No. 391-0200.

4808. Grant permission to Mr. Alfred B. Strehli, Professor of Foreign
Languages, to go to Manhattan, Kansas, on June L4, 1965; Northfield,
Mionesota, on June 5, 1965; Washington, D. C., from June 6, 1965, through
June 9, 1965; and Minneapolis, Minnesota, from June 10, 1965, through

dune 12, 1965, to confer with staff members of the Peace Corps Center in
Mephattan and to attend the conference of Peace Corps Languages Coordinators
in Washington; partial expenmses are to be paid from Account No. 391-1201.

4809. Grant permission to Mr. Edward D. Strickland, Instructor in Health,
Physical Education and Recreation for Mem, to go to Norman, Oklahoma, from
May 9, 1965, through May 16, 1965, to attend a conference concerning the
Outward Bound program of the Peace Corps; expenses are to be paid from grant
funds, Account No. 391-1201.

4810, Grent permission to Dr. Arthur B. Sweney, Associate Professor of
Psychology, to go to College Park, Maryland, from June 6, 1965, through
Juge 9, 1965, to attend an orientation course on field assessment for the

Peace Corps Training Center; expenses are to be paid from Account
N0| 391‘120}.- .

411, Grant permission to Dr. Arthur B. Sweney, Assoclate Professor of
Peychology, to go to Denver, Colorado, from May 12, 1965, through May 13,
1965, to present an original research paper entitled "Similarities in Factor
Structure Under Relisbility Conditions" at the Rocky Mountain Psychological
Association Symposium; expenses are to be paid from the Department of
Psychology Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

4812, Grant permission to Mr. John G. Taylor, Business Manager, to go to

Chicago, T1linois, from July 11, 1965, through July 4, 1965, to attend the

Netional Association of College and University Business Officers meeting to

8ther valuable information as a representative of Texas Technological

College; expenses are to be paid from the Office of the Vice President for
Slness Affairs Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

W13. grant permission to Mr. Arthur D. Thompson, Assistant Professor of

chitecture and Allied Arts, to go to Stillwater, Oklahoma, from May 13,

2 through May 17, 1965, to attend the regional meeting of the Association
3{ Collegiate Schools of Architecture in order to learn of teaching tech-
aJes for classroom use; expenses are to be paid from grant funds,

ctount No, 391-1405.



54

out-of-State Leaves (Continued) , -

14. Crant permission to Dr, Donald W. Tinkle, Professor of Blology, to go
to Kansas City, Missouri, from June 12, 1965, through June 15, 1965, to pre-
gent ah original research paper entitied "Home Range, Density, Dynamics, and
gtructure of a Texas Population of the Lizard Uta stansburiana" at the
syuposium on Seurian Ecology; expenses are to be paid from the Department of
Biology Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

4815. Grant permission to Dr. Donald W. Tinkle, Professor of Biology, to go
to Crand Junction, Colorado, from June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, to
conduct field research; expenses are to be paid from grant funds, Account
No. 391-3326.

4816, Grant permission to Dr. Willa Vaughn Tinsley, Dean of the School of
fome Economics, to go to Lexington, Kentucky, from July 18, 1965, through
July 23, 1965, to deliver five professional papers at a workshop at the
University of Kentucky; at no expense to the College.

4817. Grant permission to Dr. Willa Vaughn Tinsley, Dean of Home Economics,
to go to Taos, New Mexico, from June 18, 1965, through June 21, 1965, to con-
sult with Mrs. Dora K. Blackmon regarding the utilization of her studio
facilities for art imstruction for students of Texas Tech; expenses are to

be paid from the Office of the Dean of Home Economics Maintenance, Equipment
and Travel Account.

4818, Grant permission to Dr. Willie Lee Ulich, Professor and Head of the
Department of Agricultural Engineering, to travel to Clovis and Portales,

New Mexico, from June 29, 1965, through June 30, 1965, to perform administra-
tive checks on irrigation well testing program in comnection with an
Organized Research Project; expenses are to be paid from grant funds,

Account No. 391"1052- . ’

1819. Grant permission to Dr. Willie L. Ulich, Professor and Head of the
Department of Agricultural Engineering, to go to Athens, Georgia, from

June 18, 1965, through June 25, 1965, to participate in national meetings of
the American Society of Agricultural Engineers and to present an original
research paper on agricultural engineering curricula; expenses are to be paid
from the Department of Agricultural Engineering Maintenance, Equipment and
Travel Account and from Organized Research Account No. 391-1043.

4820. Grant permission to Mr. Elo J. Urbanovsky, Professor and Head of the
Department of Park Administration, Horticulture, and Entomology, to go to
Hartford, Connecticut, and Cambridge, Massachusetts, from June 15, 1965,
through July 10, 1965, to attend the American Society of Landscape
Architects annual meeting and the National Council on Instruction in
Landscape Architecture annual meeting to gain information for use at

Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from Park Administration Project Account
No. 391-105k.

482l. Grant permission to Dr. F. Alton Wade, Professor of Geosciences, to
g to Gambier, Columbus, and Oxford, Ohio, from May 26, 1965, through June 15

39%::' for conferences comcerning research in progress; at no expense to the
0 ege.

422, Grant permission to Dr. Willard F. Williams, Professor and Head of
the Department of Agricultural Economics, to go to Lincoln, Rebraska, from
dune 13, 1965, through June 15, 1965, to present an original research paper

gtlihe University of Nebraska Marketing Workshop; at no expense to the
ollege,

4823, Grant permission to Dr. Willard F. Williams, Professor and Head of the
Department of Agricultural Economics, to go to Washington, D. C., from
Jue 9, 1965, through June 12, 1965, to confer with officials of the

National Food Commission and the Department of Agriculture; at no expense to
the College,

W2k, Gran, permission to Dr. John Wittman, Jr., Asslstant Profesagr of.965
foonomics, to go to Stuttgart and Fayetteville, Arkasas, from May 27, 195,
Tough June 6, 1965; at no expense to the College.



25

out-of-State Leaves Continued)

5. Grant permission to Dr. John Wittman, Jr., Assistant Professor of
geonomics, to go to Fayetteville, Arkansas, from May 12, 1965, through
¥ay 16, 1965; at no expense to the College.

4826, Grant permission to Dr. Jia-Hsi Wu, Assistant Professor of Biology, to
go to Los Angeles, California, from June 15, 1965, through September 15,

1965, to work in the research laboratory of Professor S. G. Wildman,
University of California; at no expense to the College.

4827. Cancel Item No. 3715, Board Minutes of April 10, 1965, granting

¥r. Dale W. Zinn, Assoclate Professor in the Department of Animal Husbandry,
pernission to go to Chicago, Illinois, from March 2k, 1965, through

March 27, 1965. (1964-65 Budget; Animal Husbandry.)

¥ N K K K W XN E R

1964-65 Budget

0ffice of the Comptroller

1828, Terminate the contract of Mr. Larry N. Marks, Property Inventory
Supervisor (one-half time), Office of the Comptroller, at an annual salary
rate of $3,180.00, effective at the close of the day July 3, 1965.
(Budgeted salary rate, $3,180.00 for 12 moanthe; p. T7; Item No. 22. Also
one-half time on the budget for the Central Warehouse.) ,

0ffice of the Dean of Admissions and Registrar

[829., Employ Miss Neta Marie Boardman &8s Clerk-Typist I in the Office of the
Dean of Admissions and Registrar at an annual salary of $2,760.00, effective
July 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Miss Jo Ann Lynn Swanner,
resigned. (Budgeted salary, $2,760.00 for 12 months; p. 12; Item No. 20.)

Tenure Policy Administration (Account No. 191-1670)

1830. Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $1,161.25 to
the Tenure Policy Administration Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.
(Account No. 191-1670; General Institutional Expense.)

%'Eultural Economics
31. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $225.00 to Dr. Thomas R. Owens,

Route One, Scottsdale, Pennsylvania, for his services to the Department of
Agricultural Economics from June 24, 1965, through June 26, 1965. This is to
be paid from the Department of Agricultural Economics Maintenance,

Equipment and Travel Account. (1964-65 Budget; p. 31; Item No. 10;

Dr. Willard F. Williams, Head.)

%Scnomy and Range Management
32, Accept the resignation of Mr. Charles W. Wendt, Assistant Frofessor of

Agronomy, effective June 29, 1965. Mr. Wendt has been on & leave of absence
vithout pay for the past two years attending Texas A & M University.
(1964-65 Budget. ) |

Mugie

1833, Transfer the sum of $337.00 from the budgeted allocation for
Yaintenance, Equipment and Travel to the line item Student Assistants and/or
Part-time Help in the budget for the Department of Music. (1964-65 Budget;
from Item No. 36 to Item No. 39.)

Sle to Staff Member
W‘h“ « Approve the sele of one only photo enlarger, Federal Model 245,

Inventory No. TTC-5446, date of acquisition, original inventory, October
1953, to Mr. B, T. Smith of the Department of Mathematics for $16.00.

40th Anng
o versary Brochure
35. Incorporate in the Board Minutes the results of e telephone poll of

: Board concerning the 40th Anniversary Brochure. A copy of a memorandeunda
Ton Mr. M. L. Pennington, Vice President for Buslness Affairs? is attach

30d made & part of the Minutes. Attachment No. Ll.



56

ceneral Services Central Warehouse and Receivin

36. Termipate the contract of Mr. Iarry N. Marks, Acting Assistant
central Stores and Froperty Manager (one-half time) at an annual salary rate
of $3,180.00, effective at the close of the day July 3, 1965. (Budgeted sal-
ary rate, $3,180.00 for 12 months; p. 179; Item No. 2. Mr. Marks vas
employed one-half time in the Office of the Comptroller, Inventory Section.)

4837. Terminate the contract of Mrs. Suzanne McEntire, Secretary I in
General Services, Central Warehouse and Receiving, at an annual salary of
$2,880.00, effective at the close of the day June 30, 1965. (Budgeted sal-
ary, $2,880.00 for 12 months; p. 180; Item No. 12.)

Grounds Maintenance

38. Approve the transfer of $1,500.00 from Maintenance, Bquipment and
Travel, Account No. 191-T700, to Grounds Maintenance Labor, Account
No. 191-7700. (1964-65 Budget; p. 188; from Item No. 3 to Item No. 2.)

Institute on Supervision for Rehabilitation Supervisors for Region VII
{Account No. 391-1197

1839, Employ Mr. Roland W. Myers as a Part-time Clerk-Typist I (108),
Institute on Supervision for Rehabilitation Supervisors for Region VII,

at a salary of $200.00 for one month, effective July 1, 1965, through

July 31, 1965. This salary is to be paid from the budgeted allocation for

Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help. (Account No. 391-119T;
Dr. Aldrepa Beatrix Cobb, Director.)

Texas Tech College Bookstore

4840, Grant Mrs. Tepnnie Gertrude Adams, Clerk I in the Texas Tech College
Bookstore, a leave of ebsence without pay from July 3, 1965, through

July 7, 1965)(f1ve days). (Budgeted salary, $2,760.00 for 12 months; p. 286;
Ttem No. 22.

Residence Halls Administration, Food Service

4841, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Doris Faith Eubank, Clerk-Typist I in
Residence Halls Administration, Food Service, at an annual salary of
$2,760.00, effective at the close of the day Jume 30, 1965. (Budgeted;

P+ 325; Item No. 8A.)

Ionospheric Propagation Studies with University of Illinois
Account No. 391-3280
. Employ Mr. william Alexander Conner as an Undergraduate Research

Assistant on the project "Ionospheric Propagation Studies with the University
of Illinois" at a salary rate of $111.11 per month, effective June 21, 1965,
thrﬁugh August 31, 1965. (Account NO. 391"3280; Dro Ho A- SPUhleI':

Principal Investigator.)

4843. Buploy Mr. Jemes Haverly Vest as an Undergraduate Research Assistant
on the project "Ionospheric Propagation Studies with the University of
Illinois" at a salary rate of $111.11 per month, effective June 21, 1965,
thrcmgh August 31, 1965‘ (Account No. 391-3280; Dr. Kn Ao Spuhler’
Principal Investigator. )

* % K K X ¥ X R KF

1965 Summer School

Torien Languages

. Accept the resignation of Miss Irms Nelda Galindo, Teaching Assistant
in the Department of Foreign Languages at a salary of $300.00 for the second
term of Sumer School, effective at the beginning of the day July 12, 1965.
(Budgeted salary, $300.00 for the second term; p. 30; Item No. 19.)

Y845, Lapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $300.00 for a Teaching

Assistant in the Department of Foreign Languages for the second term of the

;t 5 Summer School. (Budgeted salary, $300.00 for the second term; p. 30;
€0 No. 19; Miss Irma Nelda Galindo.)

;;21‘6‘ Appoint Mr. Jeffry Lane Greene as a Teaching Assistant in the

1,Il@eu“}:,men!: of Foreign Languages at a salary of $300.00 for the second teng

?Ththe 1965 Summer School, effective July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965.
s salary will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 30; Item No. 20A.)



o7

Mathematics o :
1Bh7. 1Lapse the unencumbered funds in the amount of $1,500.00 budgeted for

jssistant Professor of Mathematics for the second term of the 1965 Summer
school. (Budgeted salary, $1,500.00 for second term; p. 40; Item No. 2L,)

4848, Appoint Mr. Robert A. Moreland, Jr., as Assistant Professor in the
pepartment of Mathematics at a salary of $1,334.00 for the second term of the
1965 Summer School, effective July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (This
galary will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 40; Item No. 16A.)

workshop in School Business Services (Account No. 391-1215 ;

849, Approve an honorarium in the amount of $35.00 to Mr. Robert L.

McGuire, 1909 Parkway, Lubbock, Texas, as payment for his services as
resource person at the School Busimess Services Workshop on June 23 and

24, 1965, This 1s to be paid from the line item Consultant in the budget for
the Workshop in School Bueiness Services, Account No. 391-1215. (Dr. Berlie

J. Fallon, Director of the Workshop,)

L R R B CEE CEE R
1965-66 Budget

English
§B50. Appoint Mr. David Lee Hill as a Teaching Assistant in the Department
of English at a salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,

1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget. )

4851. Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Forrest Dean Burt,
Teaching Assistant in the Department of English, from "a salary of
$2,000.00 for nine months" to "a salary of $2,200.00 for nine months,”
effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4852, Approve a revision of the contract for Mr. Joseph Clay Nunnally,
Teaching Assistant in the Department of English, from "a salary of $1,000.00
for nine months" to "a salary of $1,100.00 for nine months," effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

History

1853, Appoint Mrs. Martha Bouknight Johnston as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of History at a salary of $2,200.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing

54.  Accept the resignation of Mr. Mehar Chand Arora as & Teaching
Assistant in the Department of Industrial Engineering and Engineering
Drawing at a salary of $2,200.00 for nine months, effective at the beginning

of the day September 16, 1965. (1965-66 Budget.)
Respectfully submitted,

FE vt

R. C. Goodwin
President

RCG/bg



Board Minutes
July 22, 1965
Attachment No, 1B

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

July 12, 1965

70 THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS OF TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

Gentlemen:

T am submitting herewith the Agenda for Texas Technological College for the
consideration of the Board of Directors at a meeting to be held in Iubbock,
Texas, on July 22, 1965.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

O0ffice of the President

855, Transfer the unencumbered balance in the amount of $2,112,.86 from the
budgeted allocation for Secretary III to the line item Student Assistants
andfor Part-time Help in the Office of the President. (1964-65 Budget;
transfer from Item No. 5 to Item No. 8; p. 3.) '

4856, Transfer the unencumbered balance in the amount of $1,751.50 from the
budgeted allocation for Secretary II to the line item for Student Assistants
and/or Part-time Help in the Office of the President. (1964-65 Budget; p. 3;
transfer from Item No. 7 to Item No. 8.)

4857, Approve an honorarium in the amount of $32.00 to Dr. Walter H. Adams,
Dean of Abilene Christian College, Abllene, Texas, for his services as
Consultant for the purpose of evaluating the supplementary programs at Texas
Technological College. This is to be paid from the Office of the President
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account. (Office of the President budget;
pe 3; Item No. 9.)

Office of the Comptroller
858, Iapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $30.97 from the

budgeted allocation for Accounting Clerk I in the Office of the Comptroller.
(Budgeted salary $2,880.00; p. 7; Item No. 24.)

1859. Approve a transfer in the amount of $1,800.00 from the budgeted
allocation for Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help to the budgeted item
¥aintenance, Equipment and Travel Account. (1964k-65 Budget; p. T; transfer
from Ttem No. 26 to Item No. 27.)

4860, Employ Mrs, Martha Jo McNabb as an Accounting Clerk I in the Office of
the Comptroller (Central Warehouse) at an annual salary $2,880.00, effective
July 5, 1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Morine Ionis, contract
;erm;lr:a;:ed. (Budgeted salary rate $2,880.00 for twelve months; p. 7; Item

0, 24,

Data Processing De nt
1. Approve a transfer in the amount of $600.00 from the budgeted alloca-

tion for Maintenance , Equipment and Travel to the line item Student Assist-
ants and/or Part-time Help Account in the budget for the Data Processing
Department. (1964-65 Budget; transfer from Item No. 39 to Item No. 37; p. 9.)

The Placement Service : '
g6z, Grant Mrs, Carol Ann Stultz, Clerk IIT in The Placement Service, a

iezve of absence without pay from July 13, 1965 (8:00 a.m.), through Jh 20,
965, (Budgeted salary rate $3,360.00 for 12 months; p. 15; Item No. 4.

:863' lapse the unencumbered belance in the amount of $72.26 from the
Udgeted allocation for Clerk III in the Office of The Placement Service.

(Budgeteq salary rate $3,360.00 for 12 months; p. 15; Item No. k)



sics
o . Approve the employment of Mr. Jack W, Parker, Technician IIT in the
pepartment of Physics on an hourly basis on the Organized Research Project
"polarization Effects in Diffraction Phenomena", This work will be perform-
ed on off-duty hours and will not interfer with his duties in the Department
of Physics. (Budgeted in Part-time Help; Account No. 191-4730; Principal
Investigator, Dr. Glen Alan Mann; approved rate $2.95 per hour.)

Sociology and Anthropolo

%T"%prove a transfer in the smount of $600.00 from the budgeted
allocation for Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help Account to the Main-
tenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Department of Sociology and
Anthropology. (Budgeted, 1964-65; p. 92; transfer from Item No. 18 to Item
No. 19; Dr. W. G. Steglich, Head-)

Businese Education and Secretarial Administration

1866. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Ann Iouise Heiting, Secretary I in the
Department of Business Education and Secretarial Administration at an annual
salary of $2,880.00, effective at the close of the day July 16, 1965.
(Budgeted salary rate $2,880.00; p. 101; Item No. 15.)

Stenographic Bureau and Center

T. Record a name change for the Graphotype and Addressograph Operator in
the Stenographic Bureau and Supply Center from "Miss Carol Joan Lemb" to
"Mrs. Carol Joan Lemb Baker", effective July 3, 1965. (1964-65 Budget;
ps 22; Item No. 3.)

Architecture and Allied Arts

1868, Approve a transfer in the amount of $125.00 from the Maintenance,
Equipment and Travel Account to the Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help
Account in the Department of Architecture and Allied Arts. (1964-65 Budget;
pe 114; transfer from Item No. 31 to Item No, 30.) :

4869, Approve a transfer in the amount of $590.00 from the budgeted alloca-
tion for Library Assistant II to Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help in
the Department of Architecture and Allied Arts. (1964-65 Budget; pp. 113-114;
transfer from Item No. 28 to Item No. 30.)

Home Economics Education

70. Approve a transfer in the amount of $200.00 from the budgeted alloca-
tion for Maintenance, Equipment and Travel to the budgeted item Student
Assistants and/or Part-time Help for the Department of Home Economics Educa-
tion. (1964-65 Budget; transfer from Item No. 11 to Item No. 9; p. 135.)

Enrollment Reports

4871, Approve incorporating in the Board Minutes for record purposes the
enrollment report for the Second Term of the 1965 Summer School. A copy of
the report is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 17A.

4872, Approve incorporating in the Board Minutes for record purposes the
enrollment report for the 1965 Summer School. A copy of the report 1s
attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 17B.

%ﬂlﬂing Maintenance and Utilities
T3. Accept the resignation of Mr. Billy Ray Cogburn, Superintendent of

Utilities, Building Maintenance and Utilities at an annual salary of
7,200.00, effective at the close of the day July 19, 1965. (Budgeted
salary $7,200.00 for 12 months; p. 171; Item No. 3.)

wGeneral Servicesz Central Warehouse and Recelving

W T, Fmploy Mrs, Mildred Marie Terrell as Secretary I in the Central
arehouse and Receiving, General Services at an annual salary of $2,880.00,
effective July 8, 1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Suzanne McEntire,
Tesigned. (Budgeted salary; p. 180; Item No. 12,)

;‘1875‘ Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $200.00 to the
D€ item Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help Account in General

K lﬁess, Central Warehouse and Receiving. (196465 Budget; p. 180; Item



puilding Maintenance
1876, Accept the resignation of Mr. Mariano Garduno Muniz Journe g
Helper in Building Maintenance at an annual salary rate of’$3, SM.Oygfn

effective vith the close of the day July 19, 1965. (Budgeted salary
$3,540.00 for 12 months; p. 185; Item No. eé.) —

4877. Approve a transfer in the amount of $5,000.00 from the budgeted alloc-
ation for Maintenance, Equipment and Travel to the line item Part-time Help
and Miscellaneous Labor in Building Maintenance. (1964-65 Budget; pp. 186-
187; transfer from Item No. 38 to Item No. 37.)

Building Maintenance and Utilities

I878. Accept the resignation of Mr. Harry Joe Laurentz, Journeyman's Helper
at an annual salary of $3,000.00, effective at the close of the day June 30,
1965. (Budgeted salary rate $3,000.00 for 12 monmths; Item No. 12; p. 189.)

Organized Research (Account No, 191-4114)

1879. Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $439,00 to the
salary account of the Principal Investigator on the Organized Research
Project "Evaluation and Adaptation of Cotton Insect Control Materials and
Methods for the South Plains of Texas" for the 1964-65 budget. (Account
No. 191-4114; Dr. Ellis Wright Huddleston, Principal Investigator.)

Organized Research (Account No., 191-4743)

1880. Iapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $600.00 budgeted for
the Organized Research Project "Physical, Chemical and Structural Studies of
the Polymorphic Forms of Calcium Orthosilicate", from the 1964-65 budget.
(Budgeted ?600.00; Account No. 191-4743; Principal Investigator, Dr. Thomas
E. Bridge.

4881, Appropriate from the ungppropriated balance the sum of $100.00 to the
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help Account for the Organized Research
Project "Physical, Chemical and Structural Studies of the Polymorphic Forms
of Calcium Orthosilicate", for the 1964-65 budget. (1964-65 Budget; Account
No. 191-4743; Prineipal Investigator, Dr. Thomas E. Bridge.)

Organized Research (Account No. 191-5403)

. Revise the contract of Dr. John Paul Craig, Department of Electrical
Engineering, from "Principal Investigator on the Organized Research Project
"Investigations in Solid State Electronics' at a salary of $875.00 for one
and one-half months" to "Principal Investigator on the Organized Research
Project 'Investigations in Solid State Electronics' at a salary of $1,750.00
for one and one-half months", effective July 16, 1965 (noon), through -
Avgust 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary $875.00 for 1} months; Account No. 191~
5403; Principal Investigator, Dr. John Paul Craig. The additional $875.00
required for this contract will be paid from lapsed funds.)

FPeace Corps Training Program (Account No. 391-1201)
3. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $100.00 plus a travel allowance

of $138.00 to Miss Patricia Silke, 4449 North - 68th Street, Milwaukee,
Wisconsin, for her services as Consultant for the Peace Corps Training Pro-
gram from July 9, 1965, through July 13, 1965. This is to be paid from the
Peace Corps Training Program Funds. (Account No. 391-1201; Director,

Dr. Martin T, Kyre, Jr.; Budget Item No. 37; Phase I; Code 980. The $100.00
is to be paid from Budget Item No. 37 and the $138.00 travel is to be pald
from Budget Ttem No. 4.)

01‘%12\9(1 Research (Account No. 391-1203)

+ Appoint Dr. 1(‘ascha1 Neilson Strong, as Director of the Organized
Research Project "The Application of Programmed Instruction to Vocational
Rehabilitation Staff end Client Training” at a salary of $2,134.00 for two "
months, effective July 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, (Budgeted; J)lccom
No. 391-1203; Dr. Paschal Neilson Strong, Jr.; Project No. RD-1811-G.

4885. Appoint Mr. Norman Richard Volksdorf as & Research Assista:t on t:he
Organized Research Project "The Application of Progf;amed Instruc 101:2 w
Vocational Rehabilitation Staff and Client Training ‘at a sa.le.:;'-y 6;8. (Bt
«00 per month, effective July 1, 1965, through August 31, 965. R
geted; Account No, 391-1203; Dr. Paschal Neilson Strong, Jr.; Project To.

RD-1811.G,)



N

organized Research (Account No. 391-1203)(Continued)

c loy Mrs. Ellen Lo'gj.se Guthrie Trammell as Secretary I on the
Organized Research ProJec"l': The Application of Programmed Instruction to
Vocational Staff Training”, at a salary rate of $230.00 per month effective
July 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted; Account No. 391-1203;
D¢, Paschal Neilson Strong, Jr., Principal Investigator; Contract $460,00.)

General Unrestricted Gifts and Grants (Account No, 391-2650

1;3%7. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $150,00 to Dr. Travis A, White
President of Midwestern University, Wichita Falls, Texas, for his services ’
as guest speaker for the 1965 Summer Commencement on Saturday, August 21,
1965, This will be paid from General Unrestricted Gifts and Grants, Account

Noi 391-2650.

Organized Research (Account No, 391-3223)

. Appoint Mr. John Paul Walter as a Research Assistant on the Organized
Research Project "Evaluation of the Responses of Soybeans and Cotton to 2,
3, 5 -- Trilodobenzoic Acid (TIBA)" at an annual stipend of $2,100.00,
effective July 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted; Account No.
391-3223; Principal Investigator, Dr. Clark Harvey.)

Texas Tech College Bookstore :
4889, Grant permission to the Texas Tech College Bookstore to purchase
classroom materials from the following individual:

To Dr. Ramon W, Kireilis, pm:'chase' of

750 Introduction to FPhysical Activities
@ $2.20 each ===e=cecccacaea JOP— $1,650.00

Student Health Service

1890, Revise Item No, 3907, Board Minutes of May 29, 1965, employing Dr.
Orra Robert Hand as Physician (one-half time) in the Student Health Service
to read "at a monthly salary of $524.79 which includes five meals per week"
instead of "at a monthly salary of $524.79 plus five meals per week", vice
Dr, Norms Estevez Porres, resigned. (Re: Item No. 3907, Board Minutes of
May 29, 1965; Budget p. 304; Item No. 3.)

Texas Technological College Research Farm
91, Approve an honorarium in the amount of $60.00 to Dr. Dale Furr, Route

Four, McKinney, Texas, for his services as Consultant on the research pro-
grams at Texas Technological College Research Farm during the early summer
of 1965. This is to be paid from Texas Technological College Research Farm.
(1964-65 Budget; Dr, Gerald W. Thomas, Director.)

4892, Approve an honorarium in the amount of $130.00 to Mr. Robert L.
Taylor, Animal Science Department, University of Arizona, Tuscon, Arizona,
for his services as consultant on the research programs at Texas Technolo-
glcal College Research Farm. (This is to be paid from Texas Technological
College Research Farm Funds, Account No. 291-2100.)

High Plains Feed Research (Account No. 285-2120)

93. Appropriate from the receiving account the sum of $160.00 to the
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help Account on the budget for the High
Plains Feed Research, Account No. 290-2120. (This represents two gifts in

the amount of $60.00 and $100,00 for the support of the research work.
Principal Investigator, Dr, Relph M. Durham.)

Residence Halls Administration (Food Service)

9%. Employ Mrs, Virginia Sue Amend as & Clerk-Typist I in Residence Halls
Administration (Food Service) at an annual salary of $2,760.00, effective
July 1, 1965: through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Doris Faith Ev.zhfamk5 resign-
e, (Budgeted salary $2,760.00 for 12 months; p. 325; Item No. 8A.

Residence Halls Maintenance
Se Employ Mr. Lewis Dale Teague as & Locksmith in Heginares Thd o

¥aintenance at an frective July 5, 1965,
annual salary of $i,500.00, effec ’

o August 31, 1965, vice Mr. Jam:-zs A. Maze, resigned. (Budgeted salary

Toks 3,540.00 for 12 months; p. 334; Item No. 15.)




5

Residence Halls Maintenance (Continued .
96. Accept the resignation of Mr. Don Henry Wankan, Air Conditioning-
Refrigeration Mechanic in Residence Halls Maintenance at an anmal salary
rate of $4,260.00, effective at the close of the day July 12, 1965. (Bud-

geted salary rate $4,260.00 for 12 months; p. 334; Item No. 16A.)

Residence Hall Supervision
897, Appoint Mr. Leslie Leon West as Residence Hall Supervisor (Bledsoe
Hall), Residence Hall Supervision at an annual base salary of $3,.(795.00

plus apartment and meals valued at $755.00, effective from noon August 16,
1965, ;;hrcmgh August 31, 1965. (Budgeted; 1964-65 Budget; p. 353; Ttem
No. 1. .

* XK K X XXX XN

1965 Summer School

Education and Philosophy

4898, Terminate the contract of Dr. Arthur Henry Hafner, Jr., Associate
Professor in the Department of Education and Philosophy at a salary of
$1,500,00 for the second term of the 1965 Summer School, effective at the
beginning of the day July 12, 1965. Dr. Hafner will be issued a new con-
tract as Assistant to the Dean of Arts and Sciences. (Budgeted salary
$1,500.00; p. 25; Item No. 12.)

4899. lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $1,500.00 from the
budgeted allocation for Associate Professor of Education and Philosophy for
the second term of the 1965 Summer School. (Budgeted salary $1,500.00;

P 25; Item No. 12.)

4900, Appoint Mrs. Myrle A. Ellis as a Part-time Assistant Professor in
the Department of Education and Philosophy at a salary of $600.00 for the
first term of the 1965 Summer School, effective June 1, 1965, through July
10, 1965. (This salary /$600.00/ will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 26;
Ttem No. 19A,)

k90l. Appoint Dr. Jesse H. Parrish as a Part-time Assistant Professor in
the Department of Education and Philosophy at a salary of $600,00 for the
first term of the 1965 Summer School, effective June 1, 1965, through July
10, 1965. (This salary /$600.00/ will be paid from lspsed funds; p. 26;
Ttem No. 224,)

Foreign languages '

902, Revise the contract of Mr, Jeffry Lane Greene, Teaching Assistant in
the Department of Foreign languages from "one-half time at a salary of
$300.00 for six weeks" to "full time at a salary of $600.00 for six weeks",
effective July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (Budgeted $300.00; p. 30;
Item No. 20A, The additional $300.00 required for this contract will be
paid from lepsed funds; Item No. 20B.)

Histo

5903, Revise the contract of Mr. B. W. Astin, Teaching Assistant in the
ent of History, from "one-half time at a salary of $333.00 for six

veeks" to "full time at a salary of $667.00 for six weeks", effective

July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (Budgeted $333.00; p. 36; Item No,

15 and 15A, The additional $334.00 required for this contract will be paid

from lapsed funds.)

kool Accept the resignation of Mr. Charles LeRoy Kenner, Teaching Assis-
tant in History at a salary of $400.00 for six weeks, effective at the
geai!inin§ of the day July 12, 1965, (Budgeted selary $450.00; p. 37; Item
0. 3A| :

4905, 1g £ $400.00 budget for &
. pse the budgeted allocation in the amount ©O .
Teaching Assistent in History for the second term of the 1965 Summer School.

(Budgetea salary $450.00; p. 37; Item No, 13A.)

k906, A tant in History at a

+ Appoint Mr. Alvy Leon King as a Teaching Assis

salary of $400.00 for six weeks, effective July 12, 1965, through Augau:t) 21,
9%5. (This salary will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 37; Item No. .



fistory (Continued)

§907. Appoint Mr, Lawrence Delbert Rice as a Teaching Assistant in Hist

at & salary of $367.00 for six weeks » effective July 12, 1965, thrgughs o
August a%, 1965. (This salary will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 37; Ttem
Noe. 23A°

4908, Accept the resigna.tion of Mr. Harvey Allan Tolbert, Teaching Assis-
tent in History at a salary of $333.00 for six wveeks, effective at the

beginning of the day July 12, 1965. (Budgeted salary $333.00 for 6 weeks;
p. 37; Ttem No. 25.)

4909, Iepse the budgeted allocation in the amownt of $333.00 budgeted for
Teaching Assistant in History for the second term of the 1965 Summer School,
(Budget salary $333.00; p. 37; Item No. 25,) |

Psycholo,

lfgﬁ.'_j{ﬂoint Dr. Robert Paul Anderson as Professor of Psychology (one-
half time) at a salary of $833.00 for approximately six weeks, effective
June 1, 1965, through July 10, 1965. (This salary will be paid from
lapsed funds; p. 4b; Ttem No. 1A.) :

eech

911. Revise the contract of Dr., Paul Merville Iarson, Professor and Head
of the Department of Speech, from "one-half time at a salary of $1,042,00"
to "full time at a salary of $2,083.00", effective July 12, 1965, through
August 21, 1965. (Budgeted salary $1,of;2.oo; p. 46; Ttem No. 1. The
additi())nal $1,0h1.00 required for this contract will be paid from lapsed
funds.

4912, Appoint Mr., Joe Amos Melcher as a Teaching Assistant (one-half time)
in the Department of Speech at a salary of $300.00 for the second term of
the 1965 Summer School, effective July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965,
(This salary will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 46; Item No. 9A.)

4913. Appoint Mrs. Judith Kay Shuler Christie as a Teaching Assistant (one-
half time) in the Department of Speech at a salary of $300.00 for the second
term of the 1965 Summer School, effective July 12, 1965, through August 21,
1965. (Budgeted $300.00; p. 46; Item No. 10.)

491k, lepse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $300.00 from the bud-
geted allocation for Teaching Assistants in the Department of Speech for

the second term of the 1965 Summer School. This will be used to pay a
Teaching Assistant (Item No. 10A) for the second term. (Budgeted $600.00

for the second term; Item No. 10; p. 46.)

Accounting - _ |
915. Appoint Mr. Iarry Daniel Franklin as a Teaching Assistant in Account-
ing at a salary of $100.00 for six weeks, effective July 12, 1965, through
August 21, 1965, (Budgeted; p. 49; Ttem No. 11.)

k916, Appoint Mr, Donald Allen Key as a Teaching Assistant in Accounting
at a salary of $100.00 for six weeks, effective July 12, 1965, through
August 21, 1965, (Budgeted; p. 49; Item No, 11.)

sLT, A Teaching Assistant in Account-
+ Appoint Mr, Manuel Atendido Tipgos as & leaching

ing at & salary of $100.00 for six weeks, effective July 12, 1965, through
August 21, 1965, (Budgeted; p. 49; Ttem No. 11.)

Finance _ - .
;915- Appoint Mr, Jerry Carter Green as Part-time Instructor in Finance at
& salary of $467.00 for six weeks, effective July 12, 1965, through Augugt
21, 1965, (This salary will be pald from lapsed funds; p. 52; Item No. 8.)

[Ragement

919. TRevise the contract of Mr. Robert Sexton Adams, Assistant PrOfGBSSg,,
In the Department of Marketing, from "one-hslf time at s salary of $775.

Yo "full time at & salary of $1,550.oo", effective July 12, 1965, i
August 21, 1965, (This additional $775.00 required for this contract wi

be paid from lapsed funds; p. 53; Items No. 3A-3B.)



T

Marketin '

E,Eo‘,__ﬁgvise the contract of Mr. Wendell Clark Hewett, Imstructor in
Marketing, from "two-tbirds time at a salary of $633.00" to "full time at
s salary of $950.00", effective July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965.
(Budgeted $633.00. The additional $317.00 required for this contract will

be paid from lapsed funds; p. 54; Items No. 7A and 7B.)

4gel, Appoint Mr. Charles Bermard Riter as a Teaching Assistant in the
Depertment of Marketing at a salary of $300.00 for six weeks, effective
Jﬂysl?’ 1965, through August 21, 1965. (Budgeted $300.00; p. 5k; Ttem
NO- L]

Civil Engineerin :
922, Lapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $1,416.00 budgeted for
Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering for the second term of summer

school, effective July 12, 1965. (Budgeted salary $1,416.00 for six weeks;
p. 58; Item No, 6B; Re: Item No. 341, April 10, 1965.)

Electrical Engineering _
1923, Iepse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $3,500.00 budgeted for

Associate Professor in the Department of Electrical Engineering, (Budgeted
$3,500-00; p. 59; Item No, 3.) :

ho2k, Appoint Dr. John Paul Craig as a Visiting Assistant Professor (one-
helf time? in the Department of Electrical Engineering at a salary of

$875.00 for the first term of the 1965 Summer School, effective Jume 1, 1965,
through Jéuiy)lo, 1965. (This salary will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 59;
Item No. .

Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing

1925, Revise the contract of Mr. Lyman Moody Graham, Jr., Assistant Profes-
sor in the Department of Industriel Engineering snd Engineering Drawing fram
"one-half time at a salary of $700.00" to "full time at a salary of
$1,400,00", effective July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (Budgeted
$700.00; p. 60; Item No. 7-TA. The additional $700.00 required will be paid
from lapsed funds.)

4926, Iapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $222.00 for a Teaching
Assistant in the Department of Industrial Engineering and Engineering Draw-

ing for the second term of the 1965 Summer School. (Budgeted salary $222.00;
D. 60; Ttem No. 10.)

Clothing and Textiles .

E927- Revise the contract of Mrs. Lila Allred Kinchen, Associate Professor
in the Department of Clothing and Textiles from "full time at a salary of
$1,400,00 Por six weeks" to "one-half time at a salary of $700.00 for six
veeks", effective July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (Budgeted salary
$1,400.00 for six weeks; p. 66; Item No. 3.)

4928, Iapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $700.00 from the
budgeted allocation for Associate Professor in the Department of Clothing
and Textiles. (Budgeted salary $1,400.00 for six weeks; p. 66; Item No. 3.)

hLork.sho-_E in School Business Services !Account No. 391-1215)

1333' Approve an honorarium in the amount of $35.00 to Mr. Robert I;é ﬁ;g:iﬁe’
Parkway, Lubbock, Texas, as payment for his services as resourc

st the School Business Services Workshop on June 23-2k, 1965, This is to be

reld from the line item Comsultant in the budget for the Workshop in School

Business Services, Account No. 391-1215, (Dr. Berlie J. Fallon, Director of
the Workshop.) :

EOBmetolog Workshop (Account No. 391-1515)

930, Approve an honorarium in the amount of $775.00 to Mr. Paul Barnes,
Paultg Beauty School, 3020 Paseo, Oklahome City, Oklshoms, for his services
8 Guest Artist in the Cosmetology Workshop from July 5, 1965, through

July 8, 1965. This is to be paid from the budgeted for the Cosmetology

Workshop, (Budgeted; Account No. 391~1515; Director, Mrs. Jean Camille
Graves Beli,) _



XWX WK KR RN

1965-1966 Budget

Stenographic Bureau and Supply Center
[931. Record a name change for the Graphotype and Addressograph Operator in

the Stenographic Bureau and Supply Center from "Miss Carol Joan Iemb” to
"rs, Carol Joan Iemb Beker”, effective July 3, 1965. (1965-66 Budget. )

Chémistry ' ‘ -
k932, Appoint Mr. Jacques Emile Pirson as a Teaching Assistant in the De-
partment of Chemistry at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months , effective
September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966, (1965-66 Budget.)

Fnglish

933. Appoint Mrs. Mary Lou Rawlings as an Instructor in English at a
selary of $6,300.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through
June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

493k, Appoint Mr. David Lee Hill as & Teaching Assistant in English at a
salary of $1,000.00 for nine months, effective ‘September 16, 1965, through
June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

4935. Appoint Mr. Carl George Schrader, Jr., as a Teaching Assistant in
the Department of English at a salary of $1,100.00 for nine months, effec-
tive September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget.)

Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Men

4936, Lapse the sum of $50.00 from the budgeted allocation for & Part-time
Instructor in the Department of Health, Physical Education and Recreation
for Men). (1965-66 Budget; Budgeted salary $1,050.00 for 9 months; Mr,
Sparks.

Mathematics

5937. Grant Mr. Robert A. Moreland, Assistant Professor of Mathematics, a
leave of absence without pay for the 1965-66 Academic Year. Mr. Moreland
will resume work toward the Ph.D. degree at The University of Texas. (1965-
66 Bmige‘t-)

Psychology

1938, Employ Mrs. Ellen Louise Guthrie Trammell as Secretary I in the
Department of Psychology at a salary rate of $230.00 per month, effective
Janvary 17, 1966, through March 31, 1966. (Budgeted $1,000.00 for approxi-
mately 4% months; 1965-66 Budget; Dr. Paschal Neilson Strong, Jr., Prineci-
ral Investigator.)

E"ﬂ"_lﬂand Anthropolo _

939. Accept the resignation of Mr, Roy Tyler Bowles, Assistant Professor
in the Department of Sociology and Anthropology at a salary of $8,925.00
for nine months, effective at the beginning of the day, September 16, 1965.
(1965-66 Budget,)

Business Education and Secretarial Administration

. Appoint Mrs. Nancy Allen Grimes as a Teaching Assistant in the De-
rertment of Business Education and Secretarial Administration at a salaxry
of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 15,

1966, (1965-66 Budget.)

Yational Science Foundation Training Grant for Psychology (Account No.

391-1183)

1. Avard s Traineeship to Mr. Richard G, Jones on the National Science
Foundation Training Grant for Psychology for the period June 1, 1965,
through May 31, 1966, This is to be paid in equal monthly payments -
(Stipeng $2,600,00 plus allowance for Dependents, $2,500.00. A°°°:1m)

Yo, 391-1183; Budgeted; Dr. Theodore Andreychuk, Professor and Head.




9

reanized Research (Account No, 391-1203)

0 ., Appoint Dr. Paschal Neilson Strong as Director of the Organized
Research Project "The Application of Programmed Instruction to Vocational
Rebabilitation Staff and Client Training" at a salary of $533.00 for the
eriod September 1, 1965, through September 15, 1965, and at a salary of
533,00 for the period June 16, 1966, through June 30, 1966, (Budgeted;
Ac;.omlt No. 391-1203; Dr. Paschal Neilson Strong, Jr.; Project No. RD-1811-
G.

443, Appoint Mr. Norman Richard Volksdorf es a Research Assistant on the
Organized Research Project "The Application of Programmed Instruction to
Vocational Rebabilitation Staff and Client Training” at a salary rate of
$200,00 per month, effective September 1, 1965, through June 30, 1966.
(Budgeted; Account No. 391-1203; Dr. Paschall Neilson Strong, Jr.; Project
No. RD-1811-G.)

Lok, Employ Mrs. Ellen Louise Guthrie Trammell as Secretary I on the
Orgenized Research Project "The Application of Programmed Instruction to
Vocational Staff Training” at a salary rate of $230.00 per month, effective
September 1, 1965, through January 16, 1566. (Budgeted salery; Account

No. 391-1203; Principal Investigator, Dr. Paschal Neilson Strong, Jr.)

or?ized Research (Account No. 391-3223)

5. Appoint Mr, John Paul Walter as a Research Assistant on the Organized
Research Project "Evaluation of the Responses of Soybeans and Cotton to 2,
3, 5 == Triiodobenzoic Acid (TIBA)" at an annual stipend of $2,100.00,
effective September 1, 1965, through June 30, 1966. (Budgeted; Account

No, 391-3223; Principal Investigator, Dr. Clark Harvey.)

F AR KRN X KR

In-State Leaves :
I recommend your approval of the following In-State Leaves without loss of
pay by the staff members listed below:

4946, Grant permission to Dr. S. M, Kennedy, Dean of the School of Arts and
Sciences, to go to Fort Sem Houston, Texas, from July 11, 1965, through

July 25, 1965, to serve on active duty with the 362nd Civil Affairs Company,
U. S.-Army Reserve, without loss of pay. This is in keeping with Article
5769b-1, Revised Civil Statutes (H.B. No. 761), 53rd Legislature, 1953.

4947, Grant permission to Mr. Haskell G. Taylor, Professor of Accounting,

to teke an annual tour of duty with the United States Army, Fort Sam Houston,
from July 19, 1965, through July 31, 1965, without loss of pay. This is in
keeping with Article 5769b-1, Revised Civil Statutes, H.B. No. 761, Fifty-
third Legislature, Regular Session, 1953.

Out-of-State Leaves -
I recomend your approval of the following Out-of-State Leaves without loss
of pay by the staff members listed below:

4948, Grant permission to Mr. Burl M, Abel, Associate Professor of Finance,
to go to Ames, Iowa, from July 16, 1965, through July 17, 1965; at no expense
to the College,

49k9,  Grant permission to Mr., Charles M. Andrews, Research Chemist in the
Textile Research Laboratories, to go to Memphis, Tennessee, from July 19,
1965, through July 22, 1965, to present research proposals to Mr. George S.
Buck, National Cotton Council of America; expenses are to be paid from the
Meintenance, Equipment and Travel Account of the Textile Research Laboratory.

4950. Grant permission to Mr. Nolan E. Barrick, Professor and Head of the
Department, oprrchitecture and Allied Arts and Supervising Architect, to 8o
t Washington, D.C., from June T, 1965, through July 3, 1965, to attend the
atnual meeting of Association of Collegiate Schools of Architecture; o
attend seminars on Architecture Education and latest techniques and curricu-
lar develo::menta; to attend National meeting of American Institute of
Architects +to keep gbreast of the latest professional developments; expenses
% Ye paid from the Department of Architecture and Allied Arts Maintenance,
Equipment; ang Travel Account and from the Office of the Supervising
Architect-Planning Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Accourt.



10

out-of=State Leaves (Continued) .
P, Grexs pemlation B i¥. Clexles T. Gaskins, Meut Leboratory Supervi-

sor in the Department of Animal Husbandry, to go to Colorado State Univer-
sity, Fort Collins, Colorado from July 10, 1965, through July 16, 1965, to
replace Dele W, Zinn and present his original research paper and to confer
vith other agricultural leaders at the annual meeting of the Western
Section, American Society of Animal Science, information gained will be of
value in improving classroom teaching and the resesrch program at Tech;

expenses to be paid from the Department of Animal Husbandry Maintenance,
Equipment and Travel Account.

k952, Grant permission to Dr. Clark Harvey, Professor in the Department

of Agronomy, to go to New Orleans, Loulsiana, from July 8, 1965, through !.
July 10, 1965, to participate in a Public Relations Seminar in Headquarters
of Eight Naval District, without loss of pay. This is in keeping with
Article 5769b-1, Revised Civil Statutes (H.B. No. 761), 53rd Legislature,
1953. .

4953, Grant permission to Dr. George G. Heather, Dean of the School of
Business Administration, to go to Fort 5111, Oklahoms, from July 8, 1965,
through July 10, 1965; at no expense to the College.

Losk, Grant permission to Mr. C. B, Hubbard, Assistant Professor of
Management, to go to Ohio State University, from July 12, 1965, through
July 15, 1965; at no expense to the College.

4955, Grant permission to Dr, Robert L. Rouse, Head of the Department of
Economics and Finance, to go to Santa Fe, New Mexico, from July 9, 1965,
through July 12, 1965; at no expense to the College.

4956, Grant permission to Mr. Chester M. Rowell, Jr., Assistant Professor
of Biology, to go to the vicinity of Taos, New Mexico, from July 3, 1965,
through July 5, 1965, to collect specimens to be used in classes for the
Sumer Institute for High School Biology Teachers; expenses to be paid from
The Summer Institute for High School Teachers of Biology Maintenance, Equip-
ment and Travel Account.

4957, Grent permission to Dr. Paschal N, Strong, Jr., Associate Professor
of Psychology, to go to Winston-Salem, North. Carolina, from July 15, 1965,
through July 17, 1965, to consult with investigators at Bowman-Gray School
of Medicine in terms of the histology and biochemical analysis of Anthero-
sclerrosis Research being conducted at Texas Technological College; expenses
are to be paid from Grant Funds for Organized Research, Account No. 391-3141.

4958, Grant permission to Dr. G. W. Thomas, Dean of the School of
Agriculture, to go to Angola, Africa, from July 10, 1965, through August i,
1965; at no expense to the College.

Respectfully submitted,

FL forlic

R, C. Goodwin
President

RCG/1m



Board Minutes
July, 1965
Attachment No. 2

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Report on Small Classes .

Organized Classes Only, 1965 Summer School First Semester
As of the bth Class Day (June 8, 1965)

Reported by Program, Course Number, Course Title, Enrollment and Justification

Justification Code: The following justification statements are those most fre-
W by academlc institutions and appear to cover e majority of classes
1isted in past small class reports. Some classes may require more than ome
code. If necessary, use an additional sheet for listing the statements of
Juatification.

1, Required course for graduation in one or more baccalaureate degree pro-
grams, The course is not offered each semester or term, and if cancelled,
may affect date of graduation of those enrolled.

2, Required course for graduating seniors in one or more degree programs,

3, Required course for majors in this field and should be completed this
semester (or term) to keep proper sequence in courses.

Lk, Course for which students pay a supplementary fee, and the usual require-
ments of class size are not considered applicable. (Example: Class In-
struction in Applied Music or Applied Arts.)

5. Iimited laboratory facilities mske it necessary to establish an additional
section of this course.

6. Course in a small depaertment which offers the minimum number of courses
consistent with the maintenance of a balanced departmental program.

T. Graduate course that is required for completion of an advanced degree.

8. Interdepartmental course meeting with the same course in another depart-
ment.

9. Others (please specify) (a) Workshop--enrollment incomplete on the 12th
Class Day. (b) Class meets with another class at the same hour. (c
Class for students from other countries. (&) Dropped below 10 after
close of registration. (e) ILaboratory only--facilities limited.

Program, Dept., : ' Enrollment

Course and Sec- _ Credit Under-

tion Number Course Title Value grad. Grad. Code

LIBERAT, ARTS (01)

Agricultural Econom- Marketing Problems 3 - b 2

ics 533-1

Government 4363-1 International Organization 3 9 - 2

Journalism 432.1 Journalism for the High 5
School Teacher 3 6 3

¥ath 331-1 Celculus ITT 3 8 1 1

Math 332.1 Differential Equations 3 8 1 1

Yath 5331-1 Advenced Topics in g 7
Anglysis I 3 1

Feychology 4321-1 Interviewing Principles. - B % B
and Practices 3

Peychology 343-4 Statistical Methods b 5 3 %e



Board Minutes
July, 1965
Attachment No, 2
Page 2

e —

Progrem, Dept., ENROLIMENT
course and Sec- Credit ™ Under-
ion Number Courée Title Value grad. Grad. Code

—

LIEERAL ARTS (Continued)
Psychology 343-B
psychology 343-C
psychology 343-D

Speech 5315-1

Speech 5316-1

SCIENCES (02

Chemistry 511-1

TEACHFR EDUCATION (Ok)

Music Education 232-1

Statisticel Methods
Statistical Methods

Statistical Methods

Advanced Discussion Debate

and Conference Methods

Dramatic Criticism

Seminar

Elementary Music Principles,

" Practices and Materials

AGRICULTURE (05)

Agronomy 511-1
Animal Husbandry 537-1

ENGINEERING (06)

Chemical Engineering
5343-1

Civil Engineering 233-1

Industrial Engineering
3?1-1

Industrial Engineering
3311-1

Industrial Engineering
b17-A

Industrial Engineering
321-A

Mechantcal Engineerin
k212-1 8

HOM® ECONOMICS (07)
Clothing 518-1

Food & Nutrition 421-1

Food & Nutrition h21-A

Food & Nutrition 111-1

Agronomy Seminar

Advanced Animgl Breeding

Reaction Kinetics

Statics

Computer Programming
Technigues -

Principles of Industrial
Engineering

Industrial Statistics
Problem laboratory

Computer Programming
Techniques

Thermodynamics

Semi_nar

Advanced Food Production
Management

Advanced Food Production
Management

School Lunch Workshop

4 T 2 9e

1 - 1 7
2 8 1 2
1 - 3 T
3 & 3 7
3 = 3 T
3 2 - 3

2 7 1 9e
2 8 - 2
¥ - 1 T
2 9 - 2
2 9 - 2
1 2 - 9a



Board Minutes

July, 1965
Attachment No, 2
Page 3
progran, Dept., Enrollment
Course and Sec- Credit ~Under-
tion Thunber —Course Title Value grad Grad. Code
HOME ECONOMICS (Continued)
t—————ta. .
Food & Nutrition 111-A School Lunch Workshop 1 2 " 9a
Food & Nutrition 111-2 School Lunch Workshop 1 3 - %
Food & Nutrition 111-B School Lunch Workshop 1 3 - 9
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (16)
Accounting 246-1 Machine Accounting h 7 2 3
Accounting 246-A Machine Accounting O | 2 3

* * ¥ ¥ ¥ * *

Approved by the Board of Directors of Texas Technological College in

July, 1965.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

By: /s/ R. Wright Armstrong
Chairman

"I, J. Roy Wells, Secretary of the Board of Directors of Texas Technolo-
gleal Co'ﬂ:ege, do her;:by certify that the Small Class Report for the 1965
Sumer School First Semester was approved by the Board of Directors of Texas
Technological College in July, 1965.

Witness my hand this the day of July, 1965.

/s/ J. Roy Wells
Secretary, Board of Directors

(SEAL)



Board Minutes
July 22, 1965
Attachment No, 2A

TEXAS TECHNOLCGICAL COLLEGE
Report on Small Clasgges

Organized Classes Only, 1965 Summer School, Second Semeste
As of the hth Class Day (July 19: 1965) oer

Reported by Program, Course Number, Course Title, Enrollment and Justification

Justification Code: The following justification statements are those most fre-
quently used by academic institutions and appear to cover a majority of classes
listed in past small class reports. Some classes may require more then one
code. If necessary, use an additional sheet for listing the statements of
Justification.

1, Required course for graduation in one or more baccalaureate degree pro-
grams. The course is not offered each semester or term, and if cancelled,
may affect date of graduation of those enrolled.

2. Required course for graduating seniors in one or more degree programs.

3. Required course for majors in this field and should be completed this
-gemester {or term) to keep proper sequence in courses.

L, Course for which students pay a supplementary fee, and the usual require-
ments of class size are not considered appliceble. (Example: Class In-
struction in Applied Music or Applied Arts.)

5. Limited laboratory facilities make it necessary to establish an additional
section of this course.

6. Course in a small department which offers the minimum number of courses
consistent with the maintenance of a balanced departmental program.

7. Graduate course that is required for completion of an advanced degree.

8. Interdepartmental course meeting with the seme course in another depart-
ment,

9. Others (please specify) (a) Workshop--enrollment incomplete on the 12th
Class Day. (b) Class meets with another class at the seme hour. (c)
Class for students from other countries. (d) Dropped below 10 after
close of registration. (e) Laboratory only--facilities limited.

Program, Dept., Enrollment
Course and Sec- Credit Under-
tion Number Course Title _ Value ad. Grad. Code
LIBERAL ARTS (01)
Agricultural Econom-
les 532-1 Seminar in Agricultural Policy 3 - 3 7
Government 531-1 Readings and Research -
Individual Study 3 - 2 9o
Covernment, 531-2 Readings and Research - %
Individuel Study 3 = 1
Government 531-4 Readings and Research - q 9b
Individual Study 3 -
Hstory 5313-1 Studies in United States = 7
Social end Cultural History 3 -
¥ath 332.1 Differential Equations 3 8 - e
Psychology 4371 Experimental Psychology 3 3 3 =
3 3 =2

Pﬂycholo@ 437-A Experimental Psychology Leb =



Board Minutes

dJuly 22, 1965
Attachment No. 2A
Page 2
progrem, Dept., Enrollment
Course end Sec- Credit Under-
tion Number _Course Title Value . Grad. Code
1BERAL ARTS (01) (Continued)
142-B A Beginning Course in
Rl French Leb g 7 1 3
Latin 232-1 A Segond Course in Latin 3 8 - 3
Spanish 437-1 Advanced Grammar and
Composition 3 2 - 2
SCIENCES (02)
Biology 333-1 Bio-Ecology 3 1 2 2
Biology 333-A Bio-Ecology Lab - 1 2 2
Botany 537-1 Morphology of The Vascular
Plants 3 - 2 1
Botany 537-A Morphology of The Vascular
Plants Lab E - 2 1
Physics 242-1 Principles of Physics III L 7 1 3
Physics 242-A Principles of Physics III _
Lab - 7 1 3
TEACHER EDUCATION (ok)
Home Economics
Education 514-2 Specific Problems in Teach-
ing Home Economics 1 - 3 9a
Chemical Engineering
5348-1 Organic Syntheses 3 - b 7
Civil Engineering 233-1 Statics 3 6 - 2
Civil Engineering 3311-1 Mechanics of Solids 3 6 - 7
Civil Engineering 3351-1 Mechanics of Fluids 3 T = 2
HOME ECONOMICS (07)
Clothing 333-1 Problems in Upholstering g = B
and Draperies 3
Clothing 333-A Problems in Upholstering 6 ; o

and Draperies Lab .



Board Minutes
July 22, 1965
Attachment No. 2A
Page 3

Approved by the Board of Directors of Texas Technological College on
Ju]y 2} 1%5‘

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGR
By: /s/ R. Armst.
Chairman

I, J. Roy Wells, Secretary of the Board of Directors of Texas Techno-
logical College, do hereby certify that the Small Class Report for the 1965
Sumer School Second Semester was approved by the Board of Directors of Texas
Technological College om July 22, 1965.

Witness my band this the 22nd day of July, 1965.

[s/ 3. Roy Wells
Secretary, Board of Directors




Board Minutes
July, 1965
Attachment No. 3

JOHN CONNALLY
Governor of Texas

June 9, 1965

Dr. R. C. Goodwin, President
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas

Dear Dr. Goodwin:

I sincerely regret that urgent affairs of the Legislature
demanded my presence in Austin on May 29, and I was not able to
personally accept the high honor you have given me. I was
extremely disappointed to miss the commencement ceremonies,
but I have heard some very fine things about Attorney General
Carr's speech.

I am deeply grateful for the privilege of claiming Texas
Technological College as my alma mater, and I hope you will
convey my appreciation to your colleagues.

With kindest regards,

Sincerely,

/s/ John Connally

John Connally

o]
1o
id
1=



Board
July 1965
Attachment No. b

MEMORANDUM
FROM
OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT
FOR BUSINESS AFFATRS

At the last meeting, the Board of Directors authorized the Building
Comnittee of the Board to approve a contract award for the renowation of
the playing fields south of the Coliseum and north of the track area. All
known local contractors were invited to bid on the project. Four con-
tractors picked up the plans and specifications but only one contractor
bid.,

The low and only bidder was Tom's Tree Place of Lubbock, in the total
amount of $7,183.00. The bid has been examined by Dr. Kitchen and his
staff and the athletic representative and all feel that the bid is valid.
There is no question about the reputation of the bidder.

On June 10, 1965, the members of the Building Committee were polled by
phone and the voting was as follows:

Mr, Wilmer Smith "Aye" 6-11-65
Mr. Harold Hinn "Aye" 6-10-65
Mr. Herbert Allen "Aye" 6-10-65

Will you please include an item in the Agenda for the Board of Directors
to approve the award of a contract in the amount of $7,183.00 to Tom's
Tree Place of Lubbock, for the renovation of the playing fields between
the Coliseum and the track area in keeping with the specifications pre-
pared by the Department of Grounds, the amount to be charged to the
Athletic Department.

Dr., Kitchen is preparing the contract which will be forwarded to the
Chairman of the Board for his signature as soon as it is finished.

/s/ M. L. Pennington

M. L. Pennington
Vice President for
MP:g Business Affairs
ce: Mr., Wilmer Smith
Mr. Harold Hinn
Mr. Herbert Allen Dr. James W. Kitchen
Mr. J. Roy Wells Mr. T. L. Leach
Mr, E. J. Urbanovsky Mr. John G. Taylor



Board Minutes

July, 1965

Attachment No. 5

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Cash Gifts to the College through
Texas Technological College Foundation

Donor and Number

warren E. Alberts

Hinsdale, I1linois 3
Texas Electric Service Co.

Fort Worth, Texas L
Texaco, Inc.

New York 17, New York 6

Bryant Radio & Television,

Inc.
Lubbock, Texas 7

Reese Air Force Base
0fficers' Wives Club

¢/o B. J. Thompson

Reese AFB, Texas 8
The Pecan Deluxe Candy

Cempany
Dallas, Texas 9

National Merit Scholarship

Corporation
Evanston, Illinois 10

National Merit Scholarship
Corporation
Evanston, Illinois 1

Harvest Queen Mill and
Elevator Company
Plainview, Texas 12

Texas Electric Service Co.
Fort Worth, Texas 3

International Minerals and
Chemical Corporation
Skokie, Illinois 1k

Panhellenic Council
¢/o Rebecca Wilson, President

Texas Technological College
Iubbock, Texas 15

Alphe. Psi Omega
¢/oR. E, Schulz

Texas Technol.
ogical College
lubbock, Texas 16

Homen's Service Organiza-
tion
;i:a Kathryn Lodal, President
Tk S Technological College
bock, Texas 17

Sigmg Xi

/o Dr, Mina Lamb,

President
L\lbbo;gk s Te 18

Purpose of Gift

Account Amount
Industrial Engineering 391-1445 $ 250.00
Cost-of-Education Grant
Texas Electric Service 391-8560 750.00
Company Scholarship
The Texaco Scholarships 1,000,00
for the 1965-66 academic
year
Educational Television 391-2500 833.00
Grant
Campus Entrance 391-2685 50.00
Project
Campus Entrance 391-2685 50,00
Project
Unrestricted grant 391-2650 100.00
Unrestricted grant 391-2650 100.00
West Texas Water 391-1085 50.00
Institute
West Texas Water 391-1085 25.00
Institute
Evaluation of the 391-3223 2,500.00
Response of Soybeans
and Cotton to 2, 3, 5 -
Triiodobenzoic (TIBA)
Library Enrichment 391-2055 100.00
Fund (through Friends
of the Texas Tech Library)
Library Enrichment Fund 391-2055 25.00
(through Friends of the
Texas Tech Library)
Library Enrichment Fund 391-2055 100.00
(through Friends of the
Texas Tech Library)
Library Enrichment Fund 391-2055 121.00

(through Friends of the
Texas Tech Library)



Donor and Number

Arthur L. Draper
[ubbock, Texas

Elsie Bodeman
Lubbock, Texas

g, A. Iott, Inc.
Houston, Texas

Fiji Foundation of Texas
¢/o A H. McCulloch, Treas.,

Dallas, Texas

Texas Tech Dames Club

¢/o Cheryl Dickerson,
Treasurer

Iubbock, Texas

Lee Optical Company
Dallas, Texas

¢, T, Hulsey
Olton, Texas

Esso Education Foundation
New York, New York

Burlington Industries
Foundation
Greensboro, North Carolina

19

20

23

2k

25

27

_ Board Mimutes

July, 1965

Attachment No. 5

Page 2

Purpose of Gift Account

Anmount

Library Enrichment Fund 391-2055 $

(through Friends of the
Texas Tech Library)

Library Enrichment Fund 391.-2055
(through Friends of the
Texas Tech Library)

Ho A. Iﬂtt’ IIIC. SChOl—
arship for the 1965-66
academic year

Fiji Foundation - Phi 391-6740
Gamma Delta - Lambda Tau
Chapter Scholarship

Texas Tech Dames Club 991-2940
Grant Aid Scholarship -
recipient: William

Sparkman

Educational Television 391-25C0
Grant

Speech Clinic 391-1230

General Unrestricted 391-2650
Gifts and Grants

General Unrestricted 391-2650
Gifts and Grants

(through "matched

tuition" phase of the

Burlington Industries

Aid to Education

Program)

10.00

10.00

500,00

100.00

75.00

833.33

20.00

35.00

150,00



Texas Techrological College Foundation

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Cash Gifts to the College through

Neme and Number Purpose of Gift

Lee C. O"Neil
Lubbock, Texas

Phillips Petroleum

Bartlesville, Oklahoma 42  through Phillips Match-

West Texas Chapter

of Sigma Delta Chi

Mr. and Mrs. Lee C,
41  0'Reil Scholarships
_ for 1965-66
Co. Unrestricted grant

ing Gift Plan

Board Minutes

July, 1965
Attachment No. 5A

Account

391-T780

391-2650

Sigma Delta Chi Scholar- 391-8200

ship in Journalism

c/o Ralph L. Sellmeyer

Lubbock, Texas

North Plains Electric

Cooperative, Imc.
Perryton, Texas

G. D. Searle & Co.

Research in the Service

of Medicine
Chicago, Illinois

Robert A, Welch Founda-

“ion
Houston, Texas

Fred C. Tharp
Clovis, Bew Mexico

Alma B. Stome
Luibbock, Texas

Mr. & Mrs. Corley
lLapesa, Texas .

Y.M.C.A. of Plainview
cfo Dwight E. Hammers

Plainview, Texas

Lee Optical Company

Dallas, Texas

L3

Power Requirements
and Efficiency Studies
113 of Plains Irrigation

391-1052

Well Pumps and Power Units

Grant to finance research
project: "Research of Inter-
vaginal Progesterone to

k5 synchronize the Estrous Cycle

Sheep.

Installment of Grant D-170

transferred to Texas Tech from
k6  Arlington State in support of
research conducted by Dr. B. J.
Marshall for the period June 1,
1965 through April 30, 1966.

Speech Clinic
L

Speech Clinic
Speech Clinic

Col. Dan Pitt Tri-Hi-Y
Scholarship for fall

50 semester of 1965-66
awarded to Miss Vicki
Greer

Educational Television
51  Crant to Texas Tech

391-1230

391-1230

391-1230

39L-2500

Amount

$1,000.00

20.00

250.00

100.00

3,600.00

20,675.82

100.00
10.00
10.00

150.00

833.33



TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Cash Gifts to the College through
Texas Technological College Foundation

Donor and Number

Monsento Company
gt. louis, Missouri

Homer D. Grant
Lubbock, Texas

Dr, Ben B, Hutchinson
Lubbock, Texas

Mrs, Nency M. Cook
Floydada, Texas

Marie A, Miles
Lubbock, Texas

Charles E., Dale
Lybbock, Texas

Mrs, Carrol Johnson
Brownfield, Texas

North Plains Water Well
Chlorination Service
Dumas, Texas

The Sears-Roebuck
Foundation
Chicago, Illinois

Mrs. Ray C. Mowery
Lubbock, Texas

Bryant Radio & Television

Inc,
Lubbock, Texas

The Dow Chemical Co.
Midland, Michigan
Texas Divigion
FreePOl‘t, Texas

Dowell Division of

The Dow Chemicel Co.
TUJ'BG': Oklahoms,

28

30

31

32

33

34

. 39

36

37

38

39

Lo

Purpose of Gift

Chemstrand Scholarship,
Textile Engineering;
Grant-in-Aid, Textile
Engineering; Cost-of-
Education, Chemical
Engineering; Cost-of-
Education, Department
of Chemistry

Speech Scholarship

Speech Scholarship

Library Enrichment Fund
(through Friends of the

Texas Tech Library)

Library Enrichment Fund
(through Friends of the

Texas Tech Library)

Library Enrichment Fund
(through Friends of the

Texas Tech Library)

Speech Clinic .

Business Membership
in the West Texas
Water Institute

Social Service Career
Development Program
at Texas Tech

Ray C. Mowery Scholar-

ship Fund (in memory of

Dr, R. E. Karper, Mrs.
Neil H. Wright)

Educational Television
Grant to Texas Tech

The Dow Chemical Co.

Scholarship grant for
Chemical Engineering,
1965-66 academic year

Grant-in-Aid to Engi-

neering for 1965-66 use

by the Department of
Petroleum Engineering

Board Minutes
July, 1965
Attachment No, 5B

Account Amount
$2,000.00
391-6400
391-1485
391-1415
391-1110
391-8400 100.00
391-8400 100.00
391-2055 10.00
391-2055 10.00
391-2055 10.00
391-1230 40.00
391-1085 25.00
391-1570 500.00
20.00
833.00
391-6600 1,500.00
391-1465 1,000.00



TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Cash Gifts to the College through
Texas Technological College Foundation

Donor and Number
———————

Mrs. Eunice Mowery

Lu‘b'bock, Texas 52
W. W, Watkins
Ralls, Texas 23

Texas Tech Ex-Students '

Association
Iubbock, Texas Sk

George Wade, Jr.

Littlefield, Texas 55
James Wadell

Odessa, Texas 56
Jean A, Jenkins

Lubbock, Texas 5T

Plains Cotton Growers,
Inc,
Lubbock, Texas 58

Hydro Corporation
Amerillo, Texas 59

Avalanche-Journal
Publishing Co.
Lubbock, Texas 60

Trans-Mississippi Golf
Asgociation

c/o Mr, John A, Bell

Plainview, Texas 61

Mr, & Mrs. B. W. Robinson
Lubbock, Texag 62

Chester M, Rowell, Jr.
Lubbock, Texas 63

Mr. & Mrs, J. C. Cross
Libbock, Texag

L"h'- & Mrs, Herschel Garner
ubbock, Texas 67

Mr; & Mrs. Thoma
. s A, Noble
lubboek, Texag 68

Purpose 01_’ Gift

Ray C. Mowery Scholar-
ship Fund (in memory of
Mrs. W. B, Price)

Speech Clinic

Margaret W. Weeks
Scholarship Fund
(gift from Mrs. Robert
Bezant)

Speech Clinic
Speech Clinic

Library Enrichment Fund
(through Friends of the
Texas Tech Library)

Dean of Engineering
Cost-of-Education
Account

Business Membership in
the West Texas Water
Institute

Lubbock Avalanche-

Bbax_'d Minutes
July 22, 1965
Attachment No. 5C

Account

691-0200 $
391-1230

691-0280

391-1230
391-1230

391-2055

391-1430

391-1085

391-7280

Journal Freshman Scholar-

ship in Journalism for
the 1965-66 academic

year

Four Trans-Mississippi

Golf Assn. Scholarships
for the spring semester
of 1964-65 :

Lisa Ann Packard
Memorial Fund

Lisa Ann Packard
Memorial Fund

Lisa Ann Packard
Memorial Fund

Lisa Ann Packard
Memorial Fund

Lisa Ann Packard
Memorial Fund

Lisa Ann Packard
Memorial Fund

391-8710

Amount

5.00

10.00

10.00

10.00
10.00

15.00

2,500.00

25.00

300.00

800.00

5.00
5.00
10.00
5.00
10.00

10.00



Donor and Number

Maxine Norfleet
Lawrence, Kansas
Minyon Landers
Lubbock, Texas

W, C. Cole
Lubbock, Texas

69

70

T1

Mr. & Mrs. Arthur M. Elliot

Lubbock, Texas

.fames H. Ellis
Lincoln, Nebraska

Ula G. Maher
Lincoln, Nebraska

W. L. Packard
Lincoln, Hebraska

Mr. & Mrs. Don Kidney
Lincoln, Nebraska

Mrs. E. Mae Packard
Lincoln, Nebraska

Max E. Roper
Lincoln, Nebraska

Mr. & Mrs. S. S. Scott
Lincoln, Nebraska

Mr: & Mrs, T. M. Yaussi
Lincoln, Hebraska

Mrs. Paul E, Barker
Nebraska City, Nebraska

T2

73

™

(]

76

Board Minutes
July 22, 1965
Attachment No. 5C

2‘% of Gift

Lisa Ann Packard Memorial Fund
Lisa Ann Packard Memorial Fund
Lisa Ann Packard Memorial Fund
Lisa Ann Packard Memorial Fund
Lisa Ann Packard Memorial Fund
Lisa Ann Packard Memorial Fund
Lisa Ann Packard Memorial Fund
Lisa Ann Packard Memorial Fund
Lisa Ann Packard Memorial Fund
Lisa Ann Packard Memorial Fund
Lisa Ann Packard Memorial Fund
Lisa Amn Packard Memorial Fund

Lisa Ann Packard Memorial Fumnd

Amount

$ s5.00

15.00

3.50

5.00

5.00

7.50

16.00

5.00



Board Minmutes
Attachment No. 6
Account No. 391-3315

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON, D.C, 20550

May 13, 1965

Dr. R. C. Goodwin, President
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas 79409 GB-3676

Dear Dr. Goodwin:

It is a pleasure to inform you that a grant of $11,500 is awarded to
Texas Technological College for the support of research entitled
"Host Physiology and Factors Affecting the Survival of Tobacco
Mosaic Virus Infected Centers." This research is to be under the
direction of Jia-Hsi Wu, Department of Biology. It is effective
July 1, 1965, for a period of approximately two years.

The amount granted includes an indirect cost allowance of up to 20%
of total direct costs.

The Foundation requires that this grant be administered in accordance
with the conditions, policies, and procedures stated in "Grants for
Scientific Research," June 1963 (as amended December 1963), Enclosure
R-1, and the attached budget summary.

Please acknowledge acceptance of this grant under the above terms and
include in your acknowledgment a reference to the grant number.

Sincerely yours,
/s/ John T, Wilson

John T, Wilson
Deputy Director

Enclosures

ia
o
i+
1



Board Minutes
Attachment No. 7
Account No. 391-3315

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Biology
Project: "Host Physiology and Factors Affecting the
Survival of Tcbacco Mosaic Virus Infected Centers"
For the period July 1, 1965, through June 30, 1966

Estimated Income: 1965-66
Grant from National Science Foundation, Washington,
D.C., Grant No, GB-3676 --eewmmececmcacacecmcen- $5,696.00
Total Estimated Income -evemcmmcmcoccccacca $5,696.00
Estimated Expenses: 1965-66

Principal Investigator

FladHsl Wa sessmmsmssemsmmmseesrsssers  1,783.00 (8)

Research Assistant

................................ il
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help --=-~--- ———— 1,200.00
0.A.8.I, =mercmcmm o —————————— ' 114,00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel =-----ccecwcaemmoc—-- 1,700,00 (b)
Indirect Costs (20% of Direct Cost) =-ermemmme—cocea- 949.00
Total Estimated EXpenses we—--eeemecceccamcw $5,696.00

(a) Contract to be dated July 1, 1965, through noon August 31, 1965.

(b) Allocation for Travel--$200.00 (Domestic).



Board Minutes
Attachment No. 8
Account No. 391-3333

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON, D.C, 20550

May 19, 1965

Dr. R. C. Goodwin, President
Texas Technological College

Lubbock, Texas T9409 GB-3709
Dear Dr. Goodwin:

It is a pleasure to inform you that a grant of $20,350 is awarded to
Texas Technological College for the support of research entitled
"Relationship of Gibberellin to Endogenous Rhythms and Flowering of
Photoperiodic Plants," This research is to be under the direction of
Murray W. Coulter, Department of Biology. It is effective June 1,
1965, for a period of approximately two years.

The amount granted includes an indirect cost allowance of up to 20% of
total direct costs,

The Foﬁndation requires that this grant be administered in accordance
with the conditions, policies, and procedures stated in "Grants for
Scientific Research," June 1963 (as amended December 1963), Enclosure
R-1, and the attached budget summary.

Please acknowledge acceptance of this grant under the above terms
and include in your acknowledgment a reference to the grant number.

Sincerely yours,
/s/ John T. Wilson

John T, Wilson
Deputy Director

Enclosures

ia
o
I
I



Board Minutes
Attachment No. 9
Account No. 391-3333

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Biology
Project: "Relationship of Gibberellin to Endogenous
Rhythms and Flowering of Photoperiodie Plants"
For the periocd June 1, 1965, through May 31, 1966

Estimated Income: : 1965-66
Grant from the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., Grant No. GB-3709 eemcmccecaec.- $14,272.68
Total Estimated Income =ve-ewccecwea —————— $14,272.68
Estimated Expenses: 1965-66

Principal Investigator
Murray Whitfield Coulter ----e-mcemcmcmmcccoeaoo $ 1,333,00 (a)

Research Assistant

.......................... -0-
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help =--------=-=--- 1,500.00
OB E, T,  esmmansn SO R S 60.90
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel -=-e-~-w-- S — 9,000,00 (b)
Indirect Cost (Overhead 20% of Direct Cost) wm----ee-w- 2,378.78
Total Estimated EXpenses =wee-e-emmccesceoce- $14,272.68

(a) Contract to be dated July 16, 1965, through August 31, 1965.

(b) Allocation for Travel -- $200.00 (Domestic).



Board Minutes
Attachment No. 10
Account No. 391-3156

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

Department of Biology
Project: "Viability Studies on Drosophils Melanogaster"

For the period Jume 1, 1965, through Mey 31, 1

Estimated Income: 1%2_55
Estimated Balance on June 1, 1965 ==-vececcccacaa- --e= $ 4,891.23

Grant from the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, (5 ROl

GM12202402) =s=ccccccscascmccsmnccrcmmeenmemncen 12,625.00
Total Estimated Income  e==e---- SRR—— $17,516.23
Estimated Expenses: 1262-66

Principal Investigator
Archie Cornelious Allen =-eeecees-cceeccccaacac-- $ 1,317.00 (a)

Research Assistant

Mrs. Vivian JamiSon ==s-ss-se--csemsemeomo--on-- 4,529.97 (b)

Shi-Lan Huang SRS — 2,098.80 (e)
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help =----e------ k,596.26
0.A.S.I. and Workmen's Compensation =----=s-=s=ee==-- 342,05

Maintenance, Equipment and Travel e=--sewee---ccccee- 2,528.15 (4)
Indirect Cost (Overhead 20%) ===--- cmmmmmmmme—emcaee 2,104.00
Total Estimated Expenses ~-==--=-==-ee-e--- $17,516.23

(a) Contract to be dated June 1, 1965, through July 15, 1965.6

(b) Salary fulletime from June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, at
$450.00 per month end thr;e-fowths time from September 1, 1965,
thro 31, 1966, at $353.33 per month.

(e) Salaruggrh oﬁghali’ time from September 1, 1965, through May 31, 1966
at $233.20 per month. :

(d) Alloeation for travel -- $200.00.



Board Minutes
Attachment No. 11
Account No. 391-3311

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON, D,C, 20550

May 28, 1965

Dr. R. C. Goodwin, President
Texas Technological College GA-122
Lubbock, Texas 79409 Amendment No. 2

Dear Dr. Goodwin:

It is a pleasure to inform you that a grant of $2,760 is awarded to
Texas Technological College for the continuing support of research
entitled "Geology of the Antarctic Horst Near the Shackleton Glacier."
This research is under the direction of F. Alton Wade, Department of
Geosciences. . The term of the grant is extended to approximately
August 31, 1965.

These funds are in addition to the $37,800 previously granted
February 17, 1964, Funds granted for this purpose now total $40,560.
Except for these modifications, the Foundation requires that this
grant be administered in accordance with the conditions, policies,
and procedures stated in "Grants for Scientific Research," June

1963 (as amended December 1963), Enclosure R-l, the attached budget
summary, and those understandings outlined in the enclosed letter
dated today to Dr. F. Alton Wade, Department of Geosciences from

Dr. T. 0. Jones, Head, Office of Antarctic Programs.

This amendment includes an indirect cost allowance of up to.20% of
total direct costs.

Please acknowledge acceptance of this amendment under the above
terms and include in your acknowledgment a reference to the grant
number,

Sincerely yours,

/s/ John T. Wilson

John T. Wilson
Deputy Director

Enclosures

1Q
o
fro
1<



Board Minutes

July, 1965
Attachment No. 12
Account No. 391-4000

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20550

June 28, 1965

Dr. R. C. Goodwin, President
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas 79409 GU-1497

Dear Dr. Goodwin:

I am pleased to inform you that an Institutional Grant for
Science in the sum of $12,576.00 has been awvarded by the
National Science Foundation to Texas Technological College
to be used for the scientific purposes set forth in the
enclosed statement entitled "Administration of Institutional
Grants for Science, 1965."

The Foundation requires that this grant be administered in
accordance with the provisions of this statement, Enclosure
R-3, and, if applicable, Enclosure A-l.
Please acknowledge acceptance of this grant under the above
terms and include in your acknowledgement a reference to
the grant number,

Sincerely yours,

/s/ John T. Wilson

John T, Wilson
Deputy Director

Enclosures

ia
1o
I
I



Board Meeting
Attachment No, 13
Account No. 391-1565

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Home and Family Life
Project: Head Start Trainee Conference (a)
For the period June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965

Estimated Income: 1965
National University Extension Association, Inc.,
College Park, Maryland, Purchase Order No. 170-125 wweww ,500.C0
Total Estimated Income -wemcecacace-- - EJO0.00
Estimated Expenses: 1965

Administrative Supervisor

Mrs, Estelle Hays Wallace wemecmmcacam- e s e $1,133.00(b)
Curriculum Supervisor

Mrs., Charlotte Ballow Camp =emreemcmmew S —— 822,00(b)

Assistant Curriculum Supervisor

Mrs. Jeanette Davis Jenking —scecacaccaccacccccncccnaas 250,00(c)
Professional Fee§ ewmccccmcmccaccccncacnccmscccncrcconenee—. 550.00(d)
0.,A.8.I. =veceen- - - - 18.13
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help -=s----mc-cmcccecas 250,00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel =~===m-emecccccmccacccaaocaa 726.87(e)
Indirect Cost (Overhead 20%) -=--m-mmmmccmccccccccaccccacnas 750.00

TOLA]l eecmrmmmmcceece———————————————————————————— 4,500.00

a) Actual training session: June 7, 1565, through June 12, 1965.
2 ; Contract to be dated June 1, 1965, through June 30, 1965.

(¢) Contract to be dated June 1, 1965, through June 15, 1965.

{(d) To be paid as an honorarium.

(e) Allocation for travel--$100.00.



Board Minutes
Attachment No. 14
Account No. 391-1181

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Mathematics
Project: "National Aeronautic and Space Administration
_ Training Grant for Mathemstics"
For the period September 1, 196k, through August 31, 1965

Estimated Income: 1964-6
National Aeronsutic and Space Administration
Training Grant for Mathematics =e-weecaoaoaoo- --- $2,500.00
Total Estimated Income =e=e-ccemaooomoooooa- $2,500.00
Estimated Expenses: 1964-65

Professor and Head

Emmett HazlewoOod =eseccec-cesmcccsscacsme—=s SO—— $ -0-
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help =----=cecea=- 200.00
OOA.SII' --------------------------------------- - 7125

Tuition and Fees

Richard Floyd MOrrow ==---e-e-e-- RS — SRS 225,00
Consultants and/or Guest Lecturers -: ----------------- - 300,00
Books for the Library e=e-seecescemmccecccccsccecoeac- 650,00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel ==---=ecece-m----=o - 1,117-75 (2)
Indirect Cost (Overhegd) =====ecemcececcaccococccee-ea «0O=

Total Estimated Expenses ==-ewsmw--m-cw-cccew. 500.00

(a) Allocation for travel -- $300.00. This includes an amount not to
exceed $500.00 to help pey the moving expenses of a Professor of
Mathematics (Dr. Ali R. Amir-Moez).



Board Minutes
Attachment No.l5
Account No. 391-364%0

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Physics
Project: "The Effects of Radiation on the Properties of Solids"
For the period May 1, 1965, through April 30, 1966

Estimated Income: 1965-66
Balance on May 1, 1965 ~=---comemmmmcmc o eeeeeaaaen $ 675.82
Grant No. Y-122, The Robert A. Welch Foundation -«---- 20,000,00
Total Estimated TNCOME =-memmmmmme<memm————— $20,675.82
Estimated Expenses: 1965-66

Principal Investigator

Billy Jack Marshall eeececcmamececccaccancaeccana $ 4,000.00 (a)

Pre-doctoral Fellowship

Dale R. DuVgll eeeccccccccccccaccccccccacnancoaaa 600.00 (b)
-------------------------------- 600.00 (b)
................................ 600.00 (b)

Undergraduate Scholarship

D. O. Pederson =e--sesccee-cceccccccccscccccxen=- 600.00 (b)

D. O.- Pedergon =-----ccccccccecmccesmcmeaeeaa—ee= 800.00 (e)
;. ------------------------------- 100.00

0.A.S I, —mevcccmmcccmcccccdcdcccccccee— e msac e e ———— -0-

Maintenance, Equipment and Travel ===-r-e-c---ccccaccan 11,496.40 (a)

Indirect Cost (Overhead) ==eme-=msmmmmc—m—mee—-c——aoes 1,879.42
Total Estimated EXpenses ==--====s=======-== $20,675.82

(a) Contract to be dated June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965.

(b) Stipend for the period June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965.

(¢) Stipend $100.00 per month for the period September 1, 1965,
through April 30, 1966.

(d) Allocation for travel =-- $400.00.



TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR

ENROLLMENT,

Long Session 196L4-1965

FRESHMEN SOPHOMORES JUNIORS SENIORS UNDERGRADUATES GRADUATES COLLEGE TOTALS
M W B M W B M W B M W B M W B M W B M - W B
Agric. 338 15 353 267 15 282 261 8 269 278 7 285| 1,144 k5 1,189 80 2 821,224 L7 1,271
A&S | 1,053 1,385 2,438° 699 949 1,648| 553 46 1,299 | sS61L 524 1,085| 2,867 3,603 6,470 628 472 1,100{ 3,494 4,076 7,570
B. A. 878 315 1,193 646 137 83 585 89 674 603 T3 6761 2,12 614 3,326 133 18 151 | 2,845 632 3,477
Engr. (LY 39 786 L2 24 496 L1t 13 L30| 432 12 Lk | 2,068 88 2,156 106 L 110 2,174 92 2,266
j'n. E. 5 328 333 - 202 202 2 162 164 1 130 131 8 82 830 5 38 43 13 860 873
GRAND
TOTALS | 3,021 2,082 5,103} 2,084 1,327 3,411 1,818 1,018 2,836 | 1,875 TH6 2,621 | 8,799 5,172 13,97L | 952 534 1,48619,750 5,707 15,457
ECz:J)s 5-' &y
il 13
Stats. 100 =
1%
cF\ ﬁ,
5 8
COPY
=== &5




TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Office of the Registrar

ENROLLMENT, lst Term Summer School 1965
(as of 4th Class Day, June 8, 1965)

Freshmen Sophomores Juniors Seniors School Totals Graduates College Totals
M W B M W B M W B M w B M W B M W B M W B

Agric. 63 2 65| 37 2 39| 92 5 97 164 b 168 356 13 369 | 58 2 60 b1k 15 429
A&S 161 292 4531165 230 395|230 313 543 360 423 783 916 1,258 2,174 |595 529 1,12k |1,511 1,787 3,298
B. A. 137 59 196 | 157 41 1981233 35 268 k29 k4o 469 956 175 1,131 | 71 16 87 {1,027 191 1,218

Engr. 89 7 96| 98 1 991{108 T 115 190 8 198 485 23 508 | 69 i 70 554 24 578
H. E. -0- 647  64T7|~0- 62 62]-0- 67 67 -0- 79 79 -0~ 855 855 {-0- T2 T2 -0- 927 927
GRAND

TOTALS |450 1,007

——eee =

LU5T] 45T 336 793|663 427 1,090 |1,143 554 1,697 |2,TA3 2,324 5,037 |793 620 1,413 3,506 2,94k 6,450

6961 AT

LT °*ON qusuqoelyy
gaqnuTy paeod



TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Office of the Reglstrar

Final Enrollment, 2nd Term Summer School, 1965

Freshuen Sophomores Juniors Seniors 8chool Totals Graduates College Totals
M W B M W B M W B M W B M W B M W B M W B
gric. 288 1 29| 3 1 32| 54 3 57 | 127 L 131 2ko 9 249 | 42 3 L5 282 12 294
o« & Se 109 185 294 |127 155 282 | 180 223 403 | 336 351 687 752 91k 1,666 {396 304 700 | 1,148 1,218 2,366
o As 93 40 133 J100. 28 129 | 184 26 210 |362 30 392 740 124 864 | 15 9 84 815 133 ou8
T 65 6 T | 87 L oL | 95 7 102 |17k 5 179 k21 22 W3 | 1 -0- 77 498 22 520
v B 1 30 31 1 38 39 | =0= 46 46 | 0= L7 L7 2 161 163  § T 72 3 232 235
GRAND
TOTALS 96 262 558 | 347 226 573 | 513 305 818 |999 437 1,436 |2,155 1,230 3,385 |59L 387 978 | 2,746 1,617 4,363

VLT "ON

WPV
Go6T ‘22 Lrnp
33NN pIeog



TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

Office of the Registrar

TOTAL ENROLIMENT, Summer Session, 1965

Freshmen

Sophomores

Seniors School Totals Graduates College Totals
M W B M W B M W B M W B M W B M W B M W B
Agric. 72 2 ™| 4k 3 b7} 102 5 107 178 5 183 396 15 411 7 3 73 466 18 484
A. & 8. 209 372 58L | 206 280 L4B6 | 250 364 614 ko2 479 861 {1,067 1,495 2,562 | TOL 670 1,371| 1,768 2,165 3,933
B. A. 161 ¥ (5] 239 | 176 48 224 | 258 38 296 W57 43 500 {1,052 207 1,259 86 21 107} 1,138 228 1,366
Engr. 116 10 126 | 114 3 117 | 121 8 129 201 8 209 552 29 581 T4 1 V] 626 30 656
H. E. -0- 662 662 1 -0- T0 T0|-0- TO 79 -0- 88 88 i 899 899 1 123 124 1 1,022 1,023
GRAND :
TOTALS 558 1,12k 1,682 | 540 4ok 9k | 731 hok 1,225 1,238 623 1,861 3,067 2,645 5,712 1932 818 1,750 3,999 3,463 7,462

gLT"ON 3usmydBly
GO6T ‘ze Lnp
saq9nuy pasog




Board Minutes
e n? . i
STATE OF TEXAS i )

COUNTY OF LUBBOCK §

THIS AGREEMENT made the 23rd day of June 1965 by and between the Board
of Directors of Texas Technological College, Iubbock, Iubbock County, Texas,
acting herein by and through R. Wright Armstrong, Fort Worth, Tarrant County,
Texas, Chairmen of the Board of Directors hereinafter called the Owner and
Ernest L. Reid, Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas hereinafter called the
Contractor.

WITHESSETH, that the Owner and the Contractor for the eo;lsideratims
hereinafter named agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 SCOPE OF THE WORK: The Contractor shall furnish all the
material and equipment and shall perform all the work for the construction of
certain remodeling in the Dining Room of Sneed Hall Dormitory located on the
Campus of Texas Technological College, such work to include all phases of the
work as covered in the Dravings, Specifications and Addenda listed hereinafte:
in Article 8, prepared by the Office of the Supervising Architect of Texas
Technological College hereinafter called the Architects, and such work shall
be performed in such manner as to receive the complete approval of said
Architects.

ARTICLE 2 CONTRACT SUM: The Owner shall pay to the Contractor for the
full performance of the contract subject to additions and deductions provided
therein, in current funds the sum of Five Thousand, Five Hundred Forty-Seven
Dollars and no cents. $5,547.00 of which $3,081 represents the cost for
mterials and $2,466 represents the cost for labor.

ARTICIE 3 COMPLETION OF THE CONTRACT: Work on this contract shall be
commenced immediately after the Contractor has been notified in writing by
the Owner and shall be substantially completed on or before August 16, 1965.

ARTICIE & METHOD OF PAYMENT: There being no default on the part of the
Contractor existing, the Owner shall meke payments to the Contractor on cer-
tificate of the Architect approximately every thirty (30) days, it being
understood that payments shall be made upon ninety per cent (90%) of the
value of labor and material in the work and materials @ﬁbly stored at the
site, with the provision that no payment ever shall be made which in the
judgment of the Architect will leave less than an amount sufficient to

complete the work.



Board Minutes
July, 1965

Attaciment Ho. 18
Page 2

ARTICIE 5 COMPIETION AND FINAL PAYMENT: Upon completion of the entire
work as certified by the Architects there shall be paid to the Contractor
within thirty (30) days the amount necessary to complete payment of the
entire amount of the contract sumstipulated in Article 2 together with
approved additions and deductions subject to the terms of the Comtract and
the General Conditioms.

Before this final certificate is issued, the Contractor shell submit
evidence satisfactory to the Architect showing payment for all labor and
mteﬂalusedorrmishedforuseinthemrk,ihetheraecmdbya‘lienor
not, and whether furnished by the Contractor or Sub-contractors, and that
all obligations of the Contractor under the Contract, Plans, Specifications
and General Conditions have been fully performed.

ARTICLE 6 The Contract shall comply with and conform to all labor laws
of the State of Texas and the various acts amendatory and supplementary
thereto and to all laws, ordinances, and legal requirements applicable
thereto. '

ARTICIE 7 BOND: The Contractor shall provide to the Owner Surety Bonds
from a reputable bonding company in the full amoumt of the Contract Sum, pay-
abletotheStateofTexascaveﬂngthe_fu]landfaithfulpezfmceofthe
Contract and the payments of all obligations arising thereunder.

ARTICLE 8 CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: Drawings and Specifications, one sheet,
entitled "Dining Room and Study Facilities, Sneed Ball Dormitory" dated

April 13, 1965.

In Witness Whereof, the parties hereto have executed this agreement the day

and year first written sbove,

Owner

Attest: Board of Directors
Texas Technological College
/s/ J. Roy Wells By /s/ R. Wright Armstrong
J. Roy Wells, Secretary R. Wright Armstrong, Chairman
Contractor
ERNEST L. REID
By /s/ Fxrnest L. Reid
Owner

(Title)



Board Minutes

July, 1965
Attachment No. 19

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
Office of Education
Washington, D.C. 20202

GRANT AGREEMENT -
(Title 1, Public Iaw 88-204)

Pursuant to Title I of the Higher Education Facilities Act of 1963, the
United States Commissioner of Education (hereinafter called the Commis-
sioner) hereby offers to make a grant of $450,000.00 or 33.33 percent of
the eligible project development cost, whichever is the lesser, to Texas
Technological College (hereinafter called the "Applicant"), to aid in
financing the construction of fascilities estimated to cost $1, 350,000.00,
of vhich the eligible project on which the grant is computed constitutes
100 percent of the total assignable ares, consisting of the construction
of a modern Foreign language and Mathematics Building and as further des-
cribed in the Project Summary under Project Number L4-0227.

This offer is made on the basis of the representations made by the Applicant
in its Application for a grant dated Jamuary 13, 1965, and on the basis of
the assurances the Applicant gave in such Application, which assurances

are hereby incorporated by reference as a part of the terms and conditions
of this agreement, and subject to the provisions of this Agreement,
including the Standsrd Terms and Conditions dated March, 1965, attached
hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A, and the Special Terms and
Conditions dated June 3, 1965, attached hereto and made a part hereof as
Exhibit B. Notwithstending any other provisions of this Agreement, if_ the
Commissioner finds that any representation made by the Applicant in con-
nection with its Application is incomplete or incorrect in any material
respect or that the Applicant has for any reason failed to comply with any
of such provisions or that the purposes for which the grant under this
Agreement has been made have not been or will not be achieved, the Commis-
sioner reserves the right to take such action as he deems necessary and
appropriate to protect the interest of the Government, including refusing
to meke any disbursement of funds and requiring the Applicant to return all
or part of any funds that have already been disbursed.

The Applicant: avers that it has on hand all funds required to assure
payment in full of the total development cost of the facilities or that it
has obtained firm and binding commitments under which such funds will be
available as needed, and upon the request of the Commissioner agrees to
furnish satisfactory evidence of the foregoing; agrees to proceed to con-
struction of the facilities without undue delay and to establish schedules
or timetables toward this end; has given due consideration to 't_.he na.t_ure
of the terms and conditions subject to which the grant offer is made ‘and
hereby accepts the grant offer without reservation or qualification and
covenants that it will comply with all such terms and conditions.

The Commissioner shall not be obligated to honor an acceptance of this
offer received by him after June 30, 1965.

FQR THE U.S, COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION: FOR THE APPLICANT:

By (sgd.) Jay du Von _ By _/s/ M. L. Pennington
(Signature) (Signature)
Peter P, Muirhead M. L. Pennington, Vice Pres.
For_Assoc., Comm. for Higher Education for Business Affairs
(Typed Name and Title) (Typed Name and Title)
DATE: June 7, 1965 DATE: June 14, 1965

[o]
o
i
I



Board Minutes

July, 1965
Attachment No. 20
Account No. 391-1580
First Revision

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
School of Home Economics
Tech Tips and Topics, Account No, 391-1580
For the period September 1, 1964, through August 31, 1965

Estimated Income: 1964-65
From SubsCriptions weeee e ool $5,800.00
From Sale of Back ISSUES e=mecccccemcmmccccccccccce——a 1,%00.00
Total Estimated Income ecececcacccccccccacaca. $7,200.00
BEstimated Expenses: 1964 -65

Associate Profe_ssor and Editor
Billie Frances Williamson -e-=c-cecccccaccccnacenan $ -0-

Secretary I (12 Months, 115)

Mrs, Dorothy Pinkerton Blair ee---ce-me-mescocooaae 1,440.00 (a)
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help e--v-evececco-a 900.00
DBl  ereasss e S S . 8k .83
ldaintena;nce., Equipment and Travel e-ees-eceecceccacaaan-a L, 775.17

Total Bstimated EXpenses =meemmmmsmmmnmmmnzcms $7,200.00

(a) One-half time for 12 months.



Board Minutes
July, 1965
Attachment No. 21

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
Office of Education
Washington, D.C. 20202

June 16, 1965
In reply refer to:
23 53 0830

President
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas T9406

Dear President:

We are pleased to tell you on behalf of the U.,S. Commissioner of Eduecation
that we have been able to approve your full request for $227,129 for the
National Defense Student Loan Program for 1965-66, subject to the approval
by Congress of an appropriation of $179,300,000. This was the amount pro=-
jected in the Amended National Defense Education Act of 1963. It bas been
approved by the House of Representatives and awaits action by the Senate.

Pending final action, we are authorized to make at this time an inmmediate
national allotment of $34,443,652. From this amount we can meke a firm
commitment to you of $43,710.

When favorable action is taken by the Congress, we will make a firm commit-
ment immediately to cover the balance of your request.

In return for this, let me ask you to read carefully the remainder of this
long letter.

There 1s a quite understandable tendency for aid administrators in an
institution to overestimate the amount of money they will loan and to under-
estimate the amount of the repayment of NDEA loans which will occur. How-
ever, the law under which we operate does not permit us to make allowances
for this overestimation but requires that we limit our awards to the amount
of the appropriation, For two years more loans have been repaid than were
predicted and fewer loans were made. At the end of June 1965 we will
refund to the Treasurer a substantial amount of unused loan funds even
though it had been necessary to reduce requests from many colleges for
1964-65, Obviously, this is a situation which we want to avoid for 1966
if it is possible to do so.

The aggregate request for loans for 1966 vas considerably larger than the
congressional authorization. This year a number of the larger institutions
have been willing, at our rather urgent request, to concur in a substantial
reduction in their requests for funds. Their cooperation has been so good
that we will be able to allocate the full amount requested to the remain-
ing 1600 institutions. In a large percentage of these 1600 institutions,
we believe it will be possible to meet all the genuine needs of qualified
students without using their full sllocation. If this proves to be true,



Board Minutes
July, 1965
Attachment No. 21
Page 2

the surplus thus developed may permit us by February 1966 to meet the full
needs of the institutions which have agreed to a reduction in their
preliminary allocations.

It is our hope and belief that this procedure will enable us to utilize
more fully the congressional appropriation and thus meet the genuine needs
of & larger number of students and colleges than would otherwise be
possible. The success of this procedure depends on careful administration
of the loan program and on diligence in collecting accounts now due on the
part of the institutions whose full requests have been authorized.

When needed you should file your request for the part of the allocation
needed to cover your commitments to students for the fall semester or
term.

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Edward Sanders

Edward Sanders

Acting Director, Division of
Student Financial Aid

1Q
[e]
iro
I



Board Minutes

July, 1965
Attachment No. 21
Page 3
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas
office of the President June 19, 1965

Mr, Edward Sanders, Acting Director
Division of Student Financial Aid
Department of Health, Education and Welfare
Office of Education

Washington, D.C, 20202

Re: 23 53 0830
Dear Mr. Sanders:
We are pleased to acknowledge your notification of the approval
of $227,129 for the National Defense Student Loan Program for
1965-66 subject to adequate appropriations by the Congress.

It is understood that $’+3,710 is a Tirm commitment and that the
balance will be forthcoming upon favorable action by Congress.

We trust that we will not have been allocated more than we can
Justifiably use, Unused funds will be reported to you.

Sincerely,
/s/ R. C. Goodwin

R. C. Goodwin
President

RCG: jk

cc: Mr. M, L, Pennington
Mr. R. B. Price
Mr. Thomas Stover
Mr. J. Roy Wells

1o
lo
i
14



Board Meeting
July, 1965
Attachment No, 22

‘ Account No, 391-1079
TEXAS TECENOLOGICAL COLLEGE

Department of Animgl Husbandry
Project: "Use of Intravaginal Progesterone to Synchronize
the Estrous Cycle in Sheep"

For the period June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965

Estimated Income: 1965
Grant from G. D. Searle and Company, P.O. Box 5110,
Chicago 80, I11inols =e-eececcmmccccacmmcnccccaaa $3,600.00
Total Estimeted Income e---ccemrrcenncccccaaca $3,600.00
Estimated Expenses: 1965

Principal Investigator
Semuel Everett Curl eecceccmcccecccccrceccnccnaceax $ -0-

Research Assistant

Gregory Daryl Bogard e--=e----s-ee-eececcwmemoocaa-- 600.00 (a)
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help =-----------v-= 1,L445.63
06AusS,Is =memececmccccmcmscecm e emcmsmee——a——— p— . 7415
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel ~---w-===ce---=-c-cee- 1,010.72 (b)
Indirect Cost (Overhead) e=--=-emcecmcrcemcmccucmcmnnaa- 469,50

Total Estimated EXDENSEes =s--mmmmemmmmmen-c—a=a $3,600.00

(a) Contract for one-half time, June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965.

(b) Allocation for travel -- none.



Board Minutes

Attachoon

chment No, 2

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE First Revision ?
Department of Music Page 88 '

1965 Choir School, Account No. 991-1820 (a)
For the Period June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965

Estimated Income: | | 1965
Estimated Balance on June 1, 1965 wemecremcccaccomcaaoo- $155.12
Estimated Income from Fees =wmcmcmmomamcmcaaoaoo 295,00
Estimated Income £Oor DOIMitOry —e--eemcccccccmceceeeoee 78.00
Estimated S‘tuﬂ_ent Health Feeg =emcmmcucmaccacmacaaa. o 26.00

Total Estimated Income ---eemme-- S $554,12
Estimated Expenses: 1965

Professor and Head

Gene LeCiair Hemmle e~eeceemcacaccacomcccccacccas - $ -0- (v)
Associate Professor and Director

Gene Kenney e~eececcacan-a i e s e e 300,00 (c)

Professional Fee

Mrs., Helen Hobbs Jordan, Guest Conductor --------- 150.00 (ad)
BB, Ao SR sk S AR -o-
Dormitory EXpenses =---cecscccacaccucmacacacicencocnon- 78.00
Student Health Service Fee —=-memmcrccacccscsccmmaoanan 26.00

Totel Estimated EXpenses =--=--e=csec-ce-c-e-- $554.00 (e)

(a) Choir School from June 21, 1965, through June 25, 1965.

(b) On the Summer School Budget for the Department of Music.

(c) Contract to be dated June 1, 1965, through June 30, 1965.

('d) To be paid as an honorarium.

(e) This budget has been approved contingent upon the realization of the

estimsted income. In the event the estimeted income is not realized,
the budget must be revised to operate within the reglized income.



Board Minutes
Attachment No. 2k
Account No. 391-156
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE R
Department of Home and Family Life
Project: Head Start Trainee Conference (a)

For the period June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965

Estimated Income: 1965

National University Extension Association, Inc.,
College Park, Maryland, Purchase Order No. 170-125 -- $4,500.00

Amendment Number T - .- o s e e 8 0 900.00
Totel Estimsted Income =--ceeecccemccccmcmeaa- $5,400.00
Estimated Expenses: 1965

Administrative Supervisor

Mre. Estelle Hays Wallace —=--e--mocmcececmccccceaa- $1,133.00 (b)
Professor
Mrs. Mina Wolf Iafh ececccscmamccccccscecnesessnansnn 50.00 (c)

Curriculum Supervisor
Mrs. Charlotte Ballow Camp ==-===--ecccemcemmcacamaann 822.00 (v)
Assistant Professor
Mrs. Wild